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Copyright © 2008 ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC. All Rights Reserved.

No part of this manual, including the products and software described in it, may be reproduced,
transmitted, transcribed, stored in a retrieval system, or translated into any language in any form or by any
means, except documentation kept by the purchaser for backup purposes, without the express written
permission of ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC. (“ASUS”).

Product warranty or service will not be extended if: (1) the product is repaired, modified or altered, unless
such repair, modification of alteration is authorized in writing by ASUS; or (2) the serial number of the
product is defaced or missing.

ASUS PROVIDES THIS MANUAL “AS IS” WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESS
OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IN NO EVENT SHALLASUS, ITS
DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFITS,
LOSS OF BUSINESS, LOSS OF USE OR DATA, INTERRUPTION OF BUSINESS AND THE LIKE),
EVEN IF ASUS HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES ARISING FROM ANY
DEFECT OR ERROR IN THIS MANUAL OR PRODUCT.

SPECIFICATIONS AND INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS MANUAL ARE FURNISHED FOR
INFORMATIONAL USE ONLY, AND ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE AT ANY TIME WITHOUT NOTICE,
AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED AS A COMMITMENT BY ASUS. ASUS ASSUMES NO
RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY FOR ANY ERRORS OR INACCURACIES THAT MAY APPEAR IN THIS
MANUAL, INCLUDING THE PRODUCTS AND SOFTWARE DESCRIBED IN IT.

Products and corporate names appearing in this manual may or may not be registered trademarks or
copyrights of their respective companies, and are used only for identification or explanation and to the
owners’ benefit, without intent to infringe.
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ASUS contact information
ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC.

Address 15 Li-Te Road, Peitou, Taipei, Taiwan 11259
Telephone +886-2-2894-3447

Fax +886-2-2890-7798

E-mail info@asus.com.tw

Web site www.asus.com.tw

Technical Support

Telephone +86-21-38429911

Online support support.asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER INTERNATIONAL (America)

Address 800 Corporate Way, Fremont, California 94539, USA
TEL 001-510-739-3777

Fax +1-510-608-4555

Web site usa.asus.com

Technical Support

Telephone +1-812-282-2787

Support fax +1-812-284-0883

Online support support.asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER GmbH (Germany and Austria)
Address Harkortstr. 21-23, 40880 Ratingen, Germany
Telephone +49-01805-010923

Fax +49-02102-9599-11

Web site www.asus.de

Online contact www.asus.de/sales

Technical Support

Telephone +49-01805-010923

Support Fax +49-02102-9599-11

Online support support.asus.com
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Notices

Federal Communications Commission Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:

+  This device may not cause harmful interference, and

+  This device must accept any interference received including interference that
may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a

Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with manufacturer’s
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However,
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If
this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

+ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

+ Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

+  Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

+  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
é \ The use of shielded cables for connection of the monitor to the graphics card is
) required to assure compliance with FCC regulations. Changes or modifications

to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

Canadian Department of Communications Statement

This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B limits for radio noise emissions
from digital apparatus set out in the Radio Interference Regulations of the
Canadian Department of Communications.

This class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
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Safety information

Electrical safety
» To prevent electrical shock hazard, disconnect the power cable from the
electrical outlet before relocating the system.

+ When adding or removing any devices to or from the system, contact a
qualified service technician or your retailer for help. Ensure that all the power
cables are disconnected before any device is added or removed to or from the
system.

+ If the power supply is broken, do not try to fix it by yourself. Contact a qualified
service technician or your retailer.

Operation safety
+ Before installing devices into the system, carefully read all the documentation
that came with the package.

+  Before using the product, ensure that all cables are correctly connected and
the power cables are not damaged. If you detect any damage, contact your
dealer immediately.

+ To avoid short circuits, keep paper clips, screws, and staples away from
connectors, slots, sockets, and circuitry.

+Avoid dust, humidity, and extreme temperatures. Do not place the product in
any area where it may become wet. Place the product on a stable surface.

+ When using the product, do not block any air inlet/outlet in the chassis.
+  The maximum environmental temperature is 35°C.

+  If you encounter technical problems with the product, contact a qualified
service technician or your retailer.

Lithium-lon Battery Warning

CAUTION: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace
only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer.
Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer’s instructions.

VORSICHT: Explosionsgetahr bei unsachgeméBen Austausch der Batterie.
Ersatz nur durch denselben oder einem vom Hersteller empfohlenem
dhnljichen Typ. Entsorgung gebrauchter Batterien nach Angaben des
Herstellers.

LASER PRODUCT WARNING
CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
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General precautions

Before using the ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P Desktop PC, carefully read
the general precautions below. Improper operation could lead to personal injury or
damage to the product.

+  Before using the product, ensure that all components are correctly installed
and all cables are correctly connected. If you detect any damage, contact your
dealer immediately.

+ Avoid dust and extreme temperatures. Do not place the product in any area
where it may receive direct sunlight.

+  Keep the product in a dry place. Raindrops, moisture, and liquids may contain
minerals and damage the circuitry.

+ Leave enough space around the product to provide adequate ventilation.
Otherwise, it may overheat.

+  Before turning on the system, check if all the peripherals are correctly
connected.

+ Avoid eating while using the computer. It may contaminate the components
and cause the system to malfunction.

+ To avoid short circuits, keep scraps, screws, and threads away from
connectors, slots, sockets, and circuitry.

Do not stuff anything into the components. Otherwise, it may cause a short
circuit or damage the circuitry.

+ Ifthe computer has been used for a long time, avoid direct contact with the

heatsinks and the surfaces of IC as they may become very warm and hot.
Check if the system receives adequate ventilation.

+  Before you add or remove a peripheral device to or from the system, ensure
that you unplugged the power cables.

+  If the power supply is broken, do not try to fix it by yourself. Contact a qualified
service technician or your retailer.

+ Though the system casing is elaborately designed to protect users from
scratches, be careful with those sharp tips and edges. Put on a pair of gloves
before you remove or replace the system cover.

+ When you do not need to use your computer for a long time, shut it down and
unplug the power cables.

+ ltis suggested that you use this product when the temperature is no higher
than 35°C.

+ Warning: Ensure that you replace the battery with a correct type otherwise it
may cause an explosion hazard.
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About this guide

Audience

This guide provides general information about ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P

Desktop PC and instructions on how to use the Support DVD that comes with the

system package. This guide is intended for experienced users and integrators with
hardware knowledge of personal computers.

How this guide is organized
This guide contains the following parts:

1. Chapter 1: System introduction

This chapter gives a general description of ASUS Essentio
ES5000/ES5000-P Desktop PC. The chapter lists the system features,
including introduction on the front and rear panels.

2.  Chapter 2: Getting started

This chapter helps you power up the system and install drivers and utilities
from the support DVD.

Book 1.indb 7 @ 9/24/08 5:03:50 PM



Conventions used in this guide
To ensure that you perform certain tasks properly, take note of the following
symbols used throughout this guide.

/) WARNING: Information to prevent injury to yourself when trying to
/ é \ complete a task.

/a\ CAUTION: Information to prevent damage to the components when
! \ trying to complete a task.

R IMPORTANT: Instructions that you MUST follow to complete a task.

% NOTE: Tips and additional information to aid in completing a task.

Where to find more information

Refer to the following sources for additional information and for product and
software updates.

1.  ASUS Websites
The ASUS websites worldwide provide updated information on ASUS
hardware and software products. Refer to the ASUS contact information.
2.  Optional Documentation

Your product package may include optional documentation, such as warranty
flyers, that may have been added by your dealer. These documents are not
part of the standard package.
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System package contents
Check your Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P system package for the following items.

Standard items

1. ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P Desktop PC with
. ASUS Desktop PC x 1
. Foot stand x 1
. Mouse x 1
. Keyboard x 1

2. Cables
. AC power cord x 1

3. Accessories
. AC power adapter x 1
. Mouse pad x 1

4. Support DVD x 1

5. User Manual x 1

6. Warranty card x 1

ﬁ + If any of the items is damaged or missing, contact your retailer immediately.

Specifications are subject to the desktop PC you purchased. Check with
your supplier for exact offers.

Book 1.indb 9 @ 9/24/08 5:03:54 PM



10

Book 1.indb 10

9/24/08 5:03:54 PM



Book 1.indb 11

This chapter gives a general
description of the desktop PC. The
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1.1  Front panel

The ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P Desktop PC includes an ASUS
motherboard, a power supply unit, a front panel, and a rear panel. All of these
components are integrated in a system casing elaborately designed by ASUS.

The illustrations below show the front panel and the components on it.

Close Open
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!
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(2} ONE 6
(7] 0
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1.  Slot-in optical disk drive (ODD). Insert an optical disk into the slot with the
label side facing your left.

2. Optical disk eject button A Press this button to eject an optical disk.

3.  Front panel cover ¥ Pull outward to open the front panel cover. Inside
are two USB 2.0 ports, one E-SATA port, one Microphone port, and one
Headphone port.

4. Network LED €. This LED lights up when a wireless/wired network
connection is established on the system.

5. Hard disk drive (HDD) LED 8 This LED lights up when data is being read
from or written to the hard disk drive.

6. Power button (') Press this button to turn the system on.

7. USB 2.0 ports *=2.0_ These Universal Serial Bus 2.0 (USB 2.0) ports are
available for connecting USB 2.0 devices such as a mouse, printer, scanner,
camera, PDA, and others.

8.  E-SATA port E-SATA | This port connects an external Serial ATA hard disk
drive.

12 Chapter 1: System introduction
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9. Headphone port (lime) Q. This port connects a headphone.
10. Microphone port (pink) ﬁ“. This port connects a microphone.

1.2 Rear panel

The system rear panel includes the power input port and several 1/0 ports that
allow convenient connection of devices.

The illustration below shows the rear panel and the components on it.
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1. Air vents. These vents allow air ventilation.

’.\\ DO NOT block the air vents on the top and rear panels of the system chassis.
/ e \ The components inside the chassis may overheat and be damaged without
adequate ventilation.

2. Optical S/PDIF Out port. This port connects an external audio output device
via an optical S/PDIF cable.

3. PS/2 keyboard port B, This port is for a PS/2 keyboard.

4.  LAN (RJ-45) port. This port allows Fast Ethernet connection to a Local Area
Network (LAN) through a network hub.

ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P 13
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LAN port LED indications

ACT/LINK SPEED
Activity/Link LED Speed LED LED LED
| |

OFF No link OFF ‘ 10 Mbps connection = =
ORANGE | Linked | ORANGE | 100 Mbps connection

BLINKING | Data activity | GREEN | 1 Gbps connection

LAN port

5. Kensington® lock port . This port allows the PC to be secured to a fixed
object using Kensington®.compatible security products.

6. Line In port (light blue). This port connects a tape, CD, DVD player, or other
audio sources.

7. Line Out port (lime). This port connects a headphone or a speaker. In
4-channel or 6-channel configuration, the function of this port becomes Front
Speaker Out.

8.  Microphone port (pink) ﬁ“. This port connects a microphone.

Refer to the audio configuration table below for the function of the audio ports in
2, 4, or 6-channel configuration.

Audio 2, 4, or 6-channel configuration

Headset 2-channel  4-channel 6-channel
Light Blue |Line In |Rear Speaker Out |Rear Speaker Out
Lime | Line Out | Front Speaker Out | Front Speaker Out
Pink | Mic In | Mic In | Bass/Center

9. DC IN input port. This port connects the DC output plug of an AC power
adapter.

10. USB 2.0 ports *<2.0 These Universal Serial Bus 2.0 (USB 2.0) ports are
available for connecting USB 2.0 devices such as a mouse, printer, scanner,
camera, PDA, and others.

11. Video Graphics adapter (VGA) port O, This port connects a VGA monitor
or other VGA-compatible devices.

12. HDMI port Homi, This port is for a High-Definition Multimedia Interface
(HDMI) connector, and is HDCP compliant allowing playback of HD DVD,
Blu-Ray and other protected content.

14 Chapter 1: System introduction
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1.3 Placement options

1.3.1 Horizontal placement
Place your desktop PC horizontally.

( A

- =y =T

B

1.3.2 Vertical placement

Install the foot stand supplied in the system package. Place your desktop PC
vertically.

To install the foot stand:

1. Locate the screw hole on the bottom of your desktop PC.
2. Secure the foot stand to your desktop PC with the supplied screw.

ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P 15
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®

Connecting to the keyboard and the
mouse

The ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P Desktop PC is equipped with a PS/2
keyboard and a USB mouse. Connect the PS/2 keyboard to the PS/2 keyboard
port at the rear panel. Connect the USB mouse to a USB port either at the rear or

front panel.

7

1.5

If you are using a wireless USB keyboard or mouse, refer to the documentation
that comes with the device or contact your supplier directly for information on
how to configure it.

Connecting to other peripheral devices

The ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P Desktop PC is equipped with a number of
I/0 ports at the rear and front panels where you can connect peripheral devices to

the system.

Refer to the illustration below for details.

16
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Before you connect a peripheral device to the system, refer to the
documentation that comes with the device or contact your supplier directly for
information on how to install it.

Chapter 1: System introduction
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This chapter helps you to power up the
system and install drivers and utilities
from the support DVD.
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2.1 Installing an operating system

This motherboard supports Windows® XP / Vista operating systems (OS). Always
install the latest OS version and the corresponding updates to maximize the
features of your hardware. When you start the system for the first time, the system
automatically detects the built-in audio and graphics chips and attempts to install
the drivers that come with the OS. Select NO when a window appears asking if
you want to restart the system. Install drivers according to the instructions in the
following sections.

% +  To ensure that the OS works properly, install the drivers bundled in the
Support DVD.

Motherboard settings and hardware options vary. Use the setup
procedures presented in this chapter for reference only. Refer to your OS
documentation for detailed information.

2.2 Powering your system

Press the Power button d) to power up the system.

/:
|
g
0
@ Press to turn ON the system
@
& >
P a—
18 Chapter 2: Getting started
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2.3 Support DVD information

The Support DVD that comes with the system package contains the drivers,
software applications, and utilities that you can install to avail all system features.

ﬁ The contents of the Support DVD are subject to change at any time without
notice. Visit the ASUS website at www.asus.com for updates.

2.3.1 Running the Support DVD

Place the Support DVD into the optical drive. The DVD automatically displays the
Drivers menu if Autorun is enabled on your computer.

— B A5US Eee DT support CD for Windows Vista a =)
Diivers | Usities | Menusl | Comset | Click an icon
= to display
Drivers 5. Support DVD/
P i A . Enotheerard
information

| _Please aslacl:il;r.ns on the
right side. i
o P
r

Click an item to install

If Autorun is NOT enabled on your computer, browse the contents of the
Support DVD to locate the file ASSETUP.EXE from the BIN folder. Double-click
the ASSETUP.EXE to run the DVD.

N

ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P 19
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2.3.2 Drivers menu

The Drivers menu shows the available device drivers if the system detects
installed devices. Install the necessary drivers to activate the devices.

" Please sqlmﬁtz‘m s on the

P ‘é“

'ﬁgh},fiua

ASUS InstAll - Drivers Installation Wizard
Installs the ASUS InstAll-Drivers Installation Wizard.

Intel(R) Chipset Inf Update Program
Installs the Intel® chipset Inf update program.

Realtek Audio Driver
Installs the Realtek® audio driver and application.

ATI Display Driver
Installs the ATl display driver.

JMicron JMB36X Controller Driver
Installs the JMicron JMB36X controller driver.

ITE CIR Driver
Installs the ITE CIR driver.

Realtek RTL8111C LAN Driver
Installs the Realtek RTL8111C LAN driver.

ASUS Wireless LAN Driver
Installs the ASUS wireless LAN driver.

20 Chapter 2: Getting started
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2.3.3 Utilities menu

The Utilities menu shows the applications and other software that the
motherboard supports. Tap an item from the screen to install.

Drivers: viiss | Manasl | Contset

gy !
Utilities
| Please select items on the
‘right side. {

ASUS InstAll - Installation Wizard for Utilities
Installs all of the utilities through the Installation Wizard.

ASUS Update
Allows you to download the latest version of BIOS from the ASUS website.

% Before using the ASUS Update, ensure that you have an Internet connection so
that you can connect to the ASUS website.

ASUS Al Manager

Installs the ASUS Al Manager where you can launch Al Disk, Al Security, and Al
Probe easily.

Adobe Acrobat Reader 8

Installs the Adobe Acrobat Reader 8. The manuals in the Support DVD are in PDF
(Portable Document Format) format, which can be opened with Adobe Acrobat
Reader.

ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P 21
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234 Manuals menu
The Support DVD includes the manual of Realtek HD Audio.

ﬂ The manual is in PDF format. To open it, install the Adobe Acrobat Reader from
the Utilities menu.

= T 4515 £ee DT sippot 05 for windows ista B

Divers | ities | Manual |

2.3.5  ASUS contact information
Click the Contact tab to display the ASUS contact information.

Wi= =30 #5U5 E=e DT support €D for Windows Vita =S

Divers | wites | Manust | comast

ou, Taipei, Taiwan 11259

22 Chapter 2: Getting started
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2.3.6 Other information

The icons on the top right corner of the screen give additional information on the
motherboard and the contents of the Support DVD. Click an icon to display the
specified information.

Motherboard Info
Displays the general specifications of the motherboard.

W= 530 505 Eee 07 cupgon £O for Windous Vi - (=l

Drivers | wtiies: | Menust | Comaer |

Drivers

g
| Please s‘elect-n:r‘ns on the
“right side. {

Browse this DVD

Displays the Support DVD contents in graphical format.

Type Date modified

ntly on the Disc (13)

E fict D
E - N e
S0 FcertiChenge i l Manual
JLFL asus

| s
.
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Technical support Form

Displays the ASUS Technical Support Request Form that you have to fill out when

requesting technical support.

TECHSUPP - Notepad i ' ' -i

File Edit Format Vien Help

ASUSTeK TECHNICAL SUPPORT REQUEST FORM

DATE: =

ORIGINATOR DESCRIPTION

COMPANY NAME :
PHONE (AREA)
EMATL ADDRESS:

CONTACT NAME:
FAX # (AREA):

HARDWARE DESCRIPTION

MOTHERBOARD
CPU BRAND

OTHER STORAGE !

REVISION #: BIOS:#401A0- 3
SPEED(WHZ) *

sPEED(NS) SIZE(WB) :

speeD(ns) : SIZE(KB) |

MODEL NAME : SIZE(MB) :

MODEL NAVE:

MODEL NAME: STZE(ME) :

MODEL NAVE: SIZE(ME):

ADD-IN CARD DESCRIPTION (MODEL NAME/VENDOR) ]

(E)ISA sLOT

B
=
a
T
m
v
@
S
&)
G R B o

PCI SLOT

<

SOFTWARE DESCRIPTION

Filelist

Displays the contents of the Support DVD and a brief description of each in text
format.

| FILELIST - Notepad

File Edit Format View Help

File Tist for the included support software for EeepT(P5GC3L-BP) motherboard

File Name

--brivers
-Audio

—~chipset
-~Intel\Inf

-vGA
-RVE20_635

-IMB36X
~ITECIR
—LAN
~windows
-vista
—wireless
—UPWL-N2112
~AW-NE766

-use

Description ‘

—Realtek ALC662 Audio Driver v5.10.0.5591 for windows xp & windows 64|
-Realtek ALC662 Audio Driver V6.0.1,5591 for Windows 32bit/64bit Vist

-Intel chipset Inf Update Program Package V8.3.0.1013 for windows XP .

-ATI RV620_635 Display Driver v8.471,0.0 for Windows 32bit/64bit xP.(
-ATI RV620_635 Display Driver v8.471.0.0 for windows 32bit/64bit vist

-JMicron JMB36X RAID Driver v1.17.25.2 for windows XP & 64bit XP & 32

-ITE CIR Driver v2.4.0.1 for windows 32bit/64bit xp. (wHgL)
~ITE CIR Driver V5.0.4.6 for Windows 32bit/6dbit Vista. (WHQL)

-Realtek RTLBI11C LAN Driver V5.686.103.2008 for windows xP & 64bit x
-Realtek RTLB111C LAN Driver V6.202.125.2008 for 32bit/64bit vista.(w

-ASUS UPWL-N2112 wireless LAN Driver v1.1.0.0

for windows Xp & &4bit
-ASUS UPWL-N2112 wireless LAN Driver v2.0.2.0

for windows 32bit/64bit

1
0]

-AzZUrewave AW-NE766 wireless LAN Driver vi.1.0.
Vi

i 0 for windows xP & 64b
-AzureWave AW-NE766 Wireless LAN Driver

2.0 for windows 32bit/64
-USB2.0 Driver Installation for windows Xe.

i, ’

24

Book 1.indb 24

Chapter 2: Getting started

9/24/08 5:04:24 PM



®

2.4 ASUS AI Manager
ASUS Al Manager allows you to launch Al Disk, Al Security, and Al Probe easily.

241 Installing Al Manager

To install Al Manager on your computer:

1. Place the Support DVD into the optical drive. The DVD automatically displays
the Drivers menu if Autorun is enabled on your computer.

/ If Autorun is NOT enabled on your computer, browse the contents of the
- Support DVD to locate the file ASSETUP.EXE from the BIN folder. Double-click
the ASSETUP.EXE to run the DVD.

2. Click the Utilities tab, then click ASUS Al Manager.
3.  Follow the screen instructions to complete the installation.

24.2 Launching Al Manager

You can launch Al Manager right after installation or anytime from the Windows®
desktop.

To launch Al Manager from the Windows® desktop, click Start > All Programs >
ASUS > Al Manager > Al Manager v1.xx.xx. The Al Manager Quick Bar appears.

oY )

After launching the application, the Al Manager icon appears in the Windows®
taskbar. Right-click this icon for more options.

243 Al Manager Quick Bar

Click the Main, My favorites, Support, or Information icon from the Quick Bar to

show the corresponding menu.
== [Z]+—Close
ﬁ E"l Maximize/Resume
al=sl+—Minimize

Support

Main
My Favorites

ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P 25
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Click IEl to switch between a full-screen Al Manager window and the Quick bar.
Click &l to keep Al Manager in the taskbar.
Click & to close Al Manager.

244 Main

Launch Al Disk, Al Security, or Al Probe from the Main menu. Click the small
triangle to open or close the Main menu.

a0 @ @

Click to open/close the Main menu

Al Disk

Al Disk allows you to easily clear the temporary IE files, IE URLs, IE cookies, IE
history list, Recycle Bin, and recently opened files list. Select the item that you
want to clear, then click Apply.

- BEa

@. by F Auorite: IARE S

Select the items that you want to clear
@ Support

[ Clear Temporary [E Files [T Clear |E URL(s) History
Information
[T ClearlE Cookies [T ClearE History
[T ClearRecycle Bin [T Clear Recently Opened Files
e
L= =
26 Chapter 2: Getting started
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Al Security

Al Security allows you to set passwords to lock your removable storage devices

such as a USB flash disk and a CD/DVD disk, which ensures more security for

your data.

To lock a device:

1. If you are using Al Security for the first time, key in a password that consists

of no more than 20 letters, numbers, or symbols.
2  Confirm your password.
Key in your password hint (optional).

Click OK.

Main

&8

)

™

My Favorites

Support

Information

EwE©

— pa—

Vi— R

ARSeEcURIEY,

Input a password first, o you can not use the function.

* Input new password{Max length is 20 chars)

—

* Re-Input new password :
“* " represent you mustfill it

Input new password hint

5. Select the device you want to lock, then click Apply.

& &

, My Favorites

Support

Information

Ll SO

ARSECURIGY

Lock or unlock the device(s). When selected, the device is not
accessible.

[ USBFlash Diskis)

[T CD\DVD Disk(s)

‘ Change Password | ‘ Apply

ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P

Book 1.indb 27

27

9/24/08 5:04:26 PM



6. Key in your password, then click OK. The device you selected cannot be
accessed without the password.

To unlock a device:

1. Deselect the device you locked, then click Apply.
2. Key in your password, then click OK.

To change your password, click Change Password and follow the screen
instructions.

Al Probe

Al Probe automatically detects the motherboard and CPU temperatures, CPU fan
speed, and CPU voltage. It also allows you to adjust these values manually.

YT Y
Y wm= G
@ My Favontes /f‘_‘N_1 |§1ij6@
== ,ll Temperature | L Votage | < Fan Speed
@ Support Enabled | Sensor | | current | Threshold
cPuU 63 == 85 °C
ﬁ e fafmalion MB 34 (= i
fm— pg—
o — Defaut || Appy || Resst
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245 My favorites
Add your favorite applications to the My Favorites menu.

To add an application:

1. Click Add and then select from the succeeding screen the application you
want to add to the My Favorites menu.

2. Click Open. The application you selected is added and its icon appears.

Right-click an icon in the My Favorites menu to open, delete, or rename the
corresponding application.

Double-click an icon to open the corresponding application.

=) ) . 4=
- = | e &
- My Favorites Calculator Faint Windows Mail  Windows WordPad
Media Player

Support

ﬁ Information

Delste
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2.4.6

Support

The Support menu displays links to the ASUS international website, online
technical support website, online download support website, and contact
information website.

24.7

ﬁ Main
ASUSTeK Computer - International Web Site

@ My Favorites

ASUSTeK Computer - Online Technical Support Web Site
@ Support

ASUSTeK Computer - Online Download Support Web Site
ﬁ Information

ASUSTeK Computer - Contact Information

S p—
VA — ]
Information

The Information menu displays the general information of your system,
motherboard, CPU, BIOS, memory, and other devices installed.
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RAM: 3029 MB
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2.5 Loading the initial OS default settings

If you want to load the initial default settings for your system, press <F3> during the
Power-On Self-Test (Post).

2.6 Recovery CD (optional)

The ASUS PC Recovery CD assists you in reinstalling the OS and restoring it to its
original working state. Before using the recovery CD, copy your data files to a USB
flash disk or to a network drive and make note of any customized configuration
settings such as network settings.

% The availability of the ASUS PC Recovery CD depends on the desktop PC you
purchased. Check with your supplier for exact offers.

2.6.1 Recovering a Windows® XP OS

To recover a Windows XP OS:

1. Insert the first Recovery CD into the optical disk drive. Press <F8> when the
ASUS logo appears . Select the optical drive as the boot device.

2.  Select Recover system to a partition or Recovery system to entire HD.
Click Next.

3. Aconfirmation screen pops up. Click Next to confirm.
Check | accept from the succeeding screen and click Next.

5. Alist displays the contents you are going to recover. Click Yes to confirm.
The recovery process starts.

6. Insert the second Recovery CD, then click OK.
Insert the Support DVD, then click OK. The system restarts.

8.  After the system reboots, the Windows XP will begin system configurations.
Follow the onscreen instructions to complete the process, and then restarts
the system. Adjust the screen to a suitable display resolution.

% The ASUS PC Recovery CD is for ASUS Desktop PC only. DO NOT use it on
other systems. Visit the ASUS website at www.asus.com for any updates.
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2.6.2 Recovering a Windows® Vista OS

To recover a Windows Vista OS:

1. Turn on your ASUS Desktop PC and press F8 when the ASUS logo appears.

2. Insert the recovery CD into the optical drive when a Please select boot
device menu appears. Select the optical drive as the boot device and then
press Enter to continue.

If you want to recover the system from the hidden partition, press F9 when the
ASUS logo appears. Then follow the instructions 3-6 below.

3.  After the system reboots, an ASUS Preload window appears. Press Next to
continue.

4.  Select where to install a new system. Options are:

Recover Windows to first partition only:

This option deletes only the first partition, allows you to keep other
partitions, and creates a new system partition as drive “C”.

Recover Windows to entire HD:

This option deletes all partitions from your hard disk and creates a new
system partition as drive “C”.

Recover Windows to entire HD with 2 partitions:

This option deletes all partitions from your hard disk and creates two new
system partitions. The first partition takes up 60% of the whole hard disk
size and the second partition takes up 40%. The new system is installed in
the first partition. You can back up your data in the second partition.

5. When a window appears querying Are you sure you want to recover now,
click Finish. The process percentage is displayed on the screen.

6. When Recovery finish message appears, click OK and the system restarts.
After it restarts, follow the onscreen instructions to complete the system
configurations.

% The ASUS PC Recovery CD is for ASUS Desktop PC only. DO NOT use it on
other systems. Visit the ASUS website at www.asus.com for any updates.
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2.7 Easy DVB-T Tuner (Optional)

Connecting the device

The Easy DVB-T Tuner receives the Digital Video Broadcasting-Terrestrial (DVB-T)
channels carried at the Very High Frequency (VHF) and the Ultra High Frequency
(UHF) bands according to the official technical standard applied to most countries
where the DVB-T is broadcasted.

The type of connection to use depends on the type of adapter used. The following
two basic connections are for ordinary conditions. Consult your dealer for the right
adapter.

Using the outdoor antenna

1. Connect the antenna cable’s terminal to the MCX-to-IEC adapter’s IEC

terminal.

2. Connect the adapter’'s MCX terminal to the antenna port at the bottom of the
Easy DVB-T Tuner.

3. Connect the Easy DVB-T Tuner to the USB port on your desktop PC or
laptop.
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Using the indoor antenna

1. Connect the indoor antenna to the antenna port at the bottom of the Easy
DVB-T Tuner.

2. Connect the Easy DVB-T Tuner to the USB port of your desktop PC or
laptop.

ﬁ For some conditions, the TV signal may be blocked off by buildings. To get a

/ better signal reception, put the antenna near the window or towards an area
with a skyline, or in the direction pointing to the transmitter if its position is
already known. The antenna base is made of magnetic material. Placing the
antenna base on a metallic material can also improve the reception.

USB 2.0 e

Installing the device driver
To install the device driver:

1. Connect the Easy DVB-T Tuner to the USB port of your desktop PC or

laptop.
2. Your computer system automatically Tttt
Wind ds to install d ftware for your Easy
detects the connected device. Click DVB-T
Cancel from the pop-up message.
® Locate and install driver software (recommended)
‘Windows will guide you through the process of installing driver software
. for your device.
2 Ask me again later
Windows will ask again the next time you plug in your device or log on.
® Don't show this message again for this device
Your device will not function until you install driver software.
Cancel
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3. Insert the bundled support CD into the optical drive. When the setup screen
appears, click Install the Tuner Driver.

4.  Follow the Installation Wizard to complete the installation process. A progress
bar or the driver installing message pops up to indicate the installation
progress.

5. Click Finish when the installation is completed.

/ Ensure that the Easy DVB-T Tuner is connected to your computer when
< installing the driver.
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Copyright © 2008 ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC. Tutti i Diritti Riservati.

Alcuna parte di questo manuale, compresi i prodotti e i software in esso descritti, pud essere
riprodotta,trasmessa, trascritta, archiviata in un sistema di recupero o tradotta in alcuna lingua, in alcuna
forma e in alcun modo, fatta eccezione per la documentazione conservata dall’ acquirente a scopi di backup,
senza I’ espressa autorizzazione scritta di ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC. (“ASUS”).

L’assistenza o la garanzia del prodotto non sara valida nei seguenti casi: (1) il prodotto € stato riparato,
modificato o alterato, salvo che tale riparazione,modifica o alterazione non sia autorizzata per iscritto da
ASUS; o (2) il numero di serie del prodotto manchi o sia stato reso illeggibile.

ASUS FORNISCE QUESTO MANUALE "COSI’ COM’E’”, SENZA GARANZIA DI ALCUN TIPO, ESPLICITA
O IMPLICITA, INCLUDENDO SENZA LIMITAZIONE LE GARANZIE O CONDIZIONI IMPLICITE DI
COMMERCIABILITA” O IDONEITA’ A UN PARTICOLARE SCOPO. IN NESSUN CASO ASUS, | SUOI
DIRIGENTI, FUNZIONARI, IMPIEGATI O DISTRIBUTORI SONO RESPONSABILI PER QUALSIASI DANNO
INDIRETTO, PARTICOLARE, ACCIDENTALE O CONSEGUENTE (COMPRESI DANNI DERIVANTI DA
PERDITA DI PROFITTO, PERDITA DI CONTRATTI,PERDITA D’USO O DI DATI, INTERRUZIONE DELL’
ATTIVITA’ E SIMILI), ANCHE SE ASUS E’ STATA AVVISATA DELLA POSSIBILITA’ CHE TALI DANNI SI
POSSANO VERIFICARE IN SEGUITO A QUALSIASI DIFETTO O ERRORE NEL PRESENTE MANUALE
O NEL PRODOTTO .

LE SPECIFICHE E LE INFORMAZIONI CONTENUTE IN QUESTO MANUALE SONO FORNITE ASOLO USO
INFORMATIVO E SONO SOGGETTE A CAMBIAMENTI IN QUALSIASI MOMENTO, SENZA PREAVVISO,
E NON POSSONO ESSERE INTERPRETATE COME UN IMPEGNO DA PARTE DI ASUS. ASUS NON SI
ASSUME ALCUNA RESPONSABILITA’ E NON SI FACARICO DINESSUN ERRORE O INESATTEZZA CHE
POSSA COMPARIRE IN QUESTO MANUALE, COMPRESI | PRODOTTI E | SOFTWARE CONTENUTI AL
SUO INTERNO.

| prodotti e nomi delle aziende che compaiono in questo manuale possono 0 meno essere marchi registrati
o diritti d’ autore delle rispettive aziende, e sono usati solo a scopo identificativo o illustrativo a beneficio
dell’ utente, senza alcuna intenzione di violazione dei diritti di alcuno.
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Condizioni e Limiti di Copertura
della Garanzia sul Prodotto

Le condizioni di garanzia variano a seconda del tipo di prodotto e sono specificatamente
indicate nel Certificato di Garanzia allegato, cui si fa espresso rinvio.

Inoltre la presente garanzia non € valida in caso di danni o difetti dovuti ai seguenti
fattori: (a) uso non idoneo, funzionamento o manutenzione improprio, incluso
senza limitazioni I’ utilizzo del prodotto con una finalité diversa da quella conforme
alle istruzioni di ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC. in merito all’ idoneita di utilizzo e alla
manutenzione; (b) installazione o utilizzo del prodotto in modo non conforme aglli
standard tecnici o di sicurezza vigenti nell’ Area Economica Europea e in Svizzera;
(c) collegamento a rete di alimentazione con tensione non corretta; (d) utilizzo del
prodotto con accessori di terzi, prodotti o dispositivi ausiliari o periferiche; (e) tentativo
diriparazione effettuato da una qualunque terza parte diversa dai centri di assistenza
ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC. autorizzati; (f) incidenti,fulmini,acqua, incendio o
qualsiasi altra causa il cui controllo non dipende da ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC.;
abuso, negligenza o0 uso commerciale.

La presente Garanzia non ¢ valida per I assistenza tecnica o il supporto per I
utilizzo del prodotto, compreso I’ utilizzo dell’ hardware o del software. L’ assistenza
e il supporto disponibili (se previsti), nonche le spese e gli altri termini relativi all’
assistenza e al supporto (se previsti) verranno specificati nella documentazione
destinata al cliente fornita a corredo con il Prodotto.

E’ responsabilita dell’ utente, prima ancora di richiedere I” assistenza, effettuare il
backup dei contenuti presenti sul Prodotto, inclusi i dati archiviati o il software installato
nel prodotto. ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC. non ¢ in alcun modo responsabile per
qualsiasi danno, perdita di programmi, dati o altre informazioni archiviate su qualsiasi
supporto o parte del prodotto per il quale viene richiesta I" assistenza; ASUSTeK
COMPUTER INC.non ¢ in alcun modo responsabile delle conseguenze di tali danni
o perdite, incluse quelle di attivita, in caso di malfunzionamento di sistema, errori di
programmi o perdita di dati.

E’ responsabilita dell’ utente, prima ancora di richiedere I' assistenza, eliminare
eventuali funzioni, componenti, opzioni, modifiche e allegati non coperti dalla presente
Garanzia, prima di far pervenire il prodotto a un centro serviziASUSTeK COMPUTER
INC. ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC. non € in alcun modo responsabile di qualsiasi
perdita o danno ai componenti sopra descritti.

ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC. non ¢ in alcun modo responsabile di eliminazioni,
modifiche o alterazioni ai contenuti presenti sul Prodotto compresi eventuali dati o
applicazioni prodottesi durante le procedure di riparazione del Prodotto stesso. Il
Prodotto verra restituito all’ utente con la configurazione originale di vendita, in base
alle disponibilita di software a magazzino.
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Licenza Software

| prodotti ASUS possono essere corredati da software, secondo la tipologia del
prodotto. | software, abbinati ai prodotti, sono in versione “OEM”: il software OEM
viene concesso in licenza all’ utente finale, come parte integrante del prodotto; cid
significa che non puo essere trasferito ad altri sistemi hardware e che, in caso di
rottura, di furto o in ogni altra situazione che lo renda inutilizzabile, anche la possibilita
di utilizzare il prodotto OEM viene compromessa.

Chiunque acquisti, unitamente al prodotto, un software OEM, € tenuto ad osservare i
termini e le condizioni del contratto di licenza tra il proprietario del software e I utente
finale, denominato “EULA” (End User Licence Agreement), visualizzato a video,
durante la fase di installazione del software stesso. Si avvisa che I’ accettazione, da
parte dell’ utente, delle condizioni dell’ EULA, ha luogo al momento dell’ installazione
del software stesso.
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Contatti ASUS

ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC.

Indirizzo 15 Li-Te Road, Peitou, Taipei, Taiwan 11259
Telefono +886-2-2894-3447

Fax +886-2-2890-7798

E-mail info@asus.com.tw

Sito Web www.asus.com.tw

Supporto Tecnico
Telefono
Supporto Online

+86-21-38429911
support.asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER INTERNATIONAL (America)

Indirizzo
Telefono
Fax

Sito Web

Supporto Tecnico
Indirizzo

Fax di Supporto
Supporto Online

800 Corporate Way, Fremont, California 94539, USA
001-510-739-3777

+1-510-608-4555

usa.asus.com

+1-812-282-2787
+1-812-284-0883
support.asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER GmbH (Germania e Austria)

Indirizzo
Telefono

Fax

Sito Web
Contatto Online

Supporto Tecnico
Telefono

Fax di Supporto
Supporto Online

Harkortstr. 21-23, 40880 Ratingen, Germany
+49-01805-010923

+49-02102-9599-11

www.asus.de

www.asus.de/sales

+49-01805-010923
+49-02102-9599-11
support.asus.com

ASUS ITALY S.r.l (ltalia)

Indirizzo:

Helpdesk Commerciale
Indirizzo Web
Email Informazioni

Supporto Tecnico
Helpdesk e Supporto

Supporto Online
Fax di Supporto
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Comunicazioni

Federal Communications Commission Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:

+  This device may not cause harmful interference, and

» This device must accept any interference received including interference that
may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B
digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one
or more of the following measures:

» Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

» Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

» Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

+  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

l The use of shielded cables for connection of the monitor to the graphics card is

/ required to assure compliance with FCC regulations. Changes or modifications
to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could
void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

Canadian Department of Communications Statement

This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B limits for radio noise emissions
from digital apparatus set out in the Radio Interference Regulations of the Canadian
Department of Communications.

This class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
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Informazioni in materia di Sicurezza

Sicurezza Elettrica
+ Prima di spostare il sistema, scollegare il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa
elettrica, per evitare il rischio di scosse elettriche.

+ Durante I’ aggiunta o la rimozione di periferiche al o dal sistema, contattare un
tecnico qualificato o il rivenditore per assistenza. Prima di aggiungere o rimuovere
un dispositivo al/dal sistema, assicurarsi che tutti i cavi di alimetazione siano stati
scollegati.

+ Incasodiguasto al cavo di alimentazione, non tentare di ripararlo da se. Contattare
un tecnico qualificato o il rivenditore.

Sicurezza Operativa
+ Prima di installare dispositivi sulla scheda madre, leggere con attenzione il
manuale presente nella confezione.

+  Primadi utilizzare il prodotto, assicurarsi che tutti i cavi siano collegati correttamente
e che i cavi di alimentazione non siano danneggiati. In caso contrario, contattare
immediatamente il rivenditore.

«  Per evitare corto circuiti, tenere graffette, viti e chiodi lontani da connettori, slot,
prese e circuiti.

+ Evitare polvere, umidita e temperature estreme.Non mettere il prodotto dove
potrebbe venire a contatto con acqua.Collocare il prodotto su una superficie
stabile.

+ Durante I’ utilizzo del prodotto, non ostruire i fori di aerazione del telaio.

« Temperatura ambiente max.: 35°C.

+ Incaso di problemi tecnici con il prodotto, contattare personale tecnico qualificato
o il rivenditore.

Avvertenza Batteria loni-Litio

ATTENZIONE: Pericolo di esplosione se la batteria non € stata sostituita in
modo corretto. Sostituire soltanto con un tipo uguale o equivalente a quello
raccomandato dal produttore. Eliminare le batterie usate nel rispetto delle
disposizioni del produttore.

VORSICHT: Explosionsgetahr bei unsachgeméBen Austausch der Batterie.
Ersatz nur durch denselben oder einem vom Hersteller empfohlenem
dhnljichen Typ. Entsorgung gebrauchter Batterien nach Angaben des
Herstellers.

AVVERTENZA PER PRODOTTI LASER
PRODOTTO LASER DI CLASSE 1
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Precauzioni Generali

Prima di utilizzare ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P Desktop PC, leggere
attentamente le precauzini generali indicate di seguito. Un utilizzo non corretto
potrebbe causare lesioni fisiche o danneggiare il prodotto.

+  Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, assicurarsi che tutti i componenti siano stati
correttamente installati e tutti i cavi sino correttamente collegati.
In caso di danni,contattare immediatamente il rivenditore.

+ Evitare polvere e temperature estreme. Non collocare il prodotto in aree dove
potrebbe essere esposto alla luce diretta del sole.

+ Tenereil prodotto in un luogo asciutto. Gocce d’acqua, umidita e sostenza liquide
potrevvero contenere minerali e danneggiare il circuito.

+ Lasciare spazio sufficiente intorno al prodotto, per fornire un’ adeguata
ventilazione.Altrimenti, potrebbe surriscaldarsi.

«  Prima di accendere il sistema, controllare che tutte le periferiche siano state
correttamente collegate..

+ Evitare di mangiare quando si ¢ al computer. Il cibo potrebbe contaminare i
componenti e causare il malfunzionamento del sistema.

+  Perevitare corto circuiti, tenere ferraglia, viti e fili lontani da connettori, slot, prese
e circuiti.

+ Non mettere niente all’ interno dei componenti. Altrimenti, potrebbero verificarsi
corto circuiti o0 danni al circuito.

+  Seil computer ¢ stato utilizzato per un lungo tempo, evitare il contatto diretto con i
dissipatori e le superfici di IC, poiche potrebbero diventare molto calde. Verificare
che il sistema abbia un’ adeguata ventilazione.

+ Prima di aggiungere o rimuovere una periferica al/dal sistema, assicurarsi di aver
disinserito i cavi di alimentazione.

+ SeI' unita di alimentazione e guasta, non tentare di ripararla da soli. Contattare
un tecnico qualificato o il rivenditore.

+ Anche se I" intelaiatura del sistema € stata realizzata in modo elaborato per
proteggere dai graffi, fare attenzione con i bordi e le estremita appuntite. Indossare
un paio di guanti prima di rimuovere o sostituire la copertura del sistema.

+Quando non e necessario utilizzare il computer per molto tempo, arrestare il
sistema e disinserire i cavi di alimentazione.

+ E’consigliabile utilizzare il prodotto a temperature non superiori a 35°C.

+ Avvertenza: Assicurarsi di sostituire la batteria con un tipo corretto, per evitare
il rischio di esplosione.
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Informazioni sul Manuale

Questo manuale fornisce informazioni generali su ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-
P Desktop PC e le istruzioni su come utilizzare il DVD di Supporto, compreso nella
confezione del sistema. Il manuale si rivolge ad utenti esperti con una conoscenza
dell’ hardware dei personal computer.

Come é organizzato il manuale
Il manuale € suddiviso nelle seguenti parti:

1.  Capitolo 1: Introduzione del Sistema

Questo capitolo fornisce una descrizione generale del desktop PC ASUS
Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P Desktop PC e delle caratteristiche del sistema,
compreso il pannello frontale e posteriore.

2.  Capitolo 2: Installazione e Utilizzo

Questo capitolo illustra le modalita di accensione del sistema e di installazione
di driver e utilita dal DVD di Supporto.
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Simboli Convenzionali Utilizzati nel Manuale

Per essere sicuri di svolgere correttamente determinate operazioni, ricordare i seguenti
simboli, ricorrenti nel manuale.

AVVERTENZA: Informazioni per evitare di farsi male, nel
/¥ tentativo di completare un’ operazione.

\ ATTENZIONE: Informazioni per evitare danni ai componenti nel
! \ tentativo di completare un’ operazione.

R IMPORTANTE: Istruzioni da seguire OBBLIGATORIAMENTE per
completare un’ operazione.

} NOTA: Suggerimenti e informazioni aggiuntive utili per completare un’
operazione.

Ulteriori Approfondimenti

Riferirsi alle seguenti fonti per informazioni aggiuntive e per gli aggiornamenti per
prodotti e software.

1. Siti Web ASUS

Il sito web ASUS fornisce informazioni aggiornate su hardware e software ASUS.
Riferirsi alla sezione Contatti ASUS.

2. Documentazione Opzionale

Nella confezione del prodotto pud essere inserita della documentazione
opzionale aggiunta dal rivenditore.Tale documentazione non fa parte della
confezione standard.
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Contenuto della Confezione del Sistema

Controllare che nella confezione del sistema Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P siano
contenuti i seguenti articoli:

®

Articoli Standard

1. ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P Desktop PC con

. ASUS Desktop PC x 1
. Piedistallo x 1
. Mouse x 1
. Tastiera x 1
2. Cavi
. Cavo di alimentazione AC x 1
3. Accessori
. Adattatore di corrente AC x 1
. Tappetino per il Mouse x 1
4. DVD di Supporto x 1
5. Manuale Utente x 1
6. Certificato di Garanzia x 1
/ + In caso di articoli danneggiati 0 mancanti, contattare immediatamente il
- rivenditore.

Le specifiche dipendono dal desktop PC acquistato. Controllare I esatta
tipologia con il rivenditore.
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Capitolo 1

Questo capitolo fornisce una descrizione
generale del desktop PC e delle
caratteristiche del sistema, compreso il
pannello frontale e posteriore.
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®

1.1 Pannello Frontale

ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P Desktop PC comprende una scheda madre
ASUS, un’ unita di alimentazione, un pannello frontale ed un pannello posteriore.
Tutti questi componenti sono integrati in un’ elaborata intelaiatura del sistema,
progettata da ASUS.

Le illustrazioni sottostanti mostrano il pannello frontale con i rispettivi componenti.

Chiuso Aperto
/r:;a fr:l
0 0
(1] J o
5]
(2] o @ 0
Q 8]
o—)
0]
) 10)

1. Unita Ottica Slot-in (ODD). Inserire il disco ottico nello slot con il lato dell’
etichetta rivolto verso sinistra.

2. Pulsante di Espulsione del Disco Ottico A Premere questo pulsante per
espellere un disco ottico.

3. Copertura del Pannello Frontale %. Tirare verso I’ esterno per aprire la
copertura del pannello frontale. Al suo interno si trovano due porte USB 2.0,
una porta E-SATA, una porta per il microfono ed una porta per le cuffie.

4. LEDdiRete €. Questo LED siillumina quando si stabilisce una connessione
di rete via cavo/senza cavo nel sistema.

5. LED Disco Rigido (HDD) 8 Questo LED siillumina in fase di lettura o scrittura
dati sul dico rigido.

6. Pulsante di Accensione O, Premere questo pulsante per attivare il sistema.

7.  Porte USB 2.0 “<20, Queste porte USB 2.0 (Universal Serial Bus 2.0) sono
predisposte per la connessione con dispositivi USB 2.0, quali mouse, stampanti,
scanner, fotocamere, PDA ed altri ancora.

8. Porta E-SATA E-SATA | Porta per la connessione di un disco rigido esterno
Serial ATA.

48 Capitolo 1: Introduzione del Sistema

Book 1.indb 48 @ 9/24/08 5:04:49 PM



9. Porta Cuffie (lime) Q. Porta per la connessione delle cuffie.
10. Porta Microfono (rosa) ﬁ\. Porta per la connessione di un microfono.

1.2 Pannello Posteriore

Il pannello posteriore del sistema comprende una porta per I’ ingresso dell’
alimentazione e numerose porte I/0, che consentono di collegare facilmente vari
dispositivi.

L’ illustrazione sottostante mostra il pannello posteriore e i rispettivi componenti.

©

ol o

1. Fori per la ventilazione.
"\\ NON ostruire i fori per la ventilazione sul pannello superiore e posteriore del telaio
/ o \) del sistema. In mancanza di un’ adeguata ventilazione, i componenti all’ interno

del telaio potrebbero surriscaldarsi e guastarsi.

2. Porta S/PDIF Out Ottica. Porta per la connessione di un dispositivo esterno
per I uscita audio, mediante un cavo ottico S/PDIF.

3. Porta Tastiera PS/2 =2, Porta per una tastiera PS/2.

4. PortaLAN (RJ-45) . Porta per la connessione Fast Ethernet ad una LAN (Local
Area NetworK) tramite hub di rete.
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Indicazioni LED della Porta LAN

LED Attivita/Collegamento Velocita LED ACE{ELEI,NK :_’EIE,

| |
SPENTO No collegam | SPENTO Connessione 10 Mbps = =
ARANCIONE | Collegato | ARANCIONE | Connessione 100 Mbps -
LAMPEGG. | Attivita dati | VERDE | Connessione 1 Gbps

Porta LAN

5. Porta per Lucchetto Kensington® . Questa porta permette di fissare il PC
ad un oggetto, tramite prodotti di sicurezza compatibili Kensington®.

6. Porta Line In (blu chiaro). Porta per la connessione con registratori, lettori
CD/DVD o altre sorgenti audio.

7. Porta Line Out (lime). Porta per la connessione di cuffie o altoparlanti. In una
configurazione a 4 o a 6 canali, questa porta funziona da Uscita Altoparlante
Frontale.

. M . . .
8. Porta Microfono (rosa) 2 . Porta per la connessione di un microfono.

Fare riferimento alla sottostante tabella per la funzione delle porte audio in
configurazioni a 2, 4 0 6 canali.

Configurazione Audio a 2, 4 o0 6 Canali

Porta Cuffie 2-canali 4-canali 6-canali

Blu Chiaro | Line In | Uscita Altop. Posteriore | Uscita Altop. Posteriore
Lime | Line Out | Uscita Altop. Frontale | Uscita Altop. Frontale
Rosa | Mic In | Mic In | Basso/Centrale

9. Portaingresso DC IN. Porta per la connessione di una spina per I uscita DC
di un adattatore di corrente AC.

10. Porte USB 2.0 "<"20, Queste porte USB 2.0 (Universal Serial Bus 2.0) sono
predisposte per la connessione con dispositivi USB 2.0, quali mouse, stampanti,
scanner, fotocamere, PDA ed altri ancora.

11. Porta VGA (Video Graphics adapter) O, Porta per la connessione di un
monitor VGA o di altri dispositivi compatibili VGA.

12. Porta HDMI Homi, Porta per connettore HDMI (High-Definition Multimedia
Interface).Compatibile con HDCP, per la riproduzione di HD DVD, Blu-Ray e
altro contenuto protetto.

50 Capitolo 1: Introduzione del Sistema

Book 1.indb 50 @ 9/24/08 5:04:54 PM



®

1.3 Opzioni di Posizionamento

1.3.1 Posizionamento Orizzontale

Porre il desktop PC in senso orizzontale.

( A

- =y =T

B

1.3.2 Posizionamento Verticale

Installare il piedistallo fornito nella confezione del sistema e porre il desktop PC in
senso verticale.

Per installare il piedistallo:

1. Individuare il foro per la vite sul lato inferiore del desktop PC.
2. Fissare il piedistallo al desktop PC con la vite in dotazione.
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®

1.4 Connessione con Tastiera e Mouse

ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P Desktop PC € provvisto di una tastiera PS/2 e di
un mouse USB. Collegare la tastiera PS/2 all’ apposita porta sul pannello posteriore.
Collegare il mouse alla porta USB sul pannello frontale o posteriore.

% Con tastiera 0 mouse wireless USB, fare riferimento alla documentazione fornita
- con il dispositivo o contattare direttamente il fornitore per informazioni sulle modalita
di configurazione.

1.5 Connessione con Altre Periferiche

ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P Desktop PC € provvisto di un certo numero di porte
I/0 sul pannello frontale e posteriore, dove collegare le periferiche al sistema.

Fare riferimento all’ illustrazione sottostante per i particolari.

©

OO0000000000000
Q0000000000000
Q0000000000000

OOOOOOO%OOOOOOO

O
O
O

®

00000000000 0000

8080
O H——| DIF Out M
@S’P Out ueiny
Jack alimentazione @ s [0 @ _
TastieraPS/2 <
= llagé .
@ o UsB (& ORJ45 _l
A
2 How @ e @n U= VGA !
@ @ Line In 5\:
@? o —
- —@LmeOut \

—@Microfono ’

/ Prima di collegare una periferica al sistema, consultare la documentazione fornita

. con il dispositivo, o direttamente il fornitore, per informazioni sulle modalita di
installazione.

52 Capitolo 1: Introduzione del Sistema

Book 1.indb 52 @ 9/24/08 5:05:08 PM



Capitolo 2

Questo capitolo illustra le modalita di
accensione del sistema e di installazione
di driver e utilita dal DVD di Supporto.
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®

2.1 Installazione di un Sistema Operativo

Questa scheda madre supporta i sistemi operativi Windows® XP/Vista. Installare
sempre la versione piu recente del sistema operativo ed i relativi aggiornamenti
per massimizzare le funzionalita dell’ hardware. Quando si avvia per la prima
volta, il sistema rileva automaticamente il chip audio e grafico e tenta di installare
i driver forniti con il sistema operativo. Selezionare NO all’ apparire del messaggio
di richiesta di riavvio del sistema. Installare i driver, attenendosi alle istruzioni dei
paragrafi seguenti.

% +  Per essere sicuri che il sistema operativo funzioni correttamente, installare i
driver contenuti nel DVD di Supporto.

+  Le impostazioni della scheda madre e le opzioni hardware possono subire
variazioni.Attenersi alla procedura di installazione descritta in questo
capitolo solo come riferimento. Per informazioni dettagliate, consultare la
documentazione del sistema operativo.

2.2 Accensione del Sistema

. . . . |
Per accendere il sistema, premere il pulsante di accensione O.

/r:
i
~
0
© Premere qui per ACCENDERE
— il sistema
@
- —
=
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2.3 Informazioni sul DVD di Supporto

Nel DVD di Supporto, contenuto nella confezione del sistema, si trovano i driver, le
applicazioni software e le utilita da installare per beneficiare di tutte le funzionalita

del sistema.

Il contenuto del DVD di Supporto & soggetto a modifiche in qualsiasi momento,
senza obbligo di preavviso. Visitare il sito web ASUS www.asus.com per gli

— aggiornamenti.

2.3.1 Esecuzione del DVD di Supporto

Porre il DVD di Supporto nell’ unita ottica. Se nel computer € attivata la funzione
esecuzione automatica, il DVD visualizza automaticamente il menu Drivers.

= 3l 4505 Een DT suppor £ for Windons Vists (=)x)

di

oo ies | Memuel | Corct | Cliccare su un’ icona

per visualizzare
informazioni sulla

di Supporto

1 ..
~_Please selectitems on the

right side.

Cliccare sull’ elemento da installare

scheda madre/ DVD

N

BIN. Cliccare due volte ASSETUP.EXE per eseguire il DVD.

Se nel computer NON e attivata la funzione di esecuzione automatica, sfogliare il
contenuto del DVD di Supporto per individuare il file ASSETUP.EXE dalla cartella
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56

2.3.2 Menu Drivers

Il menu Drivers mostra i driver disponibili, in caso di rilevazione dei dispositivi
installati. Installare i driver necessari per attivare i dispositivi.

E = ‘;, ~: A5US Eee DT support CD for Windows Vista

=]

| Mt | Comaer |
Drivers
_ Please selpctitems on the
right si

S /!

o

ASUS InstAll - Drivers Installation Wizard
Installa ASUS InstAll-Drivers Installation Wizard.

Intel(R) Chipset Inf Update Program

Installa il programma di aggiornamento Intel® Chipset Inf Update Program.

Realtek Audio Driver

Installa il driver e I applicazione audio Realtek®.

ATI Display Driver
Installa il driver di visualizzazione ATI.

JMicron JMB36X Controller Driver
Installa il driver del Controller JMicron JMB36X.

ITE CIR Driver
Installa il driver ITE CIR.

Realtek RTL8111C LAN Driver
Installa il driver di Realtek RTL8111C LAN.

ASUS Wireless LAN Driver
Installa il driver di ASUS wireless LAN.
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2.3.3 Menu Utilita

Ilmenu Utilities (Utilita) mostra le applicazioni ed altri software supportati dalla scheda
madre. Cliccare su un elemento sullo schermo per procedere all’ installazione.

g

" Please select items on the

'é'

right side.

ASUS InstAll - Installation Wizard for Utilities
Installa tutte le utilita, mediante il programma di installazione guidata.

ASUS Update
Consente di scaricare la versione piu aggiornata del BIOS dal sito web ASUS.

% Prima di utilizzare ASUS Update, assicurarsi di avere stabilito la connessione a
Internet , in modo da poter visitare il sito web ASUS.

ASUS Al Manager

Installa ASUS Al Manager, da cui € possibile avviare faciimente Al Disk, Al Security
e Al Probe.

Adobe Acrobat Reader 8

Installa Adobe Acrobat Reader 8. | manuali nel DVD di Supporto sono in formato
PDF (Portable Document Format), da aprire con Adobe Acrobat Reader.
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23.4  Menu del Manuale
Nel DVD di Supporto € contenuto il manuale di Realtek HD Audio.

ﬂ Il manuale € in formato PDF. Per aprirlo, installare Adobe Acrobat Reader dal
e menu Utilities (Utilita).

= T 4515 £ee DT sippot 05 for windows ista

Divers | ities | Manual |

2.3.5 Contatti ASUS

Cliccare sulla scheda Contact (Contatti) per visualizzare i contatti ASUS.

W= 53 woUs Eee DT suppor £ for Windons Vists

B[R

Diigers | ibes | Mamael | Contet |

Taipei, Taiwan 11259
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2.3.6 Altre Informazioni

Le icone, nell’ angolo in alto a destra dello schermo, forniscono informazioni aggiuntive
sulla scheda madre e sul contenuto del DVD di Supporto. Cliccare su un’ icona per
visualizzare specifiche informazioni.

Informazioni sulla Scheda Madre
Visualizza le specifiche della scheda madre.

W= 530 505 Eee 07 cupgon £O for Windous Vi (=l

Drivers | wiies: | Menust | Consct

Drivers

g

~ Please selectitems on the

S

~right side.

08,
Vondor o s .
oosvarion o
[rre—— -
os ko sze r—

Esplorazione del Contenuto del DVD
Visualizza il contenuto del DVD di Supporto in formato grafico.

<l J1 Poroae | e
eeamall I e
i EB,
B Al T FLELIST
d) _J Text Document
P5GC3LBP.ROM
J RN Fie j =
b Setup &
13 items. 3
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Scheda per Supporto Tecnico

Visualizza ASUS Technical Support Request Form, da compilare per richiedere I
assistenza tecnica.

File Edit Format Vien Help

| TECHSUPP - Notepad i ' ' -i

= [ |

T ASUSTEK TECHNICAL SUPPORT REQUEST FORM

DATE: =

ORIGINATOR DESCRIPTION

COMPANY NAME :
PHONE (AREA)
EMATL ADDRESS:

CONTACT NAME:
FAX # (AREA):

HARDWARE DESCRIPTION

MOTHERBOARD
CPU BRAND

OTHER STORAGE !

REVISION #:
SPEED(WHZ)
sPEED(NS)
speeD(ns) :
MODEL NAVE:
MODEL NAVE:
MODEL NAME:
MODEL NAVE:

BIOS:#401A0- 3

SIZE(MB):
SIZE(KB):
SIZE(MB) :

STZE(ME) :
SIZE(ME):

ADD-IN

CARD

DESCRIPTION (MODEL NAME/VENDOR)

(E)ISA

stoT
sLoT
sLoT

PCT

SOFTWARE DESCRIPTION
<

Elenco File

Visualizza il contenuto del DVD di Supporto e fornisce una breve descrizione di

ciascuno, in formato testo.

] FILELIST - Notepad = [E=x)
Eile Edit Fomat View Help
File Tist for the included support software for EeenT(r5GCIL-BF) motherboard =
File Name Description ‘
—orivers E
Zaudio —Realtek ALCGE? Audio Driver v5.10,0.5551 for windows xp & windows 64
‘ Realtek ALCG62 Audio Driver V6.0.1.558L for wWindows 32b1t/64bit Vist
—chipset B
~Intel\Inf -1ntel chipset Inf update Program Package VE.3.0.1013 for windows XP «
~vea
“RV620_635 ATI RV620_635 Display Driver V8.471.0.0 for wWindows 32b1t/64bit XP. (

-IMB36X -JMicron JMB36X RAID Driver v1.17.25.2 for windows XP & 64bit X & 32
~ITECIR ~ITE CIR Driver v2.4.0.1 for windows 32bit/64bit xp. (wHgL)
-ITE CIR Driver V5.0.4.6 for Windows 32bit/64bit Vista. (wHQL)
—LAN
~windows -Realtek RTLBI11C LAN Driver V5.686.103.2008 for windows xP & 64bit x
-vista -Realtek RTLB111C LAN Driver V6.202.125.2008 for 32bit/64bit vista.(w
—wireless
—UPWL-N2112 -ASUS UPWL-N2112 wireless LAN Driver v1.1.0.0 for windows Xp & 64bit
-ASUS UPWL-N2112 wireless LaN Driver v2.0.2.0 for windows 32bit/sabit
~AW-NE766 -AzZUrewave AW-NE766 wireless LAN Driver v1.1.0.0 for windows xP & 64b
-Azurelave AW-NE7G6 Wireless LAN Driver v2.0.2.0 for Windaws 32bit/64
-use -UsB2.0 priver Installation for windows Xe.

-ATI RV620_635 Display Driver v8.471.0.0 for windows 32bit/64bit vist

i, ’
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®

2.4 ASUS AI Manager

ASUS Al Manager consente di avviare con facilita Al Disk, Al Security e Al Probe.

241 Installazione di Al Manager

Per installare Al Manager nel computer:

1. Porre il DVD di Supporto nell’ unita ottica. Se nel computer € attivata la funzione di
Esecuzione automatica, il DVD visualizza immediatamente il menu Drivers.

/ Se nel computer NON ¢ attivata la funzione di esecuzione automatica, sfogliare il
< contenuto del DVD di Supporto per individuare il file ASSETUP.EXE dalla cartella
BIN. Cliccare due volte ASSETUP.EXE per eseguire il DVD.

2. Cliccare sulla scheda Utilities e poi su ASUS Al Manager.
3. Seguire le istruzioni sullo schermo, per completare I’ installazione.

24.2 Avvio di Al Manager

Al Manager pud essere avviato subito dopo I’ installazione o in qualsiasi momento
dal desktop Windows®.

Per avviare Al Manager dal desktop Windows?®, cliccare Start > Tutti i Programmi
> ASUS > Al Manager > Al Manager v1.xx.xx. Appare la barra di accesso rapido

Al Manager.
== [-=]
D@ @ s
Fl J

™ AT

o

anager

Dopo aver avviato I’ applicazione, sulla barra delle applicazioni di Windows® appare
I"icona Al Manager. Per ulteriori opzioni, cliccare sull’ icona con il tasto di destra del
mouse.

243 Barra di Accesso Rapido Al Manager

Cliccare sull’ icona Principale, | Miei Preferiti, Supporto o Informazioni per

visualizzare i relativi menu.
== [Z]+—Chiudi
sns0err: ﬁ ] ﬂ E"l Ingrandisci/Ripristina
L 4l=lF—nRiduci a icona
| Supporto

Principale ’ .
| Miei Preferiti Informazioni
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Cliccare IEl per passare fra la modalita a schermo intero Al Managere la barra di
accesso rapido.

Cliccare [El per mantenere Al Manager sulla barra delle applicazioni.

Cliccare [E per chiudere Al Manager.

24.4 Main (Principale)

Avwviare Al Disk, Al Security, o Al Probe dal menu Main (Principale). Cliccare sul
triangolo piccolo per aprire o chiudere il menu.

a0 @ @

Cliccare qui per aprire/chiudere il menu Principale

Al Disk

Al Disk permette di cancellare con facilita file temporanei IE, cookies IE, URL IE,
cronologia |E, I' elenco dei file aperti di recente o di svuotare il cestino. Selezionare
I elemento da cancella re e cliccare Apply (Applica).

- My Favorites /A\ff rB‘E‘i 1<

g Select the items that you want to clear
= Support

[T Clear Temporary IE Files [T Clear |E URL(s) History
Information
[T ClearlE Cookies [T ClearE History
[T ClearRecycle Bin [T Clear Recently Opened Files
| -
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Al Security
Al Security consente di impostare una password per bloccare I’ accesso a dispositivi
di archiviazione removibili, come flash disk USB e CD/DVD, e garantire una maggiore
protezione dei dati.

Per bloccare un dispositivo:

1.

5.

Quando si usa Al Security per la prima volta, si richiede I’ impostazione di una
password di max. 20 lettere, numeri o simboli.

Confermare la password.
Digitare il suggerimento per la password (opzionale).

Cliccare OK.

Main

B&e

'f\® My Favorites

2

Information

@ Support

0

ARSecURIBY,
Input a password first, or you can not use the function.

* Input new password{Max length is 20 chars)

—

* Re-Input new password :
“* " represent you mustfill it

Input new password hint

B &

@- My Favorites

Information

@ Support

rm— p—
VA —

ARSECURIEY,

Lock or unlock the device(s). When selected, the device is not
accessible.

[ USBFlash Diskis)

[T CD\DVD Disk(s)

Change Password | ‘ Apply
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6. Digitare la password e premere OK. In mancanza della password, non &
possibile accedere al dispositivo selezionato.

Per sbloccare un dispositivo:

1. Deselezionare il dispositivo bloccato e cliccare Apply (Applica).
2. Digitare la password e premere OK.

Per modificare la password, cliccare Change Password (Cambia Password) e
seguire le istruzioni sullo schermo.

Al Probe

Al Probe rileva automaticamente la temperatura della scheda madre e della CPU,
la velocita della ventola e il voltaggio della CPU. E’ inoltre possibile regolare i valori
manualmente.

@ My Favarites | /AN | 2TPYe] oY=
,IL Temperature | L Voltage | -’r Fan Speed
@ Support Enabled | Sensor | | Current | Threshold
CcPU 63 —Ce— 85 °C
ﬁ Infarmation 1B 34 45 °C
]
o — Defaut || Appy [ Reset
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245 My favorites (I Miei Preferiti)
Aggiungi le applicazioni preferite al menu My Favorites (I Miei Preferiti).

Per aggiungere un’ applicazione:

1. Cliccare Add (Aggiungi) e selezionare dalla schermata successiva I’
applicazione da aggiungere al menu My Favorites.

2. Cliccare Open (Apri). Con I’ aggiunta dell’ applicazione selezionata, apparira
anche I icona corrispondente.

Con il tasto di destra, cliccare su un’icona del menu My Favorites per aprire, eliminare

o rinominare |" applicazione corrispondente.

Cliccare due volte su un’ icona per aprire la relativa applicazione.

Calculator Paint Windows Mail Windows WordPad
Media Player

= ] %{ al O =
@ My Favorites

Information

@ i
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24.6  Support (Supporto)

I menu Support (Supporto) visualizza i collegamenti con il sito web internazionale
ASUS, con il sito per il supporto tecnico online, per il supporto download online e la
pagina con le informazioni sui contatti ASUS.

)

ASUSTeK Computer - International Web Site

ASUSTeK Computer - Online Technical Support Web Site

ASUSTeK Computer - Online Download Support Web Site

Information

@ Support

ASUSTeK Computer - Contact Information

24.7 Information (Informazioni)

I menu Information visualizza le informazioni generali su sistema, scheda madre,
CPU, BIOS, memoria e altri dispositivi installati.

(@) oroico | O
Manufacturer: ASUSTeK Computer INC.
Support
Motherboard: PSE-VM-DO-BP
CPU:  Intel{R) Core(TM)2 Duo CPU E7300 @ 2.66GHz
Inammsnon BIOS:  American Megatrends inc, Ver: 0103
RAM: 3029 MB
] ——
V=
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®

2.5 Caricamento Impostazioni Predefinite

Per caricare le impostazioni predefinite per il sistema, premere <F3>, in fase di Post
(Power-On Self-Test).

2.6 CD di Ripristino (Opzionale)

ASUS PC Recovery CD assiste nella reistallazione del sistema operativo e lo riporta
allo stato operativo originario. Prima di utilizzare il CD di Ripristino, copiare i file dati su
un flash disk USB o su un disco di rete e trascrivere le impostazioni di configurazione
personalizzate, come le impostazioni di rete.

% La disponibilita di ASUS PC Recovery CD dipende dal desktop PC acquistato.
Verificare la tipologia con il rivenditore.

2.6.1 Ripristino del Sistema Operativo Windows® XP

Per ripristinare il sistema operativo Windows XP:

1. Inserire il primo CD di Ripristino nell’ unita ottica. Quando appare il logo ASUS,
premere <F8>. Selezionare I unita ottica come dispositivo di avvio.

2. Selezionare Recover system to a partition o Recovery system to entire HD.
Cliccare Next.

3. Appare un messaggio di conferma. Cliccare Next per confermare.
Selezionare | accept dalla schermata successiva e cliccare Next.

5. Sono visualizzati a elenco i contenuti da ripristinare. Cliccare Yes per confermare.
Ha inizio il processo di ripristino.

6. Inserire il secondo CD di Ripristino e cliccare OK.
Inserire il DVD di Supporto e cliccare OK. Il sistema sara riavviato.

8.  Dopo il riavvio del sistema, Windows XP inizia le configurazioni del sistema.
Seguire le istruzioni sullo schermo per completare il processo e poi riavviare il
sistema. Regolare lo schermo sulla risoluzione piu adatta.

% ASUS PC Recovery CD é utilizzabile solo con ASUS Desktop PC. NON farne uso
su altri sistemi. Visitare il sito ASUS www.asus.com per aggiornamenti.
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2.6.2  Ripristino del Sistema Operativo Windows® Vista

Per ripristinare il sistema operativo Windows Vista:

Accendere ASUS Desktop PC e premere F8, qunado appare il logo ASUS.

2. Inserireil primo CD di Ripristino nell’ unita ottica, quando appare Please select
boot device. Selezionare I' unita ottica come dispositivo di avvio e premere
Enter per continuare.

Per ripristinare il sistema da una partizione nascosta, premere F9 all’ apparire del
logo ASUS. Quindi seguire le istrzioni sottostanti dal punto 3 al punto 6.

3. Dopo il riavvio del sistema, appare una finestra ASUS Preload. Premere Next
per continuare.

4.  Selezionare dove installare un nuovo sistema. Le opzioni sono le seguenti:

Recover Windows to first partition only:

Questa opzione eliminera soltanto la prima partizione, consentendo di
mantenere le altre partizioni, e creare una nuova partizione del sistema,
come il disco “C".

Recover Windows to entire HD:

Questa opzione eliminera tutte le partizioni dall’ unita disco rigido e creera
una nuova partizione del sistema, come il disco “C”.

Recover Windows to entire HD with 2 partitions:

Questa opzione eliminera tutte le partizioni dall’ unita disco rigido e creera
due nuove partizioni del sistema. La prima partizione contiene sino al 60%
dell’ intero disco rigido, mentre la seconda sino al 40%.ll nuovo sistema ¢
installato nella prima partizione. | dati possono essere salvati in una copia di
riserva nella seconda partizione.

5. All' apparire di una finestra richiedente Are you sure you want to recover now,
cliccare Finish. Il procedere dell’ operazione € indicato da una percentuale
visualizzata sullo schermo.

6.  Quando compare il messaggio Recovery finish, cliccare OK e sara riavviato
il sistema. Dopo il riavvio, seguire le istruzioni sullo schermo per completare le
configurazioni del sistema.

% ASUS PC Recovery CD e utilizzabile solo con ASUS Desktop PC. NON farne
uso su altri sistemi. Visitare il sito ASUS www.asus.com per aggiornamenti.
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2.7 Sintonizzatore Easy DVB-T (Opzionale)

Connessione del Dispositivo

Il Sintonizzatore Easy DVB-T riceve i canali DVB-T (Digital Video Broadcasting-
Terrestrial), trasportati sulle bande VHF (Very High Frequency) e UHF (Ultra High
Frequency), in base allo standard tecnico ufficiale applicato alla maggior parte dei
paesi, dove si trasmette il DVB-T.

Il tipo di connessione dipende dal tipo di adattatore utilizzato.Le seguenti due
connessioni di base si applicano in condizioni normali. Rivolgersi al rivenditore per
sapere quale sia I’ adattatore corretto.

Tramite Antenna Esterna

1. Collegare il terminale del cavo dell’ antenna al terminale IEC dell’ adattatore da
MCX-a-IEC.

2. Collegare il terminale MCX dell’ adattatore alla porta per I' antenna, sul lato
inferiore del sintonizzatore Easy DVB-T.

3. Collegare il sintonizzatore Easy DVB-T alla porta USB sul desktop PC o sul
portatile.
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Tramite Antenna Interna

1.

7

Collegare I’ antenna interna alla porta per I antenna sul lato inferiore del

sintonizzatore Easy DVB-T.

Collegare il sintonizzatore Easy DVB-T alla porta USB del desktop PC o di un

portatile.

In determinate condizioni, il segnale TV potrebbe rimanere bloccato all’ esterno
degli edifici. Per una migliore ricezione del segnale, collocare I" antenna in

prossimita di una finestra o rivolta verso una zona con I’ orizzonte, oppure in
direzione del trasmettitore, se ne e gia nota la posizione. La base dell'antenna
e costituita di materiale magnetico. Porre la base dell’ antenna su un materiale
metallico pud contribuire a migliorare la ricezione.

USB 2.0 e

Installazione del Driver del dispositivo

Per installare il driver del dispositivo:

1.
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Collegare il sintonizzatore Easy DVB-T alla porta USB di un desktop PC o di

un portatile.

Il sistema del computer rileva
automaticamente il dispositivo
collegato. Cliccare Cancel (Annulla)
dal messaggio a comparsa.

| Found New Hardware =X

Windows needs to install driver software for your Easy
DVB-T

® Locate and install driver software (recommended)
Windows will guide you through the process of installing driver software
. for your device.

2 Ask me again later
Windows will ask again the next time you plug in your device of log on

® Don't show this message again for this device
Your device will not function until you install driver software.

Cancel
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3. Inserire il CD di supporto in dotazione all’ interno dell’ unita ottica. Al comparire
della schermata di installazione, cliccare Install the Tuner Driver (Installa il
driver del sintonizzatore).

4. Seguire il programma di installazione guidata per completare il processo.
Apparira una barra progressiva oppure un messaggio di installazione del driver
per indicare il procedere dell’ operazione.

5. Altermine, cliccare Finish (Fine).

/ Durante I’ installazione del driver, assicurarsi che il sintonizzatore Easy DVB-T
< sia collegato al computer.

ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P 71

Book 1.indb 71 @ 9/24/08 5:05:25 PM



®

Vg — )
Essentio

ES5000/ES5000-P
ASUS Desktop PC

Manual do utilizador

—

0




PG3812

Primeira Edicao V1
Agosto 2008

Copyright © 2008 ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC. Reservados todos os direito

Nenhuma parte deste manual, incluindo os produtos e software aqui descritos,
pode ser reproduzida, transmitida, transcrita, armazenada num sistema

de recuperacéo, ou traduzida para outro idioma por qualquer forma ou por
quaisquer meios, excepto a documentacdo mantida pelo comprador como
copia de seguranga, sem o consentimento expresso e por escrito da ASUSTeK
COMPUTER INC. (“ASUS”).

A garantia do produto ou a manuten¢édo néo sera alargada se: (1) o produto for
reparado, modificado ou alterado, a néo ser que tal reparagéo, modificagdo ou

alteracéo seja autorizada por escrito pela ASUS; ou (2) caso 0 numero de série do

produto tenha sido apagado ou esteja em falta.

AASUS FORNECE ESTE MANUAL “TAL COMO ESTA” SEM QUALQUER
TIPO DE GARANTIA QUER EXPRESSA QUER IMPLICITA, INCLUINDO

MAS NAO LIMITADA AS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS OU CONDIGOES DE
PRATICAS COMERCIAIS OU ADEQUABILIDADE PARA UM DETERMINADO
FIM. EM CIRCUNSTANCIA ALGUMA PODE A ASUS, SEUS DIRECTORES,
OFICIAIS, EMPREGADOS OU AGENTES SER RESPONSABILIZADA

POR QUAISQUER DANOS INDIRECTOS, ESPECIAIS, ACIDENTAIS OU
CONSEQUENTES.(INCLUINDO DANOS PELA PERDA DE LUCROS, PERDA
DE NEGOCIO, PERDA DE UTILIZAGAO OU DE DADOS, INTERRUPCAO DA
ACTIVIDADE, ETC.) MESMO QUE AASUS TENHA SIDO ALERTADA PARA
A POSSIBILIDADE DE OCORRENCIA DE TAIS DANOS, RESULTANTES DE
QUALQUER DEFEITO OU ERRO NESTE MANUAL OU NO PRODUTO.

AS ESPECIFICACOES E INFORMACOES CONTIDAS NESTE MANUAL SAO
FORNECIDAS APENAS PARA FINS INFORMATIVOS E ESTAO SUJEITAS
AALTERACAO EM QUALQUER ALTURA SEM AVISO PREVIO, NAO
CONSTITUINDO QUALQUER OBRIGAGAO POR PARTE DAASUS. AASUS

S.

Portugués

NAO ASSUME QUALQUER RESPONSABILIDADE POR QUAISQUER ERROS
OU IMPRECISOES QUE POSSAM APARECER NESTE MANUAL, INCLUINDO

OS PRODUTOS E SOFTWARE NELE DESCRITOS.

Microsoft, Activesync, Outlook, Pocket Outlook, Windows e o logétipo Windows

sdo marcas registadas da Microsoft Corporation nos Estados Unidos e noutros
paises. Os produtos Microsoft estéo licenciados para OEMs pela Microsoft
Lincensing, Inc., uma empresa subsididria da Microsoft Corporation.
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Informacéao de Contactos ASUS

ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC.

Endereco 15 Li-Te Road, Peitou, Taipei, Taiwan 11259
Telefone +886-2-2894-3447

Fax +886-2-2890-7798

E-mail info@asus.com.tw

Site Web www.asus.com.tw

Assisténcia técnica
Telefone
Assisténcia online

+86-21-38429911
support.asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER INTERNATIONAL (América)

Endereco
Telefone

Fax

Site Web

Assisténcia técnica

3 Telefone
'E‘.. Fax da Assisténcia
Q@ Assisténcia online
[
o
(/7]
Endereco
Telefone
Fax
Site Web

Contacto online
Assisténcia técnica
Telefone

Fax de Assisténcia
Assisténcia online
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800 Corporate Way, Fremont, CA 94539,USA
001-510-739-3777

+1-510-608-4555

usa.asus.com

+1-812-282-2787
+1-812-284-0883
support.asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER GmbH (Alemanha e Austria)

Harkortstr. 21-23, 40880 Ratingen, Germany
+49-01805-010923

+49-02102-9599-11

www.asus.de

www.asus.de/sales

+49-01805-010923
+49-02102-9599-11
support.asus.com
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Notices

Federal Communications Commission Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:

+ This device may not cause harmful interference, and

+ This device must accept any interference received including interference that
may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a

Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with manufacturer’s
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However,
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If
this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

» Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

+ Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

+  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Portugués

é necessdria, para assegurar o cumprimento dos regulamentos FCC. As
alterag6es ou modificagGes feitas a esta unidade e que néo tenham sido
expressamente aprovadas pela parte responsavel no que respeita ao
cumprimento, podem invalidar a autoridade do utilizador para utilizar este
equipamento.

/{ \ A utilizacéo de cabos blindados, para ligacdo do monitor a placa gréfica,

Canadian Department of Communications Statement

This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B limits for radio noise emissions
from digital apparatus set out in the Radio Interference Regulations of the
Canadian Department of Communications.

This class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
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Informacéao de Seguranca

Seguranca eléctrica

+ Para evitar o perigo de electrocusséo, desligue o cabo de alimentagéo da
saida eléctrica, antes de mudar o sistema de lugar.

+ Quando adicionar ou remover quaisquer dispositivos ao/do sistema, contacte
um técnico de servico qualificado ou o seu revendedor, para o auxiliar.
Certifique-se de que todos os cabos de alimentacédo estdo desligados, antes
de adicionar ou remover qualquer dispositivo ao/do sistema.

+ Se a alimentacgéo eléctrica esta danificada, ndo tente arranjé-la sozinho.
Contacte um técnico de servigo qualificado ou o seu revendedor.

Seguranca do funcionamento

+ Antes de instalar dispositivos no sistema, leia atentamente toda a
documentagdo que veio com o pacote.

+ Antes de utilizar o produto, certifique-se de que todos os cabos estédo
correctamente ligados e os cabos de alimentacdo ndo estdo danificados. Se
detectar qualquer dano, contacte o seu revendedor de imediato.

+ Para evitar curto-circuitos, mantenha os clips, parafusos e agrafos afastados
dos conectores, ranhuras, tomadas e circuitos eléctricos.

« Evite 0 po, a humidade e as temperaturas extremas. Ndo coloque o produto
em dreas que se possam tornar humidas. Coloque o produto numa superficie
estavel.

Ao utilizar o produto, ndo bloqueie nenhuma entrada/saida de ar no chassis.

+ A maéaxima temperatura ambiental € de 35°C.

+  Se tiver problemas técnicos com o produto, contacte um técnico de servico
qualificado ou o seu revendedor.
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Lithium-lon Battery Warning

CAUTION: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace
only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer.
Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer’s instructions.

VORSICHT: Explosionsgetahr bei unsachgeméBen Austausch der Batterie.
Ersatz nur durch denselben oder einem vom Hersteller empfohlenem
ahnljchen Typ. Entsorgung gebrauchter Batterien nach Angaben des
Herstellers.

AVISO relativo a seguranca da unidade de CD-ROM—__
PRODUTO LASER CLASSE 1
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Precaucées gerais

Antes de utilizar o PC de Secretaria ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P, leia
cuidadosamente as precauges gerais descritas abaixo. O funcionamento
improprio pode causar lesdes pessoais ou danos no produto.

+  Antes de utilizar o produto, certifique-se de que todos os componentes estdo
correctamente instalados e todos os cabos estdo correctamente ligados. Se
detectar qualquer dano, contacte o seu revendedor de imediato.

+ Evite o pd, a humidade e as temperaturas extremas. N&o coloque o produto
em dreas onde possa receber luz directa do Sol.

+ Mantenha o produto em local seco. As gotas da chuva, a humidade e os
liquidos podem conter minerais e danificar os circuitos eléctricos.

+ Deixe espaco suficiente a volta do interruptor, para uma ventilagdo adequada.
Caso contrario, pode sobreaquecer.

+ Antes de ligar o sistema, verifique se todos os periféricos estdo correctamente
ligados.

+  Evite comer ao mesmo tempo que utiliza o computador. Pode contaminar os
componentes e provocar 0 mau funcionamento do sistema.

+ Para evitar curto-circuitos, mantenha os restos de papel, parafusos e eixos
afastados dos conectores, ranhuras, tomadas e circuitos eléctricos.

+Na&o introduza nada dentro dos componentes. Caso contrario, podera causar
um curto-circuito ou danificar os circuitos eléctricos.

+ Se o computador foi utilizado durante muito tempo, evite o contacto directo
com os dissipadores de calor e com as superficies do circuito integrado, pois
podem tornar-se mesmo muito quentes. Verifique se o sistema recebe a
ventilagdo adequada.

+ Antes de adicionar ou remover um dispositivo periférico ao/do sistema,
certifique-se de que desligou os cabos de alimentacéo.

+ Se aalimentagéo eléctrica esta danificada, ndo tente arranja-la sozinho.
Contacte um técnico de servigo qualificado ou o seu revendedor.

+ Embora o invélucro do sistema tenha sido concebido de forma elaborada, para
proteger os utilizadores de arranhes, tenha cuidado com as pontas e arestas
afiadas. Antes de remover ou substituir a cobertura do sistema, vista um par
de luvas.

+Quando n&o precisar de utilizar o seu computador durante muito tempo,
desligue-o e retire os cabos de alimentagéo.

+  Sugere-se que utilize este produto quando a temperatura ndo for superior a
35°C.

+ Aviso: Certifique-se de que substitui a bateria por uma do tipo correcto, caso
contrario podera representar perigo de exploséo.

Portugués
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Sobre este guia

Publico

Este guia faculta informacéo geral sobre o PC de Secretdria ASUS Essentio
ES5000/ES5000-P, bem como instru¢des sobre como utilizar o DVD de Apoio
que vem incluido no pacote de sistema. Este guia € destinado a utilizadores
experientes e integradores com conhecimento de hardware de computadores

pessoais.

Como este guia é organizado
Este guia contém as seguintes partes:

1.  Capitulo 1: Introducéo ao sistema

Este capitulo dd uma descrigdo geral do ASUS Essentio
PC de Secretaria ES5000/ES5000-P. O capitulo enuncia as funcionalidades
do sistema, incluindo a introdugdo aos painéis frontal e traseiro.

2. Capitulo 2: Primeiros passos
Este capitulo ajuda-o a ligar o sistema e instalar controladores e utilitarios a
partir do DVD de Apoio.
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Convencoes usadas neste guia
Para se certificar de que executa devidamente certas tarefas, anote os seguintes
simbolos utilizados ao longo deste guia.

AVISO: Informacdo que se destina a evitar que sofra lesées ao tentar
concluir uma tarefa.

/’.\ CUIDADO: Informagéo que se destina a evitar que danifique os
o\ componentes ao tentar concluir uma tarefa.

R IMPORTANTE: Instrugbes que DEVE seguir para concluir uma tarefa.

/ NOTA: Dicas e informag6es adicionais para o ajudar a concluir uma
- tarefa.

Onde encontrar mais informacao

Para obter mais informag6es e para actualizag6es de produtos e de software,
queira consultar as seguintes fontes.

1. Sites da ASUS

Os sites da ASUS, por todo o mundo, fornecem informagdes actualizadas
sobre o hardware e produtos de software ASUS. Consulte as informacées de
contacto da ASUS.

Portugués

2. Documentacéao Opcional

O pacote do seu produto pode incluir documentagéo opcional, como por
exemplo, folhetos de garantia que podem ter sido adicionados pelo seu
revendedor. Estes documentos ndo fazem parte do pacote standard.
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Conteudos do pacote de sistema

Verifique se o seu pacote de sistema Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P contém os
seguintes itens.

Itens standard

1. PC de Secretdria ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P com
1 PC de Secretdria ASUS
. 1 Suporte
1 Rato
1 Teclado
2. Cabos
. 1 Cabo de alimentagdo AC
3. Acessorios
. 1 Adaptador eléctrico AC
g 1 Tapete para rato
- 4. 1 DVD de Apoio
L§ 5. 1 Manual do Utilizador
8> 6. 1 Cartéo de garantia

% +  Se qualquer um dos itens acima referidos estiver danificado ou em falta,
queira contactar o seu revendedor.

As especificagdes sdo de acordo com o PC de Secretdria que comprou.
Para saber quais as ofertas exactas, consulte o seu fornecedor.
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Capitulo 1

Este capitulo d& uma descri¢ao geral
do PC de Secretéria. O capitulo
enuncia as funcionalidades do sistema,
incluindo a introdugdo aos painéis
frontal e traseiro.
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1.1 Painel frontal

O PC de Secretdria ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P inclui uma motherboard
ASUS, uma unidade de alimentagéo eléctrica, um painel frontal e um painel
traseiro. Todos estes componentes estdo integrados num invélucro de sistema
desenhado de forma elaborada pela ASUS.

As ilustragdes abaixo mostram o painel frontal e seus componentes.

Fechar Abrir
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1. Insira na ranhura a unidade de disco 6ptico (ODD). Insira o disco dptico
na ranhura, com o lado da etiqueta voltado para a sua esquerda.

2. Botao de ejectar o disco 6ptico A Prima este botdo para ejectar um disco
optico.

3. Tampa do painel frontal ¥. Puxe para fora, para abrir a tampa do painel
frontal. Dentro estdo duas portas USB 2.0, uma porta E-SATA, uma porta de
Microfone e uma porta de Auscultadores.

4. LED de Rede . Este LED acende quando € estabelecida uma ligagdo de
rede sem fios/cablada no sistema.

5. LED da unidade de disco rigido (HDD) 8 Este LED acende quando os
dados estéo a ser lidos a partir da unidade de disco rigido, ou escritos na
mesma.

6. Botao de energia (') Prima este botdo para ligar o sistema.
7. Portas USB 2.0 <20 Estas portas "Universal Serial Bus 2.0" (USB 2.0)

estdo disponiveis para ligar dispositivos USB 2.0, tais como um rato, uma
impressora, um scanner, uma camara, um PDA e outros.

8. Porta E-SATA E-SATA | Esta porta liga uma unidade de disco rigido externa
de série ATA.
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9. Porta dos auscultadores (verde limao) 0. Esta porta liga os
auscultadores.

10. Porta do microfone (rosa) ﬁ\. Esta porta liga um microfone.

1.2 Painel traseiro

O painel traseiro do sistema inclui a porta de entrada de energia e vdrias portas de
entrada/saida que permitem a ligagdo conveniente de dispositivos.

Alilustracdo abaixo mostra o painel traseiro e seus componentes.

—
) °
08080R0R0
080808080
0808658080 —Q
080868080
080508080
030808050
030808080
080868050
080508080
le}%(e}%(0)%/e) %!
080808050
030808050

Portugués
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1. Saidas de ar. Estas saidas permitem a ventilagdo de ar.

/\ = . s . se . . .
'\ NAO bloqueie as saidas de ar nos painéis superior e traseiro do chassis do
/ \ sistema. Sem a ventilagcdo adequada, os componentes dentro do chassis
podem sobreaquecer e ser danificados

2. Porta de Saida Optica S/PDIF. Esta porta liga um dispositivo de saida de
dudio externo, através de um cabo dptico S/PDIF.

3. Porta de teclado PS/2 E=2, Esta porta é para um teclado PS/2.

4. Porta LAN (RJ-45). Esta porta permite uma ligagdo rapida de Ethernet a
uma Rede de Area Local (LAN), através de uma hub de rede.
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Indicacbes LED da porta LAN

LED DE
LED de Actividade/Ligacao LED de Velocidade A‘ﬂé‘ﬁgﬁgy \L,EEOD;DADE
| |
DESLIGADO | Sem ligagdo DESLIGADO | Ligagdo a 10 Mbps o —
LARANJA | Ligado | LARANJA | Ligagéio a 100 Mbps -
APISCAR | Actividade de dados | VERDE | Ligacdo a 1 Gbps
Porta LAN

5. Porta de bloqueio Kensington® @ Esta porta permite que o PC seja
preso a um objecto fixo, utilizando os produtos de seguranga compativeis da
Kensington®.

6. Porta de entrada de linha (azul claro). Esta porta liga um leitor de
cassetes, CD's e DVD's ou outras fontes de dudio.

7. Porta de saida de linha (verde limao). Esta porta liga um auscultador ou
um altifalante. Na configuragdo de 4 ou 6 canais, a fun¢éo desta porta torna-
se na saida do altifalante frontal.

Hod
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8. Porta do microfone (rosa) S . Esta porta liga um microfone.
% Para saber a fungéo das portas dudio na configuracdo de 2, 4 ou 6 canais,
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consulte a tabela de configuragdo audio.

Configuracdo audio de 2, 4 ou 6 canais

Auscultadores 2

. 4 canais 6 canais
canais
Azul Claro Entrada de Linha Saida de Altifalante Saida de Altifalante
Traseiro Traseiro
Verde liméo | Saida de Linha Saida de Altifalante Saida de Altifalante
Frontal Frontal
Rosa | Entrada de Microfone | Entrada de Microfone | Graves/Centro

9. Porta de entrada DC. Esta porta liga a ficha de saida DC de um adaptador
eléctrico AC.

10. Portas USB 2.0 "<2:0_ Egtas portas "Universal Serial Bus 2.0" (USB 2.0)
estdo disponiveis para ligar dispositivos USB 2.0, tais como um rato, uma
impressora, um scanner, uma camara, um PDA e outros.

11. Porta do adaptador de graficos de video (VGA) O Esta porta liga um
monitor VGA ou outros dispositivos compativeis com VGA.

12. Porta HDMI Homi. Esta porta € para o conector de um Interface Multimédia
de Alta Definicao (HDMI) e é conforme ao HDCP, permitindo a reproducéo
de HD DVD, Blu-Ray e de outros contetidos protegidos.
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1.3 Opcoes de colocacao

1.3.1 Colocacao horizontal

Coloque o seu PC de Secretéaria na horizontal.

[

o o
o =

1.3.2 Colocacao vertical

Instale o suporte fornecido no pacote de sistema. Coloque o seu PC de Secretaria

na vertical.

o

Para instalar o suporte:

1.
2.

ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P
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Localize o orificio do parafuso na parte inferior do seu PC de Secretaria.
Fixe o suporte ao seu PC de Secretdria com o parafuso fornecido.

Portugués
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1.4 Ligar ao teclado e ao rato

O PC de Secretdria ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P estd equipado com um
teclado PS/2 e um rato USB. Ligue o teclado PS/2 a porta do mesmo, situada no
painel traseiro. Ligue o rato USB a porta USB, no painel traseiro ou no frontal.

% Se estd a utilizar um teclado ou rato USB sem fios, consulte a documentagéo
que vem com o dispositivo ou contacte directamente o seu fornecedor para

mais informagdes sobre como configura-los.

1.5 Ligar a outros dispositivos periféricos

O PC de Secretéria ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P estd equipado com vérias
portas de entrada/saida, nos painéis frontal e traseiro, onde pode ligar dispositivos

periféricos ao sistema.

Para mais detalhes, consulte a ilustracdo abaixo.

Hod

c
«Q
c
o>
(7]

QER Saida de M
) S/PDIF  WAWAN
Teclado PS/2 < -
® Y
@ RJ-45 l
@l
Entrada de f\‘
@ Linha v
- Saida de \1“
Linha .
—@Microfone ’

/ Antes de ligar um dispositivo periférico ao sistema, consulte a documentacéo
incluida no dispositivo ou contacte directamente o seu fornecedor para

informagGes sobre como instalé-lo.

Tomada eléctrica @
@ o uss ((,
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Capitulo 2

Este capitulo ajuda-o a ligar o sistema
e instalar controladores e utilitarios a
partir do CD de Apoio.
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2.1 Instalar um sistema operativo

Esta motherboard suporta os sistemas operativos (SO) Windows® XP / Vista.
Instale sempre a ultima versdo de SO e as actualizagdes correspondentes, para
maximizar as funcionalidades do seu hardware. Quando arranca o sistema pela
primeira vez, este detecta automaticamente o audio e os chips gréficos integrados
e tenta instalar os controladores que vém com o SO. Seleccione NO (NAO)
quando surgir uma janela a perguntar se quer reiniciar o sistema. Instale os
controladores de acordo com as instrucGes referidas nas secgdes seguintes.

% +  Para se certificar de que o sistema operatico funciona bem, instale os
controladores incluidos no DVD de Apoio.

As opcdes das definicdes da motherboard e de hardware variam. Utilize os
procedimentos de configuragdo apresentados neste capitulo apenas como
referéncia. Para informagdo mais detalhada, consulte a documentagéo do

seu sistema operativo.

2.2 Ligar o seu sistema

O
. ~ rd . .
g_ Prima o botéo de energia O para ligar o sistema.
=
LQ e —
c A
o> I
@ l
~
0
@ Prima para ligar o sistema
@
A —
P a—
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2.3 Informacéao do DVD de Apoio

O DVD de Apoio incluido no pacote de sistema contém os controladores, as
aplicagées de software e os utilitarios que pode instalar para beneficiar de todas
as funcionalidades do sistema.

% Os conteudos do DVD de Apoio estdo sujeitos a alteragdes, a qualquer
- momento, sem aviso prévio. Para actualizagdes, visite o site da ASUS em
www.asus.com.

2.3.1 Executar o DVD de Apoio

Coloque o DVD de Apoio na unidade dptica. O DVD mostra automaticamente
o menu Drivers (Controladores) se o Autorun (Execuc¢éo automatica) estiver
activado no seu computador.

— “ =M ASUS Eee DT support CD for Windows Vista

=]
. —— Clique num icone
. J para mostrar a
Drivers & informagéo do
e J=- ) F DVD de Apoio/
o { i motherboard

" Please selectitems on the
right side. |
S P

Diivers | o Usiies | Manal | o Contaet |

Portugués

Clique num item para instalar

Se o Autorun (Execugéo automética) NAO estiver activado no seu computador,
pesquise nos conteudos do DVD de Apoio para localizar o ficheiro ASSETUP.
EXE a partir da pasta BIN. Dé um duplo clique em ASSETUP.EXE para
executar o DVD.

N
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2.3.2 Menu de Controladores

O menu Drivers (Controladores) mostra os controladores do dispositivo
disponiveis se o sistema detectar dispositivos instalados. Instale os controladores
necessarios para activar os dispositivos.

W= 7 505 Ees DT support 0D for Windows Vita S|

Divers | iies: | Menusl | Bonact |

Drivers

- _Please select items on the
./ it side.

b 4

Hod

ASUS InstAll - Assistente de Instalacdo de Controladores
Instala 0 ASUS InstAll - Assistente de Instalagdo de Controladores.

c
«Q
c
o>
(7]

Programa de Actualizacdo do Chipset Inf. Intel(R)
Instala o programa de actualizagéo informética do Chipset Inf. Intel®.

Controlador de Audio Realtek
Instala o controlador de dudio Realtek® e a aplicacdo.

Controlador do Visor ATI
Instala o controlador do visor ATI.

Controlador JMicron JMB36X
Instala o controlador JMicron JMB36X.

Controlador ITE CIR
Instala o controlador ITE CIR.

Controlador LAN Realtek RTL8111C
Instala o controlador LAN Realtek RTL8111C.

Controlador LAN Sem Fios ASUS
Instala o controlador LAN sem fios ASUS.
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2.3.3 Menu Utilitarios

O menu Utilities (Utilitarios) mostra as aplicagées e outro software que a
motherboard suporte. No menu, toque num item para instalar.

E—‘.B— a5l Eee support £ for Windows Vista =/|x

Drvers | vaiies | Manual | Gomeey |

| Please select item
right side.

ASUS InstAll - Assistente de Instalacao para Utilitarios
Instala todos os utilitarios através do Assistente de Instalagéo.

Portugués

ASUS Update (Actualizacdo ASUS)
Permite-lhe descarregar a ultima verséo da BIOS a partir do site da ASUS.

% Antes de utilizar o ASUS Update (Actualizagao ASUS), certifique-se de que
possui uma ligagdo a Internet, para que se possa ligar ao site da ASUS.

ASUS Al Manager (Gestor Al ASUS)

Instala facilmente o ASUS Al Manager (Gestor Al ASUS), onde pode executar o Al
Disk (Disco Al), o Al Security (Seguranca Al) e o Al Probe (Teste Al).

Adobe Acrobat Reader 8

Instala 0 Adobe Acrobat Reader 8. Os manuais contidos no DVD de Apoio estdo
no formato PDF (Formato de Documento Portatil) que pode ser aberto com o
Adobe Acrobat Reader.

ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P 91
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234 Menu de Manuais
O DVD de Apoio inclui 0 manual do Realtek HD Audio.

ﬂ O manual esta em formato PDF. Para o abrir, instale o Adobe Acrobat Reader a
partir do menu Utilities (Utilitarios) .

W= 73 15115 Fee DT cupport 0 for Windows Vista BR

Divers | ities | Manual | Conam

Hod

s9nbn

23.5 Informacao de Contactos ASUS
Clique no separador Contact (Contacto) para mostrar a informacéo de contactos

W= 53 4505 e 0T suopon 0 for Windows Vita ——

Diivers | unikies | Menual | Comtact |

ou, Taipei, Taiwan 11259
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23.6  Outras informacgoes

Os icones no canto superior direito fornecem informacéo adicional sobre a
motherboard e os contetdos do DVD de Apoio. Clique num icone para mostrar a
informagéo especificada.

Informac6es sobre a motherboard
Mostra as especificacGes gerais da motherboard.

W= 530 505 Eee 07 cupgon £O for Windous Vi - (=l

Drivers | wtiies: | Menust | Comaer |

| Please selectitems on the

right side.

g (/2]

@

=
o)

=]

et

)

)

————— pe— o

Pesquisar neste DVD
Mostra os contetidos do DVD de Apoio em formato grafico.

—_
-
5 ) Computer » DVDRW.

o
. S —
g J1) B |
Boe | W) |
ASUS N
+ st
j Setup
ASUS|
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Formulario de assisténcia técnica

Mostra o Formuldrio de Pedido de Assisténcia Técnica da ASUS, o qual tera de
preencher quando solicitar assisténcia técnica.

TECHSUPP - Notepad i ' L A [N
P B PV
T 'ASUSTEK TECHNICAL SUPPORT REQUEST FORM DATE:

ORIGINATOR DESCRIPTION

COMPANY NAME : CONTACT NAME:
PHONE (AREA) FAX # (AREA):
EMATL ADDRESS:

HARDWARE DESCRIPTION

MOTHERBOARD  : REVISION #: BIOS:#401A0- 3
CPU BRAND SPEED(WHZ) *

DRAM _ERAND sPEED(NS) SIZE(WB) :

CACHE BRAND speeD(ns) : SIZE(KB) |

HARD DISK : MODEL NAME : SIZE(MB) :

CDROM BRAND MODEL NAVE:

BACKUP BRAND : MODEL NAME: STZE(ME) :

OTHER STORAGE MODEL NAVE: SIZE(ME):

ADD-IN CARD DESCRIPTION (MODEL NAME/VENDOR) ]

(E)ISA sLOT

B
=
a
T
m
v
@
S
&)
G R B o

PCI SLOT

SOFTWARE DESCRIPTION
<

Lista de ficheiros

Mostra os contetidos do DVD de Apoio e uma breve descricdo de cada um, em
formato de texto.

] FILELIST - Notepad = [E=x)
File Edit Fomat View Help
File Tist for the included support software for EeepT(P5GC3L-BP) motherboard .
File Name Description ‘
--brivers E
-Audio -Realtek ALC662 Audio Driver v5.10.0.5591 for windows xp & windows 64
| -Realtek ALC662 Audio Driver V6.0.1.5501 for Windows 32bit/64bit Vist
—chipset L4
~Intel\1nf -Intel chipset Inf update Program Package V8.3.0.1013 for windows Xp .
-vea
~RV620_635 -ATI RVE20_635 Display Driver v8.471.0.0 for Windows 32bit/64bit xp. ('
-ATI RV620_635 Display Driver v8.471.0.0 for windows 32bit/64bit Vist
-IMB36X -JMicron JMB36X RAID Driver v1.17.25.2 for windows XP & 64bit X & 32
~ITECIR ~ITE CIR Driver v2.4.0.1 for windows 32bit/64bit xp. (wHgL)
-ITE CIR Driver V5.0.4.6 for Windows 32bit/64bit Vista. (wHQL)
—LAN
~windows -Realtek RTLBI11C LAN Driver V5.686.103.2008 for windows xP & 64bit x
-vista -Realtek RTLB111C LAN Driver V6.202.125.2008 for 32bit/64bit vista.(w
—wireless
—UPWL-N2112 -ASUS UPWL-N2112 wireless LAN Driver v1.1.0.0 for windows Xp & 64bit
-ASUS UPWL-N2112 wireless LaN Driver v2.0.2.0 for windows 32bit/sabit
~AW-NE766 -AzZUrewave AW-NE766 wireless LAN Driver v1.1.0.0 for windows xP & 64b
-Azurelave AW-NE7G6 Wireless LAN Driver v2.0.2.0 for Windaws 32bit/64
-use -UsB2.0 priver Installation for windows Xe.
z’ i ’
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2.4 ASUS Al Manager (Gestor Al ASUS)

O ASUS Al Manager (Gestor Al ASUS) permite-lhe executar facilmente o Al Disk

(Disco Al), o Al Security (Seguranga Al) e o Al Probe (Teste Al

2.4.1 Instalar o Al Manager (Gestor Al)

Para instalar o Al Manager (Gestor Al) no seu computador:

).

1. Coloque o DVD de Apoio na unidade dptica. O DVD mostra automaticamente
0 menu Drivers (Controladores) se o Autorun (Execucéo automatica)

estiver activado no seu computador.

/ Se o Autorun (Execugdo automética) NAQ estiver activado no seu computador,
e pesquise nos conteudos do DVD de Apoio para localizar o ficheiro ASSETUP.
EXE a partir da pasta BIN. Dé um duplo clique em ASSETUP.EXE para

executar o DVD.

2. Clique no separador Utilities (Utilitarios) e depois clique em ASUS Al

Manager (Gestor Al ASUS).
3. Siga as instrugdes no ecra para concluir a instalagéo.

24.2  Executar o Al Manager (Gestor Al)

Pode executar o Al Manager (Gestor Al) logo apds a instalagéo ou a qualquer

momento, a partir do Ambiente de Trabalho do Windows® .

Para executar o Al Manager (Gestor Al) a partir do Ambiente de Trabalho do

Windows®, clique em Start (Iniciar) > All Programs (Todos os Programas) >
ASUS > Al Manager (Gestor Al) > Al Manager (Gestor Al) v1.xx.xx. Surge a

Barra Rapida do Al Manager (Gestor Al).

e e s

anager

Portugués

Ap0s executar a aplicagéo, o icone do Al Manager (Gestor Al) aparece na barra de
tarefas do Windows® . Para mais opgées, clique com o lado direito do rato sobre
este icone.

243 Barra Rapida do Al Manager (Gestor Al)

Clique no icone Main (Principal), My favorites (Os Meus Favoritos), Support
(Assisténcia) ou Information (Informagéo) a partir da Barra Rapida para mostrar o
menu correspondente.

@ i
o Assisténcia |
Principal
Os Meus
Favoritos

ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P

Informacgédo
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Clique em IEl para alternar a janela em ecré inteiro do Al Manager (Gestor Al) e a
barra rapida.

Clique em = para manter o Al Manager (Gestor Al) na barra de tarefas.

Clique em = para fechar o Al Manager (Gestor Al).

24.4 Menu Principal

Execute o Al Disk (Disco Al), Al Security (Seguranga Al) ou o Al Probe (Teste
Al) a partir do menu principal. Clique no tridngulo pequeno para abrir ou fechar o
menu principal.

Clique para abrir/fechar o menu principal

)
o
-
= Al Disk (Disco Al)
5, O Al Disk (Disco Al) permite-lhe limpar faciimente os ficheiros temporarios do IE,
» os URL's do IE, os cookies do IE, a lista de histdrico do IE, a Reciclagem e a lista
de ficheiros recentemente abertos. Seleccione o item que quer limpar e clique em
Apply (Aplicar).
[fﬂ - @e s
@ My Favorites /,T*}ff rﬁ)ﬁ:&
Select the items that you want to clear
Support
[ Clear Temporary IE Files [T ClearIE URL(s) Histary
Information
ﬁ [T ClearlE Cookies [T ClearE History
[T ClearRecycle Bin [ Clear Recently Opened Files
V==
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Al Security (Seguranca Al)

A Al Security (Segurancga Al) permite-lhe definir palavras-passe para bloquear os
seus dispositivos de armazenamento amovivel, tais como uma memdria portatil
USB e um disco de CD/DVD, o que Ihe garante mais seguranca para 0s seus

dados.
Para bloquear um dispositivo:

1.

5.

Se esta a utilizar o Al Security (Seguranca Al) pela primeira vez, digite uma
palavra-passe que consista em ndo mais de 20 letras, numeros ou simbolos.

Confirme a sua palavra-passe.
Digite a dica para a sua palavra-passe (opcional).
Clique em OK.

'f\@ My Favorites

R 3

Support

ﬁ Information

0

ARSecURIEY,

Input a password first, or you can not use the function

* Input new password{Max length is 20 chars):

—

* Re-Input new password :

Input new password hint

el S

“* " represent you mustfill it

B &

Support

@- My Favorites

Information

&
=

rm— p—
VA —

ARSECURIEY,

Lock or unlock the device(s). When selected, the device is not

accessible.

[ USBFlash Diskis)

[T CD\DVD Disk(s)

‘ Change Password

| [ioply

ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P
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6. Digite a sua palavra-passe e clique em OK. O dispositivo que seleccionou

ndo pode ser acedido sem a palavra-passe.

Para desbloquear um dispositivo:

1. Desmarque o dispositivo que bloqueou e clique em Apply (Aplicar).
2. Digite a sua palavra-passe e clique em OK.

Para alterar a sua palavra-passe, clique em Change Password (Alterar
Palavra-Passe) e siga as instru¢Ges no ecra.

Al Probe (Teste Al)

O Al Probe (Teste Al) detecta e exibe automaticamente as temperaturas da

placa-mée e do CPU, a velocidade do ventilador do CPU e a voltagem do mesmo.

Permite-lhe também ajustar manualmente estes valores.

O
(]
=
o
c
(o]
(':D p—
> ;
3 - B &8
@ My Favoiites AT |§~F"F’15E
,IL Temperature | L Voltage | < Fan Speed
@ Support Enabled | Sensor | | curent | Threshold
CcPU 63 —— 85 °C
ﬁ Information 1B 34 C— 45 °C
o ]
o — erat || appy [ Reset
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2.4.5 Os Meus Favoritos

Adicione as suas aplicacdes preferidas ao menu My Favorites (Os Meus
Favoritos) .

Para adicionar uma aplicagéo:

1. Clique em Add (Adicionar) e depois seleccione a partir do ecra seguinte a
aplicacéo que quer adicionar ao menu My Favorites (Os Meus Favoritos) .

2. Clique em Open (Abrir). A aplicacédo que seleccionou foi adicionada e o seu
icone esta presente.

Clique com o lado direito do rato sobre um icone no menu My Favorites (Os

Meus Favoritos)para abrir, apagar ou mudar o nome a aplicagéo correspondente.

Clique com o lado direito do rato num icone para abrir a aplicagdo correspondente.

My Favorites Calculator Paint Windows Mail  Windows WordPad
Media Player

Portugués

Support

Information

E®e

Delste
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2.4.6

Assisténcia

O menu Support (Assisténcia) mostra hiperligagdes para o site internacional
da ASUS, para o site de assisténcia técnica online, para o site de assisténcia a
downloads online e para o site de informag6es de contacto.

Hod

s9nbn

24.7

Support

Information

ASUSTeK Computer - International Web Site

ASUSTeK Computer - Online Technical Support Web Site

ASUSTeK Computer - Online Download Support Web Site

ASUSTeK Computer - Contact Information

Informacées

O menu Information (Informagdes) mostra a informacéo geral do seu sistema,
placa-mée, CPU, BIOS, memdria e outros dispositivos instalados.

100

Book 1.indb 100
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Support
Information
S
V=

vVStemilnionm

Manufacturer: ASUSTeK Computer INC.

Motherboard: PSE-VM-DO-BP
CPU:  Intel(R} Core(TM)2 Duo CPU ET300 @ 2.66GHZ
BIOS:  American Megatrends Inc., Ver: 0103
RAM: 3029 MB
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2.5
SO

®

Carregar as definicoes originais iniciais do

durante o Power-On Self-Test - Post (Teste Automatico de Ligagéo).

2.6

CD de Recuperacao (opcional)

O CD de Recuperagédo do PC ASUS ajuda-o a reinstalar o SO e a restauré-lo para
0 seu estado de funcionamento original. Antes de utilizar o CD de Recuperagéo,
copie o0s seus ficheiros de dados para uma memdria portatil USB ou para uma
unidade de rede e anote quaisquer definicdes de configuragdo personalizada, tais
como definicdes de rede.

/ A disponibilidade do CD de Recuperagéo do PC ASUS depende do PC de

2.6.1 Recuperar um SO Windows® XP

Para recuperar um SO Windows XP:

1.

Secretdria que comprou. Para saber quais as ofertas exactas, consulte o seu
fornecedor.

Introduza o primeiro CD de Recuperagéo na unidade de disco dptico. Prima
<F8> quando surgir o logdtipo da ASUS. Seleccione a unidade dptica como
dispositivo de arranque.

Seleccione Recover system to a partition (Recuperar sistema para uma
particdo) ou Recovery system to entire HD (Recuperar sistema para
todo o disco rigido). Clique em Next (Seguinte).

Surge um ecra de confirmagéo. Clique em Next (Seguinte) para confirmar.
Marque | accept (Aceito) no proximo ecrd e clique em Next (Seguinte).

Uma lista mostra os conteudos que vai recuperar. Clique em Yes (Sim) para
confirmar. O processo de recuperacdo € iniciado.

Introduza o segundo CD de Recuperagéo e cligue em OK.
Introduza o DVD de Apoio e clique em OK. O sistema reinicia.

Apds o sistema reiniciar, o Windows XP iniciard as configurag6es de sistema.
Siga as instrugdes no ecra para concluir a instalacéo e depois reinicie o
sistema. Regule o ecrd para uma resolugéo gréfica adequada.

Portugués

% O CD de Recuperagdo do PC ASUS destina-se apenas ao PC de Secretaria

ASUS. NAO o utilize em outros sistemas. Para quaisquer actualizagdes, visite
o site da ASUS em www.asus.com.

ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P 101

Book 1.indb 101

@ 9/24/08 5:06:03 PM

(O]



2.6.2 Recuperar um SO Windows® Vista

Para recuperar um SO Windows Vista:

1.

Ligue o seu PC de Secretdria ASUS e prima F8 quando o logétipo da ASUS
surgir.

Introduza o CD de Recuperagdo na unidade dptica quando surgir um menu
Please select boot device (Seleccione o dispositivo de arranque) .
Seleccione a unidade dptica como dispositivo de arranque e prima Enter
para continuar.

% Se quer recuperar o sistema a partir da particao oculta, prima F9 quando surgir

3.
4.

o)

o

=

c

«Q

c

o>

(7]
5.
6.

0 logdtipo da ASUS. Depois siga as instrugdes 3-6 abaixo indicadas.

Apds o sistema reiniciar, surge uma janela de pré-carregamento da ASUS.
Prima Next (Seguinte) para continuar.

Seleccione onde instalar o novo sistema. As opgées séo:

Recuperar o Windows apenas para a primeira particao:

Esta opcéo apaga apenas a primeira particdo, permite-lhe manter outras
particGes e cria uma nova particdo de sistema como unidade "C".

Recuperar o Windows para todo o disco rigido:

Esta opgdo apaga todas as particGes do seu disco rigido e cria uma nova
particdo de sistema como unidade "C".

Recuperar o Windows para todo o disco rigido com 2 particoes:

Esta opgéo apaga todas as partices do seu disco rigido e cria duas novas
particGes de sistema. A primeira particdo ocupa 60% do tamanho total do
disco rigido e a segunda particdo ocupa 40%. O novo sistema é instalado
na primeira particdo. Pode fazer cdpia de seguranca dos seus dados na
segunda particdo.

Quando aparece uma janela a perguntar Are you sure you want to recover
now (Tem a certeza de que quer recuperar agora), clique em Finish
(Concluir). A percentagem do processo é mostrada no ecra.

Quando surge a mensagem Recovery finish (Recuperacao concluida) ,
clique em OK e o sistema reinicia. Apds ter reiniciado, siga as instrugdes no
ecrd para concluir as configuracdes de sistema.

% O CD de Recuperagdo do PC ASUS destina-se apenas ao PC de Secretdria
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2.7 Easy DVB-T Tuner (Opcional)

Ligar o dispositivo

O Sintonizador Easy DVB-T recebe canais de Transmiss&o de Video Digital

- Terrestre (DVB-T - Digital Video Broadcasting — Terrestrial) emitidos pela

banda de Frequéncia Muito Elevada (VHF - Very High Frequency) e pela banda
de Frequéncia Ultra Elevada (UHF - Ultra High Frequency), de acordo com os
padrées técnicos oficiais aplicados & maioria dos paises onde o DVB-T é emitido.

O tipo de ligacéo a utilizar depende do tipo de adaptador utilizado. As duas
ligacGes basicas seguintes aplicam-se a condi¢bes normais. Consulte o seu
adaptador para saber qual o adaptador certo.

Usar uma antena exterior

1. Ligue o terminal do cabo da antenna ao terminal IEC do adaptador MCX-
para-IEC.

2. Ligue o terminal MCX do adaptador a porta da antena, situada na parte

inferior do Sintonizador Easy DVB-T. 3
3. Introduza o Easy DVB-T Tuner na porta USB do PC Desktop ou Laptop. g-,
£
(o}
o
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Usar a antena interior

1. Ligue a antena interna & porta da antena, situada na parte inferior do
Sintonizador Easy DVB-T.

2. Ligue o Sintonizador Easy DVB-T a porta USB do seu PC de secretdria ou
computador portatil.

ﬁ Em algumas condicGes, o sinal de TV pode ser bloqueado por edificios. Para
obter uma melhor recepgéo de sinal, coloque a antena perto da janela ou
virada para uma &rea aberta ou na direc¢do do transmissor, se a posi¢éo deste
for ja conhecida. A base da antena é feita de material magnético. Colocar a
base da antena sobre material metdlico pode também melhorar a recepgéo.

Hod

=
Q
=
(1
(7]

USB 2.0 e

Instalar o controlador do dispositivo
Para instalar o controlador do dispositivo:

1. Ligue o Sintonizador Easy DVB-T a porta USB do seu PC de secretédria ou
computador portatil.

2. O seu sistema informatico detecta
. . " . Windows needs to install driver software for your Easy
automaticamente o dispositivo ligado. OVB-T
Clique em Cancel (Cancelar) quando
. ® Locate and install driver software (recommended)
Surglr a mensagem pop'up. ‘Windows will guide you through the process of installing driver software

. for your device

st

7] Found New Hardware

2 Ask me again later
Windows will ask again the next time you plug in your device of log on

® Don't show this message again for this device
Your device will not function until you install driver software.

Cancel
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3. Introduza o CD auxiliar incluido na unidade de disco dptico. Quando
aparecer o ecrd de configuragdo, clique em “Install the Tuner Driver
(Instalar o Controlador do Sintonizador)”.

4.  Siga o Assistente de Instalagdo para concluir o processo de instalagéo.
Surge uma barra de progresso ou uma mensagem de instalagdo de
controlador, para indicar o progresso da instalagéo.

5. Clique em Finish (Concluir) quando a instalagéo ficar concluida.

/ Quando instalar o controlador, certifique-se de que o Sintonizador Easy DVB-T

= estd ligado ao seu computador.

ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P
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Copyright © 2008 ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC. Wszelkie prawa zastrzezone.

Zadnej z czgéci tego podrecznika, wiacznie z opisem produktéw i oprogramowania, nie mozna
powielac, przenosi¢, przetwarzaé, przechowywaé w systemie odzyskiwania danych lub ttumaczy¢
na inne jezyki, w jakiejkolwiek formie lub w jakikolwiek sposob, za wyjatkiem wykonywania kopii
zapasowej dokumentaciji otrzymanej od dostawcy, bez wyraznego, pisemnego pozwolenia ASUSTeK
COMPUTER INC. (“ASUS”).

Ustuga gwarancyjna produktu nie zostanie wydtuzona, jesli: (1) produkt byt naprawiany, modyfikowany
lub zmieniany, jesli wykonane naprawy, modyfikacje lub zmiany zostaty wykonane bez pisemnej
autoryzacji ASUS; lub, gdy (2) zostata uszkodzona lub usunieta etykieta z numerem seryjnym.

ASUS UDOSTEPNIA TEN PODRECZNIK W STANIE “JAKI JEST”, BEZ UDZIELANIA
JAKICHKOLWIEK GWARANCJI, ZAROWNO WYRAZNYCH JAK | DOMNIEMANYCH,
WEACZNIE, ALE NIE TYLKO Z DOMNIEMANYMI GWARANCJAMI LUB WARUNKAMI
PRZYDATNOSCI HANDLOWEJ LUB DOPASOWANIA DO OKRESLONEGO CELU. W
ZADNYM PRZYPADKU FIRMAASUS, JEJ DYREKTORZY, KIEROWNICY, PRACOWNICY
LUB AGENCI NIE BEDA ODPOWIADAC ZA JAKIEKOLWIEK NIEBEZPOSREDNIE,
SPECJANE, PRZYPADKOWE LUB KONSEKWENTNE SZKODY (WLACZNIE Z UTRATA
ZYSKOW, TRANSAKCJI BIZNESOWYCH, UTRATA MOZLIWOSCI KORZYSTANIA LUB
UTRACENIEM DANYCH, PRZERWAMI W PROWADZENIU DZIALANOSCI ITP.), NAWET
JESLI FIRMA ASUS UPRZEDZAEA O MOZLIWOSCI ZAISTNIENIA TAKICH SZKOD, W
WYNIKU JAKICHKOLWIEK DEFEKTOW LUB BLEDOW W NINIEJSZYM PODRECZNIKU
LUB PRODUKCIE.

SPECYFIKACJE | INFORMACJE ZNAJDUJACE SIE W TYM PODRECZNIKU, SEUZA WYEACZNIE
CELOM INFORMACYJNYM | MOGA ZOSTAC ZMIENIONE W DOWOLNYM CZASIE, BEZ
POWIADOMIENIA, DLATEGO TEZ, NIE MOGA BYC INTERPRETOWANE JAKO WIAZACE
FIRME ASUS DO ODPQWIEDZIALNOSCI. ASUS NIE ODPOWIADA ZA JAKIEKOLWIEK BLEDY |
NIEDOKEADNOSCI, KTORE MOGA WYSTAPIC W TYM PODRECZNIKU, WL ACZNIE Z OPISANYMI
W NIM PRODUKTAMI | OPROGRAMOWANIEM.

Nazwy produktéw i firm wymienione w tym podreczniku moga, ale nie musza by¢ zastrzezonymi
znakami towarowymi lub nazwami chronionymi prawem autorskim odpowiednich firm i zostaty
podane wytacznie w celu identyfikacji lub objasnienia, z korzyscig dla ich wtascicieli, bez zamiaru
naruszania ich praw.
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Informacje kontaktowe ASUS
ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC.

Adres 15 Li-Te Road, Peitou, Taipei, Taiwan 11259
Telefon +886-2-2894-3447
Faks +886-2-2890-7798
E-mail info@asus.com.tw
Strona sieci web www.asus.com.tw

Pomoc techniczna

Telefon +86-21-38429911

Pomoc online support.asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER INTERNATIONAL (Ameryka)

Adres 800 Corporate Way, Fremont, California 94539, USA
Telefon 001-510-739-3777

Faks +1-510-608-4555

Strona sieci web usa.asus.com

Pomoc techniczna

Telefon +1-812-282-2787

Faks pomocy +1-812-284-0883

Pomoc online support.asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER GmbH (Niemcy i Austria)

Adres Harkortstr. 21-23, 40880 Ratingen, Niemcy
Telefon +49-01805-010923

Faks +49-02102-9599-11

Strona sieci web www.asus.de

Kontakt online www.asus.de/sales

Pomoc techniczna

Telefon +49-01805-010923
Faks pomocy +49-02102-9599-11
Pomoc online support.asus.com
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Notices

Federal Communications Commission Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:

+ This device may not cause harmful interference, and

+ This device must accept any interference received including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a

Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with manufacturer’s
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However,
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If
this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

» Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

» Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

» Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to
which the receiver is connected..

+ Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The use of shielded cables for connection of the monitor to the graphics card is
\ required to assure compliance with FCC regulations. Changes or modifications
to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

Canadian Department of Communications Statement
This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B limits for radio noise emissions

from digital apparatus set out in the Radio Interference Regulations of the
Canadian Department of Communications.

This class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
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Informacje zwigzane z bezpieczenstwem
Bezpieczenstwo elektryczne

Aby zapobiec porazeniu pradem elektrycznym, przed przeniesieniem systemu
nalezy odtaczy¢ kabel zasilajacy od gniazda elektrycznego.

Podczas dodawania lub usuwania urzgdzen do lub z systemu w celu
uzyskania pomocy nalezy skontaktowaé si¢ z wykwalifikowanym sprzedawca,.
Przed dodaniem lub usunigciem jakiekokolwiek urzadzenia do lub z systemu,
nalezy upewnic sie, ze odtaczone sg wszystkie kable zasilajace.

Po uszkodzeniu zasilacza nie nalezy probowac naprawia¢ go samodzielnie.
Nalezy skontaktowac si¢ z technikiem serwisu lub ze sprzedawca,.

Bezpieczenstwo dziatania
Przed instalacjg urzadzer: w systemie, nalezy uwaznie przeczyta¢ wszystkie,
znajdujace sig w opakowaniu dokumenty.

Przed uzyciem produktu nalezy upewnic sie, ze wszystkie kable sg prawidtowo
podtaczone oraz ze nie sg uszkodzone kable zasilajace. Po wykryciu
uszkodzenia nalezy natychmiast skontaktowac si¢ z dostawca,

Aby unikna¢ zwarcia nalezy trzymac z dala od ztaczy, szczelin, gniazd i
obwodow spinacze do papieru, $ruby i zszywki.

+ Nalezy unika¢ pytu, wilgoci i ekstremalnych temperatur. Nie nalezy ustawia¢
produktu w miejscach, gdzie moze zosta¢ zamoczony. Produkt nalezy ustawi¢
na stabilnej powierzchni.

Podczas uzywania produktu nie nalezy blokowac zadnych wlotéw/wylotow
powietrza obudowy.
Maksymalna temperatura otoczenia moze wynosic¢ 35sC.

Jesli wystapig problemy techniczne zwigzane z dziataniem produktu, nalezy
skontaktowac sie z wykwalifikowanym technikiem serwisu lub ze sprzedawca,

Lithium-lon Battery Warning

PRZESTROGA: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced.
Replace only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the
manufacturer. Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer’s
instructions.

VORSICHT: Explosionsgetahr bei unsachgeméBen Austausch der Batterie.
Ersatz nur durch denselben oder einem vom Hersteller empfohlenem
dhnljichen Typ. Entsorgung gebrauchter Batterien nach Angaben des
Herstellers.

LASER PRODUCT WARNING
CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
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Ogdlne Srodki ostroznosci

Przed uzyciem komputera desktop PC ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P nalezy
uwaznie przeczyta¢ ogolne, opisane ponizej $rodki ostroznosci. Nieprawidtowe
dziatanie moze spowodowac ciata osobiste lub uszkodzenie produktu.

+  Przed uzyciem tego produktu nalezy upewnic sig,ze prawidtowo zainstalowane
sg wszystkie komponenty oraz, ze prawidtowo podtaczone sg wszystkie kable.
Po wykryciu uszkodzenia nalezy natychmiast skontaktowac sig z dostawca,

+Nalezy unikac pytu i ekstremalnych temperatur. Nie nalezy ustawia¢ produktu
w miejscach bezposrednio narazonych na dziatanie promieni stonecznych.

+  Produkt nalezy trzymac w suchym miejscu. Krople deszczu, wilgoc i ptyny
moga, zawiera¢ substancje mineralne i zniszczy¢ obwody.

+ Dookota produktu nalezy pozostawi¢ wystarczajaco duzo miejsca na
odpowiednig wentylacje. W przeciwnym razie, moze nastgpic przegrzanie.

+  Przed wlaczeniem systemu nalezy sprawdzié, czy sg prawidtowo podtaczone
wszystkie urzadzenia peryferyjne.

+ W czasie uzywania komputera nalezy unikac jedzenia. Moze to spowodowaé
zanieczyszczenie komponentow i spowodowac awarie systemu.

+ Aby unikna¢ zwarcia nalezy trzymac z dala od ztaczy, szczelin, gniazd i
obwoddw Scinki, $ruby i nitki.

+ Nie nalezy niczego wktada¢ do komponentéw. W przeciwnym razie, moze to
spowodowac zwarcie i uszkodzenie obwoddw.

+  Jesli komputer byt dlugo uzywany nalezu unika¢ bezposredniego kontaktu
z radiatorami i powierzchniami IC, poniewaz moga one by¢ gorace. Nalezy
sprawdzi¢, czy system jest odpowiednio chtodzony.

+  Przed dodaniem lub usunieciem urzadzenia peryferyjnego do lub z systemu
nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy odtaczone zostaty kable zasilajace.

+ Po uszkodzeniu zasilacza nie nalezy prébowac naprawia¢ go samodzielnie.
Nalezy skontaktowac sie z technikiem serwisu lub ze sprzedawca,.

+  Chociaz system zostat starannie przemyslany pod katem zabezpieczenia
uzytkownikéw przed zarysowaniami nalezy uwazac na ostre korcowki i
krawedzie. Przed zdejmiowaniem lub zaktadaniem pokrywy systemu nalezy
zatozy¢ rekawice.

+ Jedli komputer nie bedzie dtugo uzywany nalezy go wytaczyc¢ i odtaczy¢ kable
zasilajace.

+  Zaleca sie uzywanie tego produktu, jesli temperatura nie przekroczy 35°C.

+  Ostrzezenie: Nalezy upewnic sie, ze podczas wymiany, baterii nowa bateria
bedzie prawidtowego typu, w przeciwnym razie istnieje niebezpieczeristwo
wybuchu.
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O tym podreczniku
Audytorium

Ten podrecznik udostepnia ogdlne informacje o komputerze desktop PC ASUS
Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P i instrukcje dotyczace korzystania z pomocniczego
dysku DVD dostarczonego w opakowaniu z systemem. Ten podrecznik jest
przeznaczony dla zaawansowanych uzytkownikdw i integratoréw z wiedza w
zakresie urzadzen komputerdw osobistych.

Sposob organizacji podrecznika

Ten podrecznik zawiera nastepujace czesci:

1. Rozdziat 1: Wprowadzenie do systemu

Ten rozdziat podaje ogdlny opis ASUS Essentio
Komputer desktop PC S5000/ES5000-P. Ten rozdziat wymienia funkcje
systemu, wigcznie z omdwieniem paneli przednich i tylnych.

2. Rozdziat 2: Na poczatek

Ten rozdziat pomoze we wiaczeniu zasilania systemu i instalacji sterownikow
oraz narzedzi z pomocniczego dysku DVD.
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Konwencje stosowane w tej instrukciji

Aby upewnic sie, ze okreslone dziatania wykonywane sg prawidtowo nalezy
uwazaé na nastepujace symbole, znajdujace sie w tym podreczniku.

OSTRZEZENIE:Informacja 0 mozliwosci odniesienia obrazer podczas
/ £ wykonywania zadania.

\ PRZESTROGA: Informacja o mozliwosci uszkodzenia komponentow
‘ ! \ podczas wykonywania zadania.

R WAZNE: Instrukcje, ktdre MUSZA zostaé wykonane w celu
dokoniczenia zadania.

/ UWAGA: Wskazdwki i dodatkowe informacje umozliwiajace
dokoniczenie zadania.

Gdzie mozna uzyskaé dalsze informacje

Nastepujace zrddta udostgpniajg dodatkowe informacje dotyczace produktu i
aktualizacji oprogramowania.
1. Strony sieci web ASUS
Strony sieci web ASUS udostepniajg zaktualizowane informacje dotyczace
sprzetu i oprogramowania ASUS. Sprawdz informacje kontaktowe ASUS.
2.  Opcjonalna dokumentacja

Opakowanie z produktem moze zawiera¢ opcjonalng dokumentacje, takg jak
ulotki gwarancyjne, ktdre moga, zosta¢ dodane przez dostawce. Dokumenty
te nie wchodza w skfad standardowego pakietu.
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Zawarto$¢ opakowania z systemem

Sprawdz, czy opakowanie z systemem Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P zawiera
nastepujace elementy.

Standardowe elementy

1. Komputer dekstop PC ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P z
ASUS Desktop PC x 1
. Podstawka x 1
Mysz x 1
Klawiatura x 1
2. Kable
Przewdd zasilajacy pradu zmiennego x 1
3. Akcesoria
Zasilacz x 1
Podktadka myszy x 1
4. Pomocniczy dysk DVD x 1
Podrecznik uzytkownika x 1

Karta gwarancyjna x 1

% « Jesli ktérekolwiek z wymienionych elementéw sg uszkodzone lub nie ma
L ich w opakowaniu nalezy bezzwiocznie skontaktowac sie ze sprzedawca.

Specyfikacje odpowiadajg zakupionemu komputerowi desktop PC.
Sprawdz doktadng oferte u dostawcy.
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Rozdziat 1

Ten rozdziat podaje ogdlny opis
komputera desktop PC. Ten rozdziat
wymienia funkcje systemu, wiacznie z

omdwieniem paneli przednich i tylnych.

9/24/08 5:06:15 PM



1.1 Panel przedni

Komputer dekstop PC ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P zawiera plyte
gtéwna ASUS, zasilacz, panel przedni i panel tylny. Wszystkie komponenty sg
zintegrowane w obudowie systemu, zaprojektowanej przez ASUS.

llustracje ponizej pokazujg panel przedni i znajdujgace sie na nim komponenty.

Zamknij Otworz
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1. Szczelinowy naped optyczny (ODD). Wtz do szczeliny dysk optyczny
strong z etykietg skierowang w lewo.

2.  Przycisk wysuwania dysku optycznego A Nacisnij ten przycisk w celu
wysuniecia dysku optycznego.
3. Pokrywa panela przedniego %'. Pociagnij na zewnatrz w celu otwarcia

pokrywy panela przedniego. Wewnatrz znajdujg sie dwa porty USB 2.0,
jeden port E-SATA, jeden port mikrofonu i jeden port stuchawek.

4. Dioda LED sieci €. Ta dioda LED $wieci, po nawiazaniu w systemie
bezprzewodowego/przewodowego potaczenia sieciowego.

5. Dioda LED dysku twardego (HDD) 8 Ta dioda LED $wieci podczas
odczytu lub zapisu danych na dysk twardy.

6. Przycisk zasilania O, Nacisnij ten przycisk w celu wiaczenia systemu.
7. Porty USB 2.0 =20 1 porty Universal Serial Bus 2.0 (USB 2.0) sg

dostepne do potaczenia urzadzert USB 2.0, takich jak mysz, drukarka,
skaner, aparat, PDA i inne.

8. Port E-SATA E-SATA | Ten port stuzy do podtaczenia zewnetrznego dysku
twardego Serial ATA.
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9. Port stuchawek (jasnozielony) Q. Ten port stuzy do podtaczenia
stuchawek.

10. Port mikrofonu (rézowy) ﬁ\. Ten port stuzy do podtaczenia mikrofonu.

1.2 Panel tylny

Na panelu tylnym systemu znajduje sie port wejscia zasilania i kilka portow 1/O,
ktdre umozliwiajg wygodne podtaczanie urzadzen.

llustracje ponizej pokazujg panel tylny i znajdujgce sie na nim komponenty.
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1. Szczeliny wentylacyjne. Te szczeliny umozliwiajg przeptyw powietrza.

i\\ NIE WOLNO blokowa¢ szczelin wentylacyjnych na panelu gérnym i tylnym
/ o \ obudowy systemu. Bez odpowiedniej wentylacji moga ulec przegrzaniu i
uszkodzeniu komponenty wewnatrz obudowy.

2. Port wyjscia optycznego S/PDIF. Ten port stuzy do potaczenia
zewnetrznego urzadzenia wyjscia audio poprzez optyczny kabel S/PDIF.

3.  Port klawiatury PS/2 E=3, Ten port stuzy do klawiatury PS/2.

4. Port LAN (RJ-45). Ten port umozliwia potaczenie Fast Ethernet z lokalng
siecig komputerowg (LAN) poprzez hub sieciowy.
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Dioda LED .
AKTYWNOS¢/ Dioda LED
Wskazania LED portu LAN POLACZENIE SZYBKOSC

Dioda LED Aktywno$é/potaczenie

Dioda LED Szybko$¢ -
Brak potaczenia | WYLACZENIE Potaczenie 10 Mbps

WYLACZENIE

POMARANCZOWY | Polaczone | POMARANGZOWY | Potaczenie 100 Mbps | port L AN
MIGAJACY Aktywnosé | ZIELONY Polaczenie 1 Gbps
danych

5. Port blokady Kensington® . Ten port umozliwia zabezpieczenie
komputera PC poprzez przymocowanie go do statego obiektu za
posrednictwem produktéw zabezpieczenia zgodnych z Kensington®.

6. Port wejscia liniowego (jasnoniebieski). Ten port stuzy do podtaczenia
magentofonu, odtwarzacza CD, DVD lub innych zrédet audio.

7. Port wyjscia liniowego (jasnozielony).Ten port stuzy do podtgczenia
stuchawek lub gtosnika. Wejscie Konfiguracja 4-kanatowa lub 6-kanatowa,
funkcja tego portu to Przednie wyjscie na gtosnik.

8. Port mikrofonu (r()z'owy)ﬁa. Ten port stuzy do podtaczenia mikrofonu.

Sprawdz tabele konfiguracji audio ponizej dla uzyskania opisu funkcji portow
audio w konfiguracji 2, 4, lub 6-kanatowe;.

Audio 2, 4 lub 6-kanatowe

Stuchawki 2-

4-kanatowe 6-kanatowe
kanatowe
Jasnoniebieski | Wejscie liniowe [ Tyine wyjscie glosnika | Tyine wyjscie giosnika
Jasnozielony | Wyjscie liniowe Przednie wyjscie Przednie wyjscie
gtosnika gtosnika
Rézowy | Wejscie mikrofonu | Wejscie mikrofonu | Basy/Centralny

9. Port wejscia pradu statego.Ten port stuzy do podtaczenia wtyczki wyjscia
pradu statego zasilacza pradu zmiennego.

10. Porty USB 2.0 =20 1o porty Universal Serial Bus 2.0 (USB 2.0) sg
dostepne do potaczenia urzadzen USB 2.0, takich jak mysz, drukarka,
skaner, aparat, PDA i inne.

11. Port Video Graphics adapter (VGA) 2. Ten port stuzy do podtaczenia
monitora VGA lub innych urzadzen zgodnych z VGA.

12. Port HDMI Homi, Ten port stuzy do podtaczania ztgcza High-Definition
Multimedia Interface (HDMI) i jest zgodny z HDCP, umozliwiajac odtwarzanie
HD DVD, Blu-Ray i innych zabezpieczonych tresci.
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1.3 Opcije ustawienia

1.3.1 Ustawienie poziome

Poziome ustawienie komputera desktop PC.

( A

o o
o =

O Asus

[

1.3.2 Ustawienie pionowe

Zainstaluj podstawke dostarczong w opakowaniu systemu. Ustaw komputer
desktop PC pionowo.

W celu instalacji podstawki:

1. Zlokalizuj otwdr na $rube w dolnej czesci komputera desktop PC.
2. Zamocuj podstawke komputera desktop PC dostarczong $ruba.

ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P 119
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1.4 Podtaczenie klawiatury i myszy

Komputer desktop PC ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P jest wyposazony w
klawiature PS/2 i mysz USB. Podtacz klawiature PS/2 do portu klawiatury PS/2 na
panelu tylnym. Podtacz mysz USB do portu USB na panelu tylnym lub przednim.

/ Jesli uzywana jest bezprzewodowa klawiatura USB lub mysz, sprawdz
L dokumentacje dostarczong z urzagdzeniem lub skontaktuj sie bezposrednio z
dostawca w celu uzyskania informacji o konfiguracii.

1.5 Potaczenie z innymi urzadzeniami
peryferyjnymi

Komputer desktop PC ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P jest wyposazony w
kilka portow 1/0 na panelu tylnym i przednim, gdzie mozna podtgczy¢ do systemu
urzgdzenia peryferyjne.

Szczegdtowe informacije znajdujg sie na ilustracji ponizej.

(O1540] Wyjscie
) S/PDIF (| ]
Klawiatura <
@ PS/2 |\
@ RJ-45 l
(@ H

Wejscie 4
liniowe /

v
— Qe [
EE— @ Mikrofon ’

/ Przed podtaczeniem do systemu urzadzenia peryferyjnego nalezy sprawdzi¢
dostarczong z urzadzeniem dokumentacie lub skontaktowac sie bezposrednio z
dostawca w celu uzyskania informaciji o instalaciji tego urzadzenia.

Gniazdo
zasilania
@ o uss ((,
! HDMI @
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Rozdziat 2

Ten rozdziat pomaga we wtaczeniu
zasilania systemu i instalacji
sterownikéw oraz narzedzi z
pomocniczego dysku DVD.

Iﬂ(o
: 9

0w
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2.1 Instalacja systemu operacyjnego

Ta plyta gtdwna obstuguje systemy operacyjne Windows® XP / Vista. W celu
maksymalnego wykorzystania funkcji urzadzenia nalezy zawsze instalowac
najnowsza wersje systemu operacyjnego. Po pierwszym uruchomieniu systemu,
system automatycznie wykrywa wbudowane audio i chipy graficzne oraz prébuje
zainstalowad sterowniki dostarczone z systemem operacyjnym. Wybierz NO (NIE)
po wyswietleniu okna z pytaniem o ponowne uruchomienie systemu operacyjnego.
Zainstaluj sterowniki zgodnie z instrukcjami w nastepujacych czesciach.

sterowniki znajdujace sie w pakieci oprogramowania na pomocniczym

% +  Aby upewnic sie, ze dziata prawidtowo system operacyjny, zainstaluj
~ dysku DVD.

Ustawienia ptyty gtéwnej i sprzetu moga sie rozni¢. Procedury ustawieri
zaprezentowane w tym rozdziale mozna uzywac wytacznie jako
odniesienie. SzczegdStowe informacje znajdujg sie w dokumentaciji systemu
operacyjnego.

2.2 Wiaczanie zasilania systemu

Nacisnij przycisk zasilania Owecel wigczenia zasilania systemu.

T
!
i, sy w2
&;
De—
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2.3 Informacje pomocniczego dysku DVD

Pomocniczy dysk DVD dostarczony z pakietem oprogramowania systemowego
zawiera sterowniki, aplikacje programowe i narzedzia, ktdre nalezy zaistalowaé w
celu udostgpnienia wszystkich funkcji.

Zawarto$¢ pomocniczego dysku DVD moze zosta¢ zmieniona w dowolnym
czasie, bez powiadomienia. Odwiedz stroing sieci web ASUS www.asus.com w
celu uzyskania aktualizacji.

2.3.1 Uruchomienie pomocniczego dysku DVD

Wtz pomocniczy dysk DVD do napedu optycznego. Jesli w komputerze jest
wigczona funkcja Autorun (Automatyczne uruchomienie), zostanie automatycznie
wyswietlone menu DVD Drivers (Sterowniki).

W= T30 5U5 £ T sumpart O for Wikdoe Vista (=)
Diivers | Utities | Menusl | Comset | Kliknij ikone w
. | celu wyswietlenia
Drivers ~a 7 informaciji

Pomocniczego

 Please seletitems on the o dysku DVD/ptyty
L - ‘ She gtéwnej

Kliknij element do instalacji

Jesli w komputerze NIE jest wiaczona jest funkcja Autorun (Automatyczne
uruchomienie), przegladaj zawarto$¢ pomocniczego dysku DVD w celu
zlokalizowania pliku ASSETUP.EXE w folderze BIN. Kliknij dwukrotnie
ASSETUP.EXE w celu uruchomienia DVD.

N
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2.3.2 Menu Drivers (Sterowniki)

Menu Drivers (Sterowniki) pokaze wszystkie dostepne w systemie sterowniki
urzadzen, jesli system wykryje zainstalowane urzadzenia. Zainstaluj niezbedne
sterowniki w celu uaktywnienia urzadzen.

=3 5505 Eee DT support CO for Windows Vit x|

Divers | wiies | bt | Comser |

Drivers

- %E!%?gs?dsglp&'ﬂe'ms- on the

Kreator instalacji ASUS InstAll - Sterowniki

Instalacja ASUS InstAll - Drivers Installation Wizard (Kreator instalacji ASUS InstAll
- Sterowniki)

Program aktualizaciji Inf chipsetu Intel(R)
Instalacja programu aktualizacji Inf chipsetu Intel®.

Sterownik audio Realtek
Instalacja sterownika audio Realtek® i aplikacji.

Sterownik wyswietlania ATI
Instalacja sterownika wyswietlania ATI.

Sterownik kontrolera JMicron JMB36X
Instalacja sterownika kontrolera JMicron JMB36X.

Sterownik ITE CIR
Instalacja sterownika ITE CIR.

Sterownik LAN Realtek RTL8111C
Instalacja sterownika LAN Realtek RTL8111C.

Sterownik bezprzewodowej siecci LAN ASUS
Instalacja sterownika bezprzewodowej sieci LAN ASUS.
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2.3.3 Menu Narzedzia

Menu Utilities (Narzedzia) pokazuje aplikacije i inne oprogramowanie, ktdre
obstuguije ptyta gtéwna. Stuknij element z ekranu w celu instalacji.

Drivers: viiss | Manasl | Contset

Utilities
* s
| Please selectitems on the

right side. {
y

Kreator instalcji ASUS InstAll
Instalacja narzedzi poprzez Installation Wizard (Kreator instalacji).

Aktualizacja ASUS
Umozliwia pobranie najnowszej wersji BIOS ze strony sieci web ASUS.

% Przed uzyciem ASUS Update (Aktualizacja ASUS) nalezy upewnic sig, ze
uzytkownik posiada potaczenie z Internetem, aby mozna byto potaczy¢ sie ze
strong sieci web ASUS.

ASUS Al Manager

Instalacja programu ASUS Al Manager, ktdry umozliwia tatwe uruchomienie Al
Disk, Al Security oraz Al Probe.

Adobe Acrobat Reader 8

Instalacja programu Adobe Acrobat Reader 8. Podrgczniku na pomocniczym
dysku DVD sg w formacie PDF (Portable Document Format) obstugiwanym przez
program Adobe Acrobat Reader.
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234 Menu Podreczniki
Pomocniczy dysk DVD zawiera podrecznik Realtek HD Audio.

% Podrecznik jest dostepny w formacie PDF. W celu jego otwarcia nalezy
e zainstalowac program Adobe Acrobat Reader z menu Utilities (Narzedzia).

W= 73 15115 Fee DT cupport 0 for Windows Vista

Divers | ities | Manual | Conam

Manual '

V™

23.5 Informacje kontaktowe ASUS

Kliknij zaktadke Contact (Kontakt) w celu wyswietlenia informacji kontaktowych
ASUS.

W= 53 woUs Eee DT suppor £ for Windons Vists

— g

Diigersi | ties | oManusl | Comtact |
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2.3.6 Inne informacje

Ikony w gérnym, prawym rogu ekranu podajg dodatkowe informacje o ptycie
gtéwnej i zawartos$ci pomocniczego dysku DVD. Kiliknij ikone w celu wys$wietlenia
okreslonych informagii.

Motherboard Info (Informacje o plycie gtownej)
Wyswietla ogdine specyfikacje ptyty gtdwne;.

W= 530 505 Eee 07 cupgon £O for Windous Vi (=l

Drivers | wtiies: | Menust | Comaer |

Drivers

g

~ Please selectitems on the

S

~right side.

Browse this DVD (Przegladaj ten dysk DVD)
Wyswietlanie zawarto$ci pomocniczego dysku DVD w formacie graficznym.

PSGC3LEP.ROM
ROM File:
100MB

Setup

VERTAG
TAG File
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Technical support Form (Formularz pomocy technicznej)

Wyswietla ASUS Technical Support Request Form (Formularz pomocy technicznej
ASUS), ktory nalezy wypetnic, jesli wymagane jest udzielenie pomocy techniczne;.

| TECHSUPY olepadi ' ' -i

Fle Edit Formst View Help

] ASUSTeK TECHNICAL SUPPORT REQUEST FORM

DATE: =

ORIGINATOR DESCRIPTION

COMPANY NAVE :
PHONE (AREA) :
EMAIL ADDRESS:

CONTACT NAVE:
FAX # (AREA):

HARDWARE DESCRIPTION

MOTHERBOARD

BACKUP BRAND
OTHER STORAGE:

REVISION #:
SPEED(MHzZ) :
SPEED(nS)
SPEED(ns) :
MODEL "NAME
MODEL NAVE:
MODEL NAME:
MODEL NAME:

BIOS:#401A0- 3

SIZE(WE):
SIZE(KB):
SIZE(MB)

SIZE(MB):
SIZE(MB):

ADD-IN CARD DESCRIPTION (MODEL NAME/VENDOR)

(EYTSA sLoT

n

=

o

|

m

w

£

5

£}
GRS B W

PCI SLOT

SOFTWARE DESCRIPTION -
«

Filelist (Lista plikow)

Wyswietla zawartos¢ pomocniczego dysku DVD i krétki opis kazdego z elementdw
w formacie tekstowym.

-IMB36X
~ITECIR
—LAN
~windows
-vista
—wireless
—UPWL-N2112
~AW-NE766

-use

] FILELIST - Notepad = [E=x)
Eile Edit Fomat View Help
File Tist for the included support software for EeenT(r5GCIL-BF) motherboard
File Name Description ‘
—orivers E
Zaudio —Realtek ALCGE? Audio Driver v5.10,0.5551 for windows xp & windows 64
‘ Realtek ALCG62 Audio Driver V6.0.1.558L for wWindows 32b1t/64bit Vist
—chipset B
~Intel\Inf -1ntel chipset Inf update Program Package V8.3.0.1013 for windows XP
~vea
“RV620_635 -ATI RV620_635 Display Driver V8.471.0.0 for wWindows 32b1t/64bit XP. (

-ATI RV620_635 Display Driver v8.471.0.0 for windows 32bit/eabit vist
-IMicron IJMB36X RAID Driver V1.17.25.2 for windows XP & 64bit X & 32
-ITE CIR Driver v2.4.0.1 for windows 32bit/64bit xp. (wHgL)

~ITE CIR Driver V5.0.4.6 for Windows 32bit/6dbit Vista. (WHQL)

-Realtek RTLBI11C LAN Driver V5.686.103.2008 for windows xP & 64bit x
-Realtek RTLB111C LAN Driver V6.202.125.2008 for 32bit/64bit vista.(w

-ASUS UPWL-N2112 wireless LAN Driver v1.1.0.0
-ASUS UPWL-N2112 wireless LAN Driver v2.0.2.0

for windows Xp & &4bit
for windows 32bit/64bit

0 for windows xp & 64b

1
o.

-Azurewave AW-NE766 wireless LAN Driver vi.1.0.
v2.0.2.0 for windows 32bit/64

-AzureWave AW-NE766 Wireless LAN Driver

-USB2.0 Driver Installation for windows Xe.

i, ’
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24 ASUS Al Manager

ASUS Al Manager umozliwia tatwe uruchomienie Al Disk, Al Security oraz Al
Probe.

241 Instalacja Al Manager

W celu instalacji w komputerze programu Al Manager:

1. Widz pomocniczy dysk DVD do napedu optycznego. Jesli w komputerze
jest wigczona funkcja Autorun (Automatyczne uruchomienie), zostanie
automatycznie wyswietione menu DVD Drivers (Sterowniki).

/ Jesli w komputerze NIE jest wigczona jest funkcja Autorun (Automatyczne

- uruchomienie), przegladaj zawarto$¢ pomocniczego dysku DVD w celu
zlokalizowania pliku ASSETUP.EXE w folderze BIN. Kliknij dwukrotnie
ASSETUP.EXE w celu uruchomienia DVD.

2. Kliknij zaktadke Utilities (Narzedzia) , a nastepnie kliknij ASUS Al Manager.

3. Wykonaj instrukcje ekranowe w celu dokoriczenia instalacii.

24.2 Uruchamianie Al Manager

Program Al Manager mozna uruchomic¢ zaraz po instalacji lub w dowolnym czasie
z pulpitu Windows?®.

Aby uruchomi¢ Al Manager z pulpitu Windows®, kliknij Start > All Programs
(Wszystkie programy) > ASUS > Al Manager > Al Manager vi.xx.xx. Pojawi sie
zaktadka Al Manager Quick Bar (Pasek szybkiego uruchamiania Al manager).

LY

Po uruchomieniu aplikacji, na pasku zadari Windows® pojawi sie ikona Al
Manager. Kliknij te ikone prawym przyciskiem w celu uzyskania dalszych opcji.

243 Pasek szybkiego dostepu Al Manager

Kliknij Main (Gtéwne), My favorites (Moje ulubione), ikone Support (Pomoc
techniczna) lub Information (Informacije) z paska szybkiego dostepu, aby pokazaé
odpowiednie menu.

iy [S]+—Zamknij
ans0er - ﬂ "-“'l Maksymalizuj/wznéw
S al=sl+—Minimalizuj
Pomoc |
Gtéwne techniczna )
Moje ulubione Informacije
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Kliknij =l w celu przetaczenia pomiedzy petnym ekranem Al Manager i paskiem
szybkiego dostepu.

Kiiknij =l | aby pozostawié Al Manager na pasku zadan.

Kliknij = aby zamknag¢ Al Manager.
244  Giéwne

Uruchamianie Al Disk, Al Security lub Al Probe z menu gtéwnego. Kliknij maty
trojkat w celu otwarcia lub zamkniecia menu gtéwnego.

a0 @ @

Kliknij, aby otworzyé/zamknaé
menu giéwne

Al Disk

Al Disk umozliwia tatwe usunigcie tymczasowych plikow IE, adresow URL IE,
plikdw cookie IE, listy historii IE, kosza i listy ostatnio otwartych plikdw. Wybierz
element do usuniecia, a nastepnie kliknij Apply (Zastosuj).

- My Favorites /A\ff rB‘E‘i 1<

g Select the items that you want to clear
= Support

[T Clear Temporary IE Files [T Clear |E URL(s) History
Information
[T ClearlE Cookies [T ClearE History
[T ClearRecycle Bin [T Clear Recently Opened Files
——
==
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Al Security

Al Security umozliwia ustawienie haset w celu zablokowania wymiennych urzadzen
pamieci masowej, takich jak dysk flash USB i dysk CD/DVD, ktdre zapewniaja

wigksze bezpieczenstwo danych.

Aby zablokowa¢ urzadzenie:

1.

H

5.

Przy pierwszym uzyciu Al Security, wprowadz hasto, ktdre sktada sie z nie

wiecej niz 20 liter, liczb, lub symboli.

Potwierdz hasto.

Wprowadz podpowiedz do hasta (opcjonalna).

Kliknij OK.

Main

My Favorites

Support

EoE©

Information

— pa—

Fre=—n
N="T=

ARSecURIGY,

Input a passwaord first, or you can not use the function.

* Input new password{Max length is 20 chars)

—

* Re-Input new password :

Input new password hint

“* " represent you mustfill it

Wybierz urzadzenie do zablokowania, a nastepnie kliknij Apply (Zastosuj).

Main

=

&3 &

Support

@- My Favorites

= A Information

.
==

ARSeclnity,

Lock or unlock the device(s). When selected, the device is not

accessible.

[ USBFlash Diskis)

[T CD\DVD Disk(s)

‘ Change Password | ‘

Apply
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6. Wprowadz hasto, a nastgpnie kliknij OK. Nie mozna uzyskac dostgpu do

wybranego urzgdzenia bez hasta.

Aby odblokowac urzadzenie:

1. Usun zaznaczenie zablokowanego urzadzenia, a nastepnie kliknij Apply

(Zastosuj).

2. Wprowadz hasto, a nastepnie kliknij OK.

W celu zmiany hasta, kliknij Change Password (Zmief hasto) i wykonaj

instrukcje ekranowe.

Al Probe

Al Probe automatycznie wykrywa ptyte gtdwnag, i temperatury procesora, obroty
wentylatora procesora i napiecie procesora. Umozliwia takze reczng regulacje tych

wartosci.

Support

ANRErebe

@ My Favorites

,IL Temperature | L Voltage

| -ﬁ‘ Fan Speed

! Current | Threshold

Information

—

| =
MN=T=

63 —_—— §5 °C
34 E— 45 °C
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245 My Favorites (Moje ulubione)
Dodaj ulubione aplikacje do menu My Favorites (Moje ulubione).
Aby dodac aplikacje:

1. Kliknij Add (Dodaj), a nastepnie wybierz z kolejnych ekrandw aplikacje do
dodania do menu My Favorites (Moje ulubione).

2. Kliknij Open (Otworz). Zostanie dodana wybrana aplikacja i pojawi sie jej
ikona.

Kliknij prawym przyciskiem ikone w menu My Favorites (Moje ulubione), aby
otworzy¢, usung¢ lub zmieni¢ nazwe odpowiedniej aplikacii.

Kliknij dwukrotnie ikone w celu otwarcia odpowiedniej aplikacii.

- My Favorites Calculator Paint Windows Mail  Windows WordPad
Media Player

Support

ﬁ Information
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2.4.6

Pomoc techniczna

Menu Support (Pomoc techniczna) wyswietla tacze do miedzynarodowej stronmy
sieci web ASUS, strony sieci web pomocy technicznej, strony sieci web pobierania
online i strona sieci web informacji kontaktowych.

24.7

Menu Information (Informacje) wyswietla ogdine informacije o systemie, ptycie

)

Support

ﬁ Information

ASUSTeK Computer - International Web Site

ASUSTeK Computer - Online Technical Support Web Site

ASUSTeK Computer - Online Download Support Web Site

ASUSTeK Computer - Contact Information

Informacje

gtéwnej, procesorze, BIOS, pamieci i innych zainstalowanych urzadzeniach.

134
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Svsteminioomat on

Manufacturer:
Motherboard:
CPU:
BIOS:
RUAM:

ASUSTeK Computer INC.

PSE-V¥M-DO-BP

Intel(R) Core(TM)2 Duo CPU E7300 @ 2.66GHz
American Megatrends Inc., Ver: 0103
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2.5 Ladowanie poczatkowych ustawien
domysinych systemu operacyjnego

Aby zatadowaé poczatkowe domysine ustawienia systemu, naciénij <F3> w czasie
procedury Power-On Self-Test (Post).

2.6 Dysk Recovery CD (opcjonalny)

Dysk Recovery CD ASUS PC pomaga w ponownej instalacji systemu
operacyjnego i przywrdceniu go do oryginalnego stanu. Przed uzyciem dysku CD
przywracania, skopiuj pliki z danymi na dysk USB flash lub do napedu sieciowego i
zanotuj dowolne dostosowane konfiguracje, takie jak ustawienia sieciowe.

% Dostepnosé dysku ASUS PC Recovery CD zalezy od komputera desktop PC.
Sprawdz doktadng oferte u dostawcy.

2.6.1 Przywracanie systemu operacyjnego Windows® XP

W celu przywrdcenia systemu operacyjnego Windows XP:

1. Widz pierwszy dysk Recovery CD do napegdu optycznego. Po wyswietleniu
logo ASUS, nacisnij <F8>. Wybierz naped optyczny jako urzadzenie
rozruchowe.

2. Wybierzelect Recover system to a partition (Przywr6¢ system na
partyciji) lub Recovery system to entire HD (Przywrdé system na catym
dysku twardym). Kliknij Next (Dalej).

3. Pojawi sie ekran potwierdzenia. Kliknij Next (Dalej) w celu potwoerdzenia.
Zaznacz | accept (Akceptuje) na kolejnym ekranie i kliknij Next (Dalej).

5. Nalidcie pokazana jest zawarto$¢, ktéra ma zosta¢ przywrdcona. Kliknij Yes
(Tak) w celu potwierdzenia. Uruchomiony zostanie proces przywracania.

6.  WIdz drugi dysk Recovery CD, a nastepnie kliknij OK.

Wiz pomocniczy dysk DVD, a nastepnie kliknij OK. Nastapi ponowne
uruchomienie systemu.

8. Po ponownym uruchomieniu systemu, Windows XP rozpocznie
konfigurowanie systemu. Wykonaj instrukcje ekranowe w celu dokoriczenia
procesu, a nastepnie uruchom ponownie system. Wyreguluj ekran do
odpowiedniej rozdzielczosci.

% Dysk CD ASUS PC Recovery jest przeznaczony wytgcznie dla komputeréw
ASUS Desktop PC. NIE NALEZY uzywac go z innymi systemami. Odwiedz
stroing sieci web ASUS www.asus.com w celu uzyskania aktualizacji.
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2.6.2 Przywracanie systemu operacyjnego Windows® Vista

W celu przywrdcenia systemu operacyjnego Windows Vista:

Wigcz komputer ASUS Desktop PC i nacisnij F8, gdy pokaze sie logo ASUS.
2. Widz dysk recovery CD do napedu optycznego, gdy wyswietlone zostanie

menu Please select boot device (Wybierz urzadzenie rozruchowe).
Wybierz naped optyczny jako urzadzenie rozruchowe i nacisnij Enter w celu
kontynuaciji.

Aby przywrdci¢ system z ukrytej partycji, po wyswietleniu logo ASUS nacisnij
F9. Nastepnie wykonaj zamieszczone ponizej instrukcje 3-6.

3. Po ponownym uruchomieniu systemu, pojawi si¢ okno ASUS Preload.
Nacisnij Next (Dalej) w celu kontynuaciji.

4. Wybierz miejsce do instalacji nowego systemu. Dostepne opcije to:

Recover Windows to first partition only (Przywré¢ Windows wytacznie
na pierwszej partyciji):

Ta opcja usuwa wytacznie pierwsza partycje, umozliwiajac zachowanie
innych partycji i tworzy nowg, partycje systemowg, jako naped “C”.

Recover Windows to entire HD (Przywrd¢ Windows na caty dysk
twardy):

Ta opcja usuwa z dysku twardego wszystkie partycje i tworzy nowg
partycje systemowa, jako naped “C”.

Recover Windows to entire HD with 2 partitions (Przywrdcenie
systemu Windows na catym dysku twardym z 2 partycjami):

Ta opcja usuwa z dysku twardego wszystkie partycje i tworzy dwie nowe
partycje systemowe. Pierwsza partycja zajmuje do 60%, a druga partycja
zajmuje do 40% rozmiaru catego dysku twardego. Nowy system jest
zainstalowany na pierwszej partycji. W drugiej partycji mozna wykonac
kopie zapasowg danych.

5. Po wys$wietleniu okna z pytaniem Are you sure you want to recover now
(Czy na pewno chcesz teraz wykonac przywrdécenie), kliknij Finish
(Zakoncz). Na ekranie wyswietlany jest procent wykonania procesu.

6. Gdy pojawi sie komunikat Recovery finish (Zakonczenie przywracania),
kliknij OK, po czym nastapi ponowne uruchomienie systemu. Po ponownym
uruchomieniu, wykonaj instrukcje ekranowe w celu dokoriczenia konfiguracii
systemu.

% Dysk CD ASUS PC Recovery jest przeznaczony wytacznie dla komputerow
ASUS Desktop PC. NIE NALEZY uzywac go z innymi systemami. Odwiedz
stroine sieci web ASUS www.asus.com w celu uzyskania aktualizacji.
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2.7 Tuner Easy DVB-T (Wyposazenie dodatkowe)

Podtaczenie urzadzenia

Tuner Easy DVB-T odbiera kanaty naziemnego cyfrowego przekazu wideo (Digital
Video Broadcasting-Terrestrial (DVB-T)) nadawane w pasmach bardzo wysokich
czestotliwosci (VHF) oraz ultrawysokich czestotliwosci (UHF) zgodnie z oficjalnymi
normami technicznymi stosowanymi w wiekszosci krajow, w ktérych nadawany jest
sygnat DVB-T.

Rodzaj zastosowanego potaczenia zalezy od rodzaju zastosowanego adaptera.
Ponizsze dwa podstawowe potaczenia przeznaczone sg dla warunkow
normalnych. W sprawie wia$ciwego adaptera skonsultuj sie ze swoim dostawca.

Uzywanie anteny zewnetrznej

Podtacz gniazdo anteny do gniazda IEC adaptera IEC-MCX.

2. Podtacz gniazdo adaptera MCX do gniazda anteny na dole tunera Easy
DVB-T.

3. Widz tuner Easy DVB-T do portu USB komputera desktop lub laptop.
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Uzywanie anteny wewnetrznej

1. Podtacz anteng wewnetrzng do gniazda anteny na dole tunera Easy DVB-T.

2. Podtacz tuner Easy DVB-T do gniazda USB komputera biurkowego lub
laptopa.

W niektdrych warunkach sygnat telewizyjny moze by¢ ttumiony przez

% budynki. Aby uzyskac lepszy odbidr sygnatu ustaw antene w poblizu okna

~ lub skierowang na obszar z widocznym niebem lub skierowang do nadajnika,
jezeli jego potozenie jest znane. Podstawa anteny wykonana jest z materiatu
magnetycznego. Umieszczenie anteny na materiale metalowym moze réwniez
poprawic¢ odbidr.

Instalacja sterownika urzadzenia

Instalowanie sterownika urzadzenia:

—_

Podtacz tuner Easy DVB-T do gniazda USB komputera biurkowego lub
laptopa.
2. Twdj komputer automatycznie wykryje . r—
. . . B Windows needs to install driver software for your Eas,

podtaczone urzadzenie. Kliknij przycisk | ous e
Cancel (Anuluj) na wyskakujacym

. . ® Locate and install driver software (recommended)
komunikacie. ' Ci e L e

| Found New Hardware =X

for your device

2 Ask me again later
Windows will ask again the next time you plug in your device of log on

'® Don't show this message again for this device
Your device will not function until you install driver software.

Cancel
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3. IWi6z dostarczong ptyte CD ze sterownikami do napedu optycznego. Kiedy pojawi sie
ekran konfiguracji, kliknij polecenie Install the Tuner Driver (Zainstaluj sterownik
tunera).

4. W celu zakoriczenia procesu instalacji, postepuj zgodnie ze wskazéwkami kreatora
instalacji. Wyswietlony zostanie pasek postepu lub komunikat o instalowaniu
sterownika, celem wskazania postepu instalacji.

5. Po zakoniczeniu instalacji kliknij Finish (Zakoncz).

/ Przed instalacjg sterownika upewnij sie, ze tuner Easy DVB-T jest podtaczony do
komputera.
ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P 139

Book 1.indb 139 @ 9/24/08 5:06:49 PM



nsus

Essentio
ES5000/ES5000-P

Stolni pocitac ASUS

Uzivatelska prirucka




IS [ [ [ | ¢ [ meEmmm N

CZz3812

Prvni vydani V1
Zafi 2008

Copyright ©2008 ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC. VSechna prava vyhrazena.

Bez vyslovného pisemného povoleni firmy ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC. (“ASUS”) nesmi byt
Zadna cast této prirucky véetné vyrobkd a softwaru v ni popsanych kopirovana, pfenasena,
prepisovéana, ukladana nebo pfeloZena do jakéhokoliv jazyka jakoukoliv formou, s vyjimkou
zaloZni dokumentace kupuijiciho.

Zaruka na vyrobek nebo servis se rusi, je-li vyrobek: (1) opraven, zménen nebo upraven bez
pisemného povoleni firmou ASUS; nebo (2) bylo odstranéno, ¢i chybi vyrobni éislo.

FIRMA ASUS POSKYTUJE TUTO PRIRUCKU, V TOMTO ZNEN(, BEZ JAKEKOLIV ZARUKY
VYSLOVENE Cl PREDPOKLADANE, NEJEN NA PREDPOKLADANE ZARUKY NEBO
PODMINKY SOUVISEJICI S PRODEJEM, NEBO POUZITIM K URCITEMU UGELU. FIRMA
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Kontaktni informace ASUS
ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC.

Adresa 15 Li-Te Road, Peitou, Taipei, Taiwan 11259
Telefon +886-2-2894-3447

Fax +886-2-2890-7798

E-mail info@asus.com.tw

Web www.asus.com.tw

Technicka podpora

Telefon +86-21-38429911

Online podpora support.asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER INTERNATIONAL (Amerika)

Adresa 800 Corporate Way, Fremont, California 94539, USA
Telefon 001-510-739-3777

Fax +1-510-608-4555

Web usa.asus.com

Technicka podpora

Telefon +1-812-282-2787

Fax podpory +1-812-284-0883

Online podpora support.asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER GmbH (Némecko a Rakousko)
Adresa Harkortstr. 21-23, 40880 Ratingen, Némecko
Telefon +49-01805-010923

Fax +49-02102-9599-11

Web www.asus.de

Online kontakt www.asus.de/sales

Technicka podpora

Telefon +49-01805-010923

Fax podpory +49-02102-9599-11

Online podpora support.asus.com
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Notices

Federal Communications Commission Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:

+  This device may not cause harmful interference, and

»  This device must accept any interference received including interference that
may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a

Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with manufacturer’s
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However,
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If
this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

» Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

» Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

»  Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

+  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

l The use of shielded cables for connection of the monitor to the graphics card is

/ required to assure compliance with FCC regulations. Changes or modifications
to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

Canadian Department of Communications Statement

This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B limits for radio noise emissions
from digital apparatus set out in the Radio Interference Regulations of the
Canadian Department of Communications.

Cesky

v

This class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
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Bezpeénostni zasady

Elektricka bezpe¢nost

+ Aby se zabranilo Urazu elektrickym proudem, pfed pfemistovanim
systému odpojte napdjeci kabel z elektrické zasuvky.

«  P¥i pfidavani nebo odebirani zafizeni do nebo ze systému, pozadejte o pomoc
kvalifikovaného servisniho technika nebo prodejce. Pfed pfidavanim nebo
odebiranim zafizeni do nebo ze systému odpojte veskeré napdjeci kabely.

+ Poskozeny zdroj napdjeni nezkousejte opravit vlastnimi silami. Obratte
se na kvalifikovaného servisniho technika nebo na prodejce.

Provozni bezpe¢nost

+ Pred instalaci zafizeni do systému si peclivé pfectéte veskerou dokumentaci,
ktera pfisla v balen.

+  Pred pouZitim vyrobku se ujistéte, zda jsou vSechny kabely spravné pfipojeny
a zda nejsou napdjeci kabely poskozené. Pokud zjistite jakékoliv poskozeni,
spojte se okamZité s vasim prodejcem.

+  Aby nedoslo ke zkratu, nesmi se do konektor(, Stérbin, zasuvek a obvodu
dostat papirové svorky, Srouby a svorky.

+ Vyhnéte se prachu, vihkosti a extrémnim teplotam. Neumistuje vyrobek na
mista, kde by mohl navihnout. Umistéte vyrobek na stabilni povrch.

«  Pfi pouzivani vyrobku nezablokujte Zadné ventilaéni otvory ve skfini.
+Maximalni teplota prostredi je 35°C.

+  Pokud u vyrobku zjistite technické problémy, spojte se s kvalifikovanym
servisnim technikem nebo vasim prodejcem.

Lithium-lon Battery Warning

CAUTION: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace
only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer.
Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer’s instructions.

VORSICHT: Explosionsgetahr bei unsachgeméaBen Austausch der Batterie.
Ersatz nur durch denselben oder einem vom Hersteller empfohlenem
ahnljchen Typ. Entsorgung gebrauchter Batterien nach Angaben des
Herstellers.

LASER PRODUCT WARNING
CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
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Obecna bezpeénostni opatieni

NeZ zacnete pouzivat stolni PC ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P, peclivé si
prectéte nize uvedend obecna bezpecnostni opatfeni. Nevhodné pouZiti mize
vést k poranéni nebo poskozeni vyrobku.

+  Pred pouzitim vyrobku zkontrolujte, zda jsou vSechny souéastky spravné
nainstalované a v8echny kabely spravné pfipojené. Pokud zjistite jakékoliv
poskozeni, spojte se okamzité s vasim prodejcem.

+ Vlyhnéte se prachu a extrémnim teplotdm. Nepokladejte vyrobek na Zadné
misto, kde by na néj svitilo pfimé slunecni svétlo.

+ Vyrobek uchovejte na suchém misté. Destové kapky, vinkost a tekutiny mohou
obsahovat minerdly a poskodit obvody.

+ Okolo vyrobku ponechte dostatek mista, aby byl dostate¢né odvétran. Jinak se
miZe pfehfat.

+Nez zapnete systém, zkontrolujte zda jsou vSechny periférie spravné
pfipojené.

+ Béhem pouZzivani pocitace nejezte. Jidlo by mohlo kontaminovat sou¢astky a
zpUsobit poruchu systému.

+  Aby nedoslo ke zkratu, nesmi se do konektord, Stérbin, zasuvek a obvodu
dostat utrzky, Srouby a nité.

+ Do souéastek nic nezastrkujte. Jinak to miZe zpdsobit zkrat nebo poskodit
obvody.

+ Pokud se poéita¢ dlouho pouzival, nedotykejte se pfimo chladi¢d a povrchu
integrovanych obvodd, protoZe mohou byt velmi teplé aZ horké. Zkontroluijte,
zda je systém dostate¢né odvétran.

+ NezZ pfidate do systému nebo odpojite ze systému néjaké zafizeni,
zkontrolujte, zda jste odpojili napajeci kabely.

+ Pokud je napajeci zdroj vadny, nesnaZte se jej sami opravit. Spojte se s
kvalifikovanym servisnim technikem nebo s vasim prodejcem.

+ Skfif systému je sice peclivé konstruovana tak, aby chranila uZivatele pred
poskrabanim, ale presto dejte pozor na ostré hrany a okraje. NeZ sejmete
nebo zpatky nainstalujete kryt systému, dejte si na ruce rukavice.

>
+  Kdyz nepotfebujete pocita¢ dlouho pouzivat, vypnéte jej a odpojte napajeci :u‘)
kabely. ()]
>
+ Doporucujeme tento vyrobek pouzivat, pokud teplota nepfekroéi 35°C. o
+ Varovani: Pokud ménite baterii, urCité pouZijte spravny typ, jinak muize dojit k
explozi.
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O této priruéce

Komu je uréena

Tato pfirucka poskytuje obecné informace o stolnim pocitaci ASUS Essentio
ES5000/ES5000-P a pokyny, jak pouZivat Podptirné DVD, které se doddva se

systémem. Tato pfirucka je ur€ena pro zkusené uZivatele a integratory se znalosti
hardwaru osobnich poéitacd.

Jak je tato priruéka usporadana
Tato pfirucka obsahuje nasledujici ¢asti:
1. Kapitola 1: Pfedstaveni systému

Tato kapitola poskytuje obecny popis stolniho pocitace ASUS Essentio
ES5000/ES5000-P. Tato kapitola obsahuje seznam vlastnosti systému,
v€etné predstaveni jeho pfedniho a zadniho panelu (stény).

2. Kapitola 2: Zaciname

Tato kapitola vdm pomuze se zapnutim systému a s instalaci ovladacd a
nastroju z podpurného DVD.

~
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Konvence, pouzité v této pfiruc¢ce
Abyste provedli urcité ukoly spravné, vSimnéte si nasledujicich symbold,
pouzivanych v této pfirucce.

VAROVANI: Informace, které zabrani vagemu zranéni, kdyz se
/ ¥\ snazite dokongit ukol.

\ VYSTRAHA: Informace, které zabrani poskozeni soudastek, kdyZ se
! \ snazite dokoncit tikol.

R IMPORTANT: Instructions that you MUST follow to complete a task.

/ POZNAMKA: Tipy a dodateéné informace, které vdm pomohou se
spinénim ukolu.

Kde najit dalsi informace

Néasledujici zdroje vdm poskytnou dalsi informace a aktualizace vyrobku a
softwaru.
1.  Weby ASUS
Weby ASUS poskytuji aktualizované informace o hardware a software ASUS
po celém svété. Viz kontakini informace ASUS.
2. Volitelnd dokumentace

Va$e baleni miZe obsahovat volitelnou dokumentaci, napf. zaruéni
letaky, které mohl pfidat vas prodejce. Tyto dokumenty nejsou soucasti
standardniho baleni.

Cesky

v

147

Book 1.indb 147 @ 9/24/08 5:06:54 PM



®

Obsah systémového baleni

Zkontrolujte, zda vase systémové baleni Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P obsahuje

nasledujici polozky.

Standardni polozky

1.

Stolni pocita¢ ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P a

Kabely

Pfislusenstvi

Podpdrné DVD x 1

Stolni pocitaé ASUS x 1
Stojan x 1
Mys x 1

Klavesnice x 1

Napajeci kabel x 1

Napajeci adaptér x 1

Podlozka mysi x 1

UZivatelska prirucka x 1

Zaruéni list x 1

~
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+ Pokud je nékterd polozka poskozena nebo chybi, okamZité kontaktujte

vaseho prodejce.

Technické udaje zalezi na typu stolniho pocitace, ktery jste koupili. Pfesné
nabidky si zjistéte u vaseho dodavatele.
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Kapitola 1

Tato kapitola poskytuje obecny popis
stolniho pocitace. Tato kapitola
obsahuje seznam vlastnosti systému,
véetné predstaveni jeho pfedniho a
zadniho panelu (stény).
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1.1 Pfedni panel

Stolni pocita¢ ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P obsahuje zékladni desku
ASUS, napajeci zdroj, pfedni panel a zadni panel. VSechny tyto soucastky jsou
integrovany ve skfini, peclivé navrzené firmou ASUS.

NiZe uvedené obrazky zobrazuiji pfedni panel a souc¢astky na ném.
Zaviit Otevrit

e —
[ [

O Asus
-y —

o e
o
(2 © © 6]
o
o—) °
o
L A —— @

1. Stérbinova optick4 diskova jednotka (ODD). Do $térbiny vioZte opticky
disk s potiSténou stranou vlevo.

2.  Tlacitko pro vysunuti optického disku A stiskem tohoto tladitka vysunete
opticky disk.

3. Kryt pfedniho panelu #. Kryt pfedniho panelu oteviete tahem smérem

ven. Uvnitf jsou dva porty USB 2.0, jeden port E-SATA, jeden port pro
mikrofon, a jeden port pro sluchatka.

(@]
8 4.  Sitovy LED indikator ©. Tento indikator LED se rozsviti, kdyZ systém
.§ vytvofi pfipojeni do bezdratové/dratove sité.

5. LED indikator pevného disku 8 Tento LED indikator se rozsviti, kdyZ se
data ¢tou z pevného disku nebo se na néj zapisuiji.

6. Tlacitko napajeni . stiskem tohoto tlacitka zapnete systém.

7. USB 2.0 porty 2.0 <20 Tyto porty Universal Serial Bus 2.0 (USB 2.0)
jsou k dispozici pro pfipojeni zafizeni USB 2.0, napf. mysi, tiskérny, skeneru,
fotoaparatu, PDA apod.

8. E-SATA port E-SATA | Tento port slouZi k pfipojeni externiho pevného disku
Serial ATA.

150 Kapitola 1: Pfedstaveni systému
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9. Port sluchatek (citronové Zluty) Q. Tento port slouZi k pripojeni sluchatek.
10. Port pro mikrofon (rdiZzovy) A, Tento port slouZi k pfipojeni mikrofonu.

1.2 Zadni panel
Systémovy zadni panel obsahuje vstupni port napajeni a nékolik 1/0 portd, které
umoZriuji pohodIné pfipojeni zafizeni.

NiZe uvedené obrazky zobrazuji zadni panel a sou¢astky na ném.

7]

©

088 _0

©9 0 O
=
®

o
Q9090 ® 000

1. Ventilaéni otvory. Tyto otvory umoZriuji ventilaci vzduchem

i\\ NEBLOKUJTE tyto vétraci otvory na hornim a zadnim panelu systémové >
/ o \) skiiné. Soucastky ve skFini by se mohly pfehfat a poskodit bez pfiméfené -},
ventilace. [}
0O
2.  Opticky port S/PDIF Out. Tento port pfipojuje externi vystupni zvukové
zafizeni kabelem S/PDIF.
3. Port klavesnice PS/2 E=3, Tento port je pro klavesnici PS/2.
4. Port LAN (RJ-45). Tento port umozruje pfipojeni typu Fast Ethernet k lokalni
pocitacové siti (LAN) pres sitovy hub.
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Co zobrazuje LED indikator LAN

LED AKT/ LED indikator

LED indikator Aktivita/Pfipojeni  LED indikator rychlosti PRIPOJENI rychlosti
| |
VYP Neni pfipojent | VYP Pipojeni 10 Mbs = =
ORANZOVA | Pfipojeno | ORANZOVA | Pripojeni 1000 Mb/s
Pfipojeni 1Gb/s

BLIKA | Datové | ZELENA
aktivita

Port LAN

5.  Port pro zamek Kensington® . Tento port umozni zamknout PC k
pevnému objektu pomoci bezpecnostnich vyrobkd, kompatibilnich s normou
Kensington®.

6. Port Line In (svétle modry). Tento port pfipoji magnetofon, CD prehrdvac,
DVD prehravaé, nebo jiné audio zdroje.

7.  Port Line Out (citronové Zluty). Tento port slouZi k pfipojeni sluchatek nebo
reproduktoru. V konfiguraci 4 kanaly nebo 6 kandld se funkce tohoto portu
zméni na Vystup pro pfedni reproduktor.

8.  Port pro mikrofon (riZovy) S, Tento port slouZi k pfipojeni mikrofonu.

V niZe uvedené tabulce audio konfigurace najdete funkci audio portd v
konfiguraci 2, 4 nebo 6 kanald.

Audio v konfiguraci 2, 4 nebo 6 kanalt

PoPortrt  Sluchatka 2 kanaly 4 kanaly 6 kanalt

Svétle Line In Vystup pro zadni | Vystup pro zadni
modry repro repro

Citronové | Line Out Vystup pro pfedni | Vystup pro pfedni
Zluty reproduktory reproduktory
Rlzovy | Vstup mikrofon | Vstup mikrofon | Bas/centr

9.  Vstupni port stejnosmérného napajeni. Tento port pfipojuje vystupni
zastréku stejnosmérného napéti na napajeci adaptér pro stfidavé napéti.

19 10. USB 2.0 porty 2.0 “<"20, Tyto porty Universal Serial Bus 2.0 (USB 2.0)

(2] jsou k dispozici pro pfipojeni zafizeni USB 2.0, napf. mysi, tiskarny, skeneru,
X .

< fotoaparatu, PDA apod.

11.  Port VGA 5. Tento port piipojuje monitor VGA nebo jin zafizeni
kompatibilni s VGA.

12. Port HDMI Homi, Tento port je pro konektor HDMI (Multimedidlni rozhrani
pro vysokeé rozliseni), a je slucitelny s HDCP, takZe dovoluje prehravani HD
DVD, Blu-Ray a jiného chranéného obsahu.
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1.3 Moznosti umisténi

1.3.1 Vodorovné umisténi

PoloZte svj stolni pocita¢ vodorovné.

B

1.3.2 Svislé umisténi

Nainstalujte podstavec, dodany v systémovém baleni. PoloZte svdj stoIni pocita¢
svisle.

ot
o6

ﬁé >
-
Jak instalovat stojan: , 8
1. Najdéte otvor pro Sroub na spodni strané vaseho pocitace.
2. Pfipevnéte stojan k vasemu stolnimu pocitaci dodanym Sroubem.
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1.4 Pfipojeni klavesnice a mysi

Stolni pocita¢ ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P se dodava s PS/2 kldvesnici a
USB mysi. Pfipojte PS/2 kldvesnici do portu pro PS/2 kldvesnici na zadnim panelu.
Pfipojte USB mys k USB portu na zadnim nebo pfednim panelu.

/ Pokud pouzivate bezdratovou USB kldvesnici nebo mys, prectéte si
dokumentaci, ktera se doddva se zafizenim, nebo kontaktujte vaseho
dodavatele pfimo, abyste ziskali informace, jak je nastavit.

1.5 Pfipojeni ostatnich perifernich zafizeni

Stolni pocita¢ ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P je vybaven mnoZstvim 1/O portl
na zadnim a pfednim panelu, kde mlZete k systému pfipojit periferni zafizeni.

Detaily najdete na ilustracich nize.

803 @S/PDIFOt M
S — u
‘ LLLLL
PS/2 klavesnice < -
® *
@ RJ-45 l
oM |
Linkovy (/\\?
vstup v
_® Linkovy Hﬂ
vystup =

Mikrofon

Napajeci jack @

Aysan

/ Nez pfipojite periferni zafizeni k systému, pfectéte si dokumentaci, ktera se
doddva se zafizenim, nebo kontaktujte vaseho dodavatele pfimo, abyste ziskali
informace, jak je instalovat.
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Kapitola 2

Tato kapitola vdm pomuzZe se zapnutim
systému a s instalaci ovladacu a
nastrojl z podpudrného DVD.
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2.1 Instalace operaéniho systému

Tato zékladni deska podporuje operaéni systémy (OS) Windows® XP / Vista. VZdy
nainstalujte nejnovéjsi verzi OS a pfislusné aktualizace, abyste maximalizovali
funkce vaseho hardwaru. KdyzZ systém poprvé spustite, systém automaticky
detekuje vestavéné zvukové a grafické Cipy a pokusi se nainstalovat ovladace,
dodavané s OS. Zvolte NO (NE), kdyZ se objevi okno s dotazem, zda chcete
restartovat systém. Nainstalujte ovladace dle pokynu v nasledujicich ¢astech.

% + Aby OS spravné fungoval, nainstalujte ovladace, pfilozené k Podpirnému
DVD.

Nastaveni pro zékladni desky a mozZnosti hardware jsou rdzné.
Nastavovaci postupy, uvedené v této kapitole, pouZijte jen jako referenci.
Podrobné informace najdete v dokumentaci k vasemu OS.

2.2  Jak zapnout vas systém

Zapnéte systém stiskem tlacitka vypinace d)

—
|
g
0
(& Stiskem tohoto tlacitka zapnete systém.
@
(@]
®
(72]
=
<
- z
——<
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2.3 Informace o Podptirném DVD

Podpurné DVD, které se dodava v systémovém baleni, obsahuje ovladace,
softwarové aplikace a nastroje, které miZete instalovat, abyste vyuZili vSechny
funkce systému.

% Obsah Podptirného DVD muZe byt kdykoliv zménén bez upozornéni.
Aktualizace najdete na webu ASUS www.asus.com.

2.3.1  Spusténi Podptlirného DVD

Vlozte Podpurné DVD do optické jednotky. DVD automaticky zobrazi nabidku
Drivers (Ovladaée), pokud je na vasem pocitaci povoleno automatické spousténi
(Autorun).

— B A5US Eee DT support CD for Windows Vista =)
| usities | Maus | . Klepnutl'm na
. J ikonu zobrazite
Drivers = Podptirné DVD/
) o - ) . - zékladni deska

~_Please selectitems on the

L
I
-~

right side.

Klepnutim na ikonu provedete instalaci

Pokud na vasem pocitagi NENi povoleno automatické spoustént, projdéte
obsah Podptrného DVD, az najdete soubor ASSETUP.EXE ve slozce BIN.
Spustte DVD poklepanim na ASSETUP.EXE.

N

Cesky
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2.3.2 Nabidka Ovladace

Nabidka Drivers (Ovladace) zobrazuje dostupné ovladace zafizeni, pokud
systém detekuje instalovand zafizeni. Aktivujte zafizeni instalaci nezbytnych
ovladacu.

E = ‘;, ~: A5US Eee DT support CD for Windows Vista

| Mt | Comaer |

=]

Drivers

_ Please selpctitems on the
right si

S b

o

ASUS InstAll - Priivodce instalaci ovlada¢t
Nainstaluje ASUS InstAll - Privodce instalaci ovladacd.

Aktualizacni program Intel(R) Chipset Inf
Instaluje aktualizacni program Intel® chipset Inf.

Audio ovlada¢ Realtek
Instaluje Audio ovlada¢ a aplikaci Realtek®.

Ovladac displeje ATI
Instaluje ovlada¢ displeje ATI.

Ovladaé kontroléru JMicron JMB36X
Instaluje ovlada¢ kontroléru JMicron JMB36X.

Ovlada¢ ITE CIR
Instaluje Ovlada¢ ITE CIR.

Aysan

Ovladac Realtek RTL8111C LAN
Instaluje ovladaé Realtek RTL8111C LAN.

Ovladaé ASUS Wireless LAN
Instaluje ovlada¢ ASUS Wireless LAN.
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2.3.3 Nabidka Nastroje

Nabidka Utilities (Nastroje) zobrazuje aplikace a ostatni software, ktery zakladni
deska podporuje. Klepnutim na poloZku na obrazovce spustite instalaci.

Drivers: viiss | Manasl | Contset

Utilities
* s
| Please selectitems on the

right side. {
y

ASUS InstAll - Instalacni priivodce pro Nastroje
Instaluje vSechny nastroje pomoci Instalacniho privodce.

ASUS Update
Umozruje vam stahnout nejnovéjsi verzi BIOSu z webu ASUS.

% Nez pouZijete ASUS Update, zkontrolujte zda mate internetové pfipojent,
abyste se mohli pfipojit na web ASUS.

ASUS Al Manager

Instaluje ASUS Al Manager, v némz muZete snadno spustit Al Disk, Al Security, a
Al Probe.

Adobe Acrobat Reader 8

Instaluje Adobe Acrobat Reader 8. Ndvody na Podptirném DVD jsou ve formatu

PDF (Pfenosny dokumentovy format), ktery Ize otevfit aplikaci Adobe Acrobat >
Reader.

Cesky
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2.3.4 Nabidka Navody
Podptirné DVD obsahuje ndvod pro Realtek HD Audio.

ﬂ Navod je ve formatu PDF. Chcete-li jej otevfit, nainstalujte Adobe Acrobat
Reader z nabidky Utilities (Nastroje).

W= 73 15115 Fee DT cupport 0 for Windows Vista BR

Divers | ities | Manual | Conam

Manual '

)

2.3.5 Kontaktni informace ASUS

Klepnutim na karté Contact (Kontakt) zobrazite kontaktni informace ASUS.

Wi= =30 #5U5 E=e DT support €D for Windows Vita

Diivers | unikies | Menual | Comtact |

=

aipei, Taiwan 11259

~

Aysan
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2.3.6 Jiné informace

Ikony vpravo nahofe na obrazovce vam poskytnou dalsi informace o zakladni
desce a obsahu Podpurného DVD. Klepnutim na dané ikoné zobrazite konkrétni

informace.

Info o zakladni desce

Zobrazi obecné technické udaje pro zakladni desku.

E— ‘E— 45U Eee DT support CD for ‘Windows Yista

Drivers | wiies: | Menuat |

Prochazet toto DVD

Zobrazi obsah Podptrného DVD v grafickém formatu.

o0 RN T [ W
d&‘@: » Computer » DVDRW Drive (D) EeeDT »

Contact |

Type
B Dot Files Currently on the Disc (13)
E Pictures 8in
s l | FileFolder
5 Recently Changed BB
B sesrches FileFolder
b Public
Y

Setup

saby

P5GC3LBP.ROM

ROM File

100M

Setup.

VERTAG

TAG Fie

Gbytes

Folders ~
13 items
US|

Date modified

| R
i re

Cesky
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Formulaf pro technickou podporu

Zobrazi Zadanku o technickou podporu ASUS, kterou musite vyplnit, kdyZ Zadate o
technickou podporu.

| TECHSUPP - Notepad i ' ' -i

= [ |

File Edit Format Vien Help

T ASUSTEK TECHNICAL SUPPORT REQUEST FORM DATE ! %

ORIGINATOR DESCRIPTION

COMPANY NAME :
PHONE (AREA)
EMATL ADDRESS:

CONTACT NAME:
FAX # (AREA):

HARDWARE DESCRIPTION

MOTHERBOARD
CPU BRAND

OTHER STORAGE !

REVISION #:
SPEED(WHZ)
sPEED(NS)
speeD(ns) :
MODEL NAVE:
MODEL NAVE:
MODEL NAME:
MODEL NAVE:

BIOS:#401A0-

SIZE(MB):
SIZE(KB):
SIZE(MB) :

STZE(ME) :
SIZE(ME):

ADD-IN CARD DESCRIPTION (MODEL NAME/VENDOR)

(E)ISA

stoT
sLoT
sLoT

PCI SLOT

<

SOFTWARE DESCRIPTION -

Seznam soubort

Zobrazi obsah Podpirného DVD a struény popis kazdé poloZky v textovém
formatu.

-IMB36X

~ITECIR

~

—LAN
~windows
-vista

—wireless
—UPWL-N2112

Aysan

~AW-NE766

-use

] FILELIST - Notepad = [E=x)
Eile Edit Fomat View Help
File Tist for the included support software for EeenT(r5GCIL-BF) motherboard =
File Name Description ‘
—orivers E
Zaudio —Realtek ALCGE? Audio Driver v5.10,0.5551 for windows xp & windows 64
‘ Realtek ALCG62 Audio Driver V6.0.1.558L for wWindows 32b1t/64bit Vist
—chipset B
~Intel\Inf -1ntel chipset Inf update Program Package VE.3.0.1013 for windows XP «
~vea
“RV620_635 ATI RV620_635 Display Driver V8.471.0.0 for wWindows 32b1t/64bit XP. (

-ATI RV620_635 Display Driver v8.471.0.0 for windows 32bit/eabit vist
-IMicron IJMB36X RAID Driver V1.17.25.2 for windows XP & 64bit X & 32
-ITE CIR Driver v2.4.0.1 for windows 32bit/64bit xp. (wHgL)

~ITE CIR Driver V5.0.4.6 for Windows 32bit/6dbit Vista. (WHQL)

-Realtek RTLBI11C LAN Driver V5.686.103.2008 for windows xP & 64bit x
-Realtek RTLB111C LAN Driver V6.202.125.2008 for 32bit/64bit vista.(w

-ASUS UPWL-N2112 wireless LAN Driver VL.1
-ASUS UPWL-N2112 wireless LAN Driver v2.0.

0 for windows Xp & &4bit
for windows 32bit/64bit

-AzZUrewave AW-NE766 wireless LAN Driver v1.1.0.0 for windows xp & 64b
-AzureWave AW-NE766 Wireless LAN Driver v2.0.2.0 for Windows 32bit/64

-USB2.0 Driver Installation for windows Xe.

i, ’
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24 ASUS Al Manager

ASUS Al Manager vdam umozZriuje snadno spustit Al Disk, Al Security, a Al Probe.

2.4.1 Instalace aplikace Al Manager
Jak nainstalovat aplikaci Al Manager do vaseho pocitace.
1. Vlozte Podptrné DVD do optické jednotky. DVD automaticky zobrazi nabidku

Drivers (Ovladace), pokud je na vasem pocitaci povoleno automatické
spousténi (Autorun).

/ Pokud na vagem poéitaci NENI povoleno automatické spousténi, projdéte
- obsah Podptirného DVD, aZ najdete soubor ASSETUP.EXE ve sloZce BIN.
Spustte DVD poklepanim na ASSETUP.EXE.

2. Klepnéte na kartu Utilities (Nastroje), a potom klepnéte na ASUS Al
Manager.

3. Dokoncete instalaci podle pokyn( na obrazovce.
24.2 Jak spustit aplikaci Al Manager

Aplikaci Al Manager mUZete spustit hned po instalaci nebo kdykoliv z plochy
Windows®.

Z plochy Windows® spustite Al Manager klepnutim na Start > All Programs
(VSechny programy) > ASUS > Al Manager > Al Manager v1.xx.xx. Objevi se

Rychl4 lista aplikace Al Manager.
== [-=]
ansqger: ﬁ @ @ ﬂ -]
] a =1

Po spusténi aplikace se ikona Al Manager objevi v listé tloh Windows®. Klepnutim
pravym tlacitkem mysi na této ikoné zobrazite dalS§i mozZnosti.

>
X
7]
()]
Q
243 Rychla lista aplikace Al Manager
Klepnéte na Hlavni, Moje oblibené, Podpora, nebo na ikoné Informace z Rychlé
listy, aby se zobrazila pfislusna nabidka.
—= =] Zaviit
Bra0ers ﬁ - ‘ ﬂ Maximalizovat/Obnovit
o A al=—Minimalizovat
| ; Podpora
Hlavni
Moje oblibené Informace
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Klepnutim na IEl prepinate mezi celoobrazovkovym oknem aplikace Al Manager a
Rychlou listou.

Klepnutim na = podrZite aplikaci Al Manager v néstrojové listé.

Klepnutim na I zaviete aplikaci Al Manager.

2.4.4 Hlavni

Z Hlavni nabidky spustite Al Disk, Al Security, nebo Al Probe Hlavni nabidku
oteviete a zavrete klepnutim na maly trojuhelnik.

a0 @ @

Klepnutim oteviete/zaviete Hlavni nabidku

Al Disk

Al Disk vdm umozriuje snadno smazat soubory IE, URL IE, cookies IE, historii |E,
odpadkovy ko$ a seznam neddvno otevienych soubord. Zvolte poloZku, kterou
chcete smazat, a potom klepnéte na Apply (Pouzit).

- My Favorites /A\ff rB‘E‘i 1<

g Select the items that you want to clear
= Support

[T Clear Temporary IE Files [T Clear |E URL(s) History
Information

(@] [T ClearIE Cookies [T ClearE History

(1]

% [T ClearRecycle Bin [T Clear Recently Opened Files
<

Vi
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Al Security
Al Security vdm dovoluje nastavenim hesla zamknout vase vyménitelna ukladaci
zafizeni, napf. USB flash disk a CD/DVD disk, coz zajistuje vy$si bezpec¢nost
vasich dat.

Jak zamknout zafizeni:

1.

5.

Pokud pouzivéte Al Security poprvé, zadejte heslo, sklddajici se z nanejvys

20 pismen, ¢isel nebo symbold.

Potvrdte vase heslo.
Zadejte napovédu pro heslo (volitelné).

Klepnéte na OK.

Main

™

My Favorites

Support

Information

EoE©

— pa—

Fre=—n
N="T=

ARSecURIGY,

Input a passwaord first, or you can not use the function.

* Input new password{Max length is 20 chars)

—

* Re-Input new password :

Input new password hint

“* " represent you mustfill it

Zvolte zafizeni, které chcete zamknout, a potom klepnéte na Apply (Pouzit)

Main

=

&3 &

Support

@- My Favorites

= A Information

ARSeclnity,

Lock or unlock the device(s). When selected, the device is not

accessible.

[ USBFlash Diskis)

[T CD\DVD Disk(s)

‘ Change Password

| [ioply

ASUS Essentio ES5000/ES5000-P
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6.  Zadejte heslo, a potom klepnéte na OK. Vami zvolené zafizeni nelze otevrit
bez hesla.

Jak odemknout zarizeni:

1. Zruste volbu vdmi zamceného zafizeni a potom klepnéte na Apply (PouZit).
2. Zadejte heslo, a potom klepnéte na OK.

Chcete-li zménit heslo, klepnéte na Change Password (Zménit heslo) a
postupujte podle pokynd na obrazovce.

Al Probe

Al Probe automaticky detekuje zakladni desku a teploty CPU, rychlost ventilatoru
CPU a napéti CPU. Dovoluje vam nastavit tyto hodnoty ru¢né.

- B &8
Y wm=d |k
@ My Favontes /f‘_‘N_1 |§1ij6@
== ,ll Temperature | L Votage | < Fan Speed
@ Support Enabled | Sensor | | current | Threshold
cPuU 63 == 85 °C
ﬁ e fafmalion MB 34 e 45 °C
I_‘_:‘ l“’_
== Dt | ey [ Rest
(@~
(1]
(%)
=
<
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2.4.5 Moje oblibené
Pridd vase oblibené aplikace do nabidky My Favorites (Moje oblibené).
Jak pfidat aplikaci:

1. Klepnéte na Add (PFidat) a potom zvolte z nasledujici obrazovky aplikaci,
kterou chcete pfidat do nabidky My Favorites (Moje oblibené).

2. Klepnéte na Open (Otevfit). Vami zvolena aplikace se pfidd, a objevi se jeji
ikona.

Klepnéte pravym tlacitkem mysi na nabidce My Favorites (Moje oblibené),
chcete-li otevfit, odstranit nebo pfejmenovat pfislusnou aplikaci.

Poklepanim na ikoné otevrete pfislusnou aplikaci.

7 ¥ @ O =

- My Favorites Calculator Paint Windows Mail  Windows WordPad
Media Player

Support

Information

Delete

Cesky
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2.4.6

Nabidka Support (Podpora) zobrazuje odkazy na mezindrodni web firmy ASUS,

Podpora

web online technické podpory, web podpory online stahovani, a web s kontaktnimi
informacemi.

Support

Information

24.7

ASUSTeK Computer - International Web Site

Informace

ASUSTeK Computer - Contact Information

ASUSTeK Computer - Online Technical Support Web Site

ASUSTeK Computer - Online Download Support Web Site

Nabidka Information (Informace) zobrazuje obecné informace o vasem systému,
zakladni desce, CPU, BIOSu, paméti, a jinych instalovanych zafizenich.

— =
- MEv8E
@ oo | [
(@3 -
(1]
2} Manufacturer: ASUSTeK Computer INC.
P Support
< Motherboard: PSE-VM-DO-BP
CPU:  Intel(R} Core(TM)2 Duo CPU ET300 @ 2.66GHZ
ﬁ Inammsnon BIOS:  American Megatrends inc, Ver: 0103
RAM: 3029 MB
s
Vir—
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2.5 Naéteni vychozich implicitnich nastaveni OS

Chcete-li naéist vychozi implicitni nastaveni pro vas systém, stisknéte <F3> béhem
samocinného testu pfi zapnuti systému (Post).

2.6 Obnovovaci CD (volitelné)

Obnovovaci CD pocitace ASUS vam pomUZe s reinstalaci operacniho systému a
s jeho vracenim do puvodniho, funkéniho stavu. Nez pouzijete Obnovovaci CD,
zkopirujte své datové soubory na USB flash disk nebo na sitovy disk a poznacte si
jakakoliv prizplisobena nastaveni konfigurace, napf. sitové nastavent.

% Dostupnost Obnovovaci CD pro pocita¢ ASUS zavisi na tom, jaké stolni PC jste
si koupili. Pfesné nabidky si zjistéte u vaseho dodavatele.

2.6.1 Jak obnovit OS Windows® XP
Chcete-li obnovit OS Windows XP:

1. Vlozte prvni Obnovovaci CD do optické diskové jednotky. Stisknéte <F8>, az
se objevi logo ASUS. Zvolte optickou jednotku jako spoustéci (boot) zafizeni.

2. Zvolte Recover system to a partition (Obnovit systém do oddilu) nebo
Recovery system to entire HD (Obnovit systém na cely pevny disk).
Klepnéte na Next (Dalsi).

3. Objevi se potvrzovaci obrazovka. Potvrdte klepnutim na Next (Dal$i).

Na ndsledujici obrazovce klepnéte na | accept (PFijimam) a klepnéte na
Next (Dalsi).

5. Seznam zobrazi obsah, ktery se chystate obnovit. Potvrd'te klepnutim na Yes
(Ano). Proces obnovy bude zahajen.

6.  VloZte druhé Obnovovaci CD, a potom klepnéte na OK.
Vlozte Podpudrné DVD, a potom klepnéte na OK. Systém se restartuje.

8.  Po restartu systému zahani Windows XP konfiguraci systému. Dokoncete
proces podle pokynl na obrazovce a potom restartujte systém. Nastavte

>
obrazovku na vhodné rozliSeni displeje. éuﬂ,
Q
% Obrovovaci CD pro pocita ASUS je pouze pro stolni pocitas ASUS. DO NOT O
(NEPOUZIVEJTE) je v jinych systémech. VSechny aktualizace najdete na webu
ASUS www.asus.com.
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2.6.2 Jak obnovit OS Windows® Vista

Chcete-li obnovit OS Windows Vista:
1. Zapnéte vas stolni pocita¢ ASUS a stisknéte F8, aZ se objevi logo ASUS.
2. Vlozte Obnovovaci CD do optické jednotky, az se objevi nabidka Please

select boot device (Zvolte prosim spoustéci (boot) zafizeni). Zvolte
optickou jednotku jako spoustéci zafizeni a pokracujte stiskem kldvesy
Enter.

Chcete-li obnovit systém ze skrytého oddilu, stisknéte F9, aZ se objevi logo
ASUS. Potom postupuijte dle pokynt 3-6 nize.

3. Porestartu systému se objevi okno Predinstalace ASUS. Pokracuijte stiskem
Next (Dalsi).

4.  Zvolte, kam se ma instalovat novy systém. MozZnosti jsou:

Obnovit Windows jen do prvniho oddilu:

Tato moZnost odstrani jen prvni oddil, umozni vdm ponechat si ostatni
oddily a vytvofi novy systémovy oddil jako disk ,C*.

Obnovit Windows na cely pevny disk:

Tato moZnost odstrani v8echny oddily z vaseho pevného disku a vytvoFi
novy systémovy oddil jako disk ,C*.

Obnovit Windows na cely pevny disk s 2 oddily:

Tato moZnost odstrani v8echny oddily z vaseho pevného disku a vytvofi
dva nové systémoveé oddily. Prvni oddil zabere 60% z celého pevného
disku a druhy oddil zabere 40%. Novy systém se nainstaluje do prvniho
oddilu. Svoje data miZete zazalohovat do druhého oddilu.

5. AZ se objevi okno s dotazem Are you sure you want to recover now
(Uréité chcete provést ted obnovu), klepnéte na Finish (Dokonéit). Na
obrazovce se objevi postup procesu v procentech.

O« 6. AZ se objevi zprava Recovery finish (Obnova dokonéena), klepnéte na OK
8 a systém se restartuje. Po restartu postupuijte dle pokynu na obrazovce pro
.§ dokonceni systémové konfigurace.

% Obnovovaci CD pro pocitac ASUS je pouze pro stolni pocitac ASUS. DO NOT
(NEPOUZIVEJTE) je v jinych systémech. VSechny aktualizace najdete na webu
ASUS www.asus.com.
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®

2.7  Tuner Easy DVB-T (Volitelné)

Pfipojeni zafizeni

Tuner Easy DVB-T pfijima kandly DVB-T (Digital Video Broadcasting-Terrestrial)
pfenaseni v pasmech VHF (Very High Frequency) a UHF (Ultra High Frequency) v
souladu s oficialnim technickym standardem platnym pro vétSinu zemli, ve kterych
je vysilan signal DVB-T.

Typ pfipojeni pro pouZiti zavisi na typu pouZitého adaptéru. Pro béZné situace jsou
k dispozici nasledujici dvé zakladni pfipojeni. Porad'te se s prodejcem o vhodném
adaptéru.

Pouzivani venkovni antény

Pfipojte vystup anténniho kabelu k vystupu IEC adaptéru MCX-na-IEC.

2. Pripojte vystup MCX adaptéru k anténnimu portu na spodni strané tuneru
Easy DVB-T.

3. Zasunite Tuner Easy DVB-T do portu USB stolniho pocitace nebo notebooku.

v

Cesky
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Pouzivani vnitini antény

1. Pfipojte pokojovou anténu k anténnimu portu na spodni strané tuneru Easy
DVB-T.

2. Pfipojte tuner Easy DVB-T k portu USB stolniho pocitace nebo notebooku.

V nékterych situacich mdze byt signal TV blokovén budovami. Aby se zlepsil
ﬁ prijem, umistéte anténu blizko okna nebo s lepsim vyhledem ve sméru vysilace
(znate-li jeho polohu). Podstavec antény je vyroben z magnetického materidlu.
Pfijem Ize rovnézZ zlepsit umisténim antény na kovovy material.

USB 2.0 e

Instalace ovladace zafizeni

Pokyny pro instalaci ovladace zatizeni:

O Pfipojte tuner Easy DVB-T k portu USB stolniho poéitace nebo notebooku.
o 2. Pogitadovy systém automaticky
= ;e . . v . . , 7] Found New Hardware =5
Z rozpozna pfipojené zafizeni. V mistnim
v v \ s, Windows needs to install driver software for your Easy
okné klepnéte na tlacitko Cancel DVB-T
(Storno).
® Locate and install driver software (recommended)
‘Windows will guide you through the process of installing driver software
for your device.
2 Ask me again later
Windows will ask again the next time you plug in your device or log on.
® Don't show this message again for this device
Your device will not function until you install driver software.
Cancel
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3. VloZte dodany podptrny disk CD do optické jednotky. Po zobrazeni instalaéni
obrazovky klepnéte na polozku Install the Tuner Driver (Instalovat ovladaé
tuneru).

4.  Podle pokynd privodce instalaci dokoncete instalaci. Instalace je zobrazena
indikatorem priibéhu nebo zprévou o pribéhu instalovani ovladace.

5. Po dokonceni instalace klepnéte na tlacitko Finish (Dokongit).

/ Po celou dobu instalace ovladace musi byt tuner Easy DVB-T pfipojen k
pocitaci.
>
=
(7))
O
S
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